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ISLESBORO FERRY
“Margaret Chase Smith”

3 miles between Islesboro and Lincolnville - 20 minutes

WINTER
Monday thru Saturday
January 2 thru May 15

DEPARTS
	 Islesboro	 Lincolnville
	 7:30 a.m.	 8:00 a.m.
	 8:30 a.m.	 9:00 a.m.
	 9:30 a.m.	 10:00 a.m.
	 12:30 p.m.	 1:00 p.m.
	 1:30 p.m.	 2:00 p.m.
	 3:30 p.m.	 4:00 p.m.
	 4:30 p.m.	 5:00 p.m.

Sunday
January 5 thru May 10

DEPARTS
	 Islesboro	 Lincolnville
	 8:30 a.m.	 9:00 a.m.
	 9:30 a.m.	 10:00 a.m.
	 12:30 p.m.	 1:00 p.m.
	 3:30 p.m.	 4:00 p.m.
	 4:30 p.m.	 5:00 p.m.

SUMMER
Monday thru Saturday

May 16 thru October 10
DEPARTS

	 Islesboro	 Lincolnville
	 7:30 a.m.	 8:00 a.m.
	 8:30 a.m.	 9:00 a.m.
	 9:30 a.m.	 10:00 a.m.
	 10:30 a.m.	 11:00 a.m.
	 12:30 p.m.	 1:00 p.m.
	 1:30 p.m.	 2:00 p.m.
	 2:30 p.m.	 3:00 p.m.
	 3:30 p.m.	 4:00 p.m.
	 4:30 p.m.	 5:00 p.m.

Sunday
May 17 thru October 11

DEPARTS
	 Islesboro	 Lincolnville
	 8:30 a.m.	 9:00 a.m.
	 9:30 a.m.	 10:00 a.m.
	 10:30 a.m.	 11:00 a.m.
	 12:30 p.m.	 1:00 p.m.
	 1:30 p.m.	 2:00 p.m.
	 2:30 p.m.	 3:00 p.m.
	 3:30 p.m.	 4:00 p.m.
	 4:30 p.m.	 5:00 p.m.

Due to traffic load in summer season, actual departure times may vary from posted schedule. 
Anticipate delays and plan accordingly. Thank you!

Monday thru Saturday
October 12 thru December 31

DEPARTS
	 Islesboro	 Lincolnville
	 7:30 a.m.	 8:00 a.m.
	 8:30 a.m.	 9:00 a.m.
	 9:30 a.m.	 10:00 a.m.
	 12:30 p.m.	 1:00 p.m.
	 1:30 p.m.	 2:00 p.m.
	 3:30 p.m.	 4:00 p.m.
	 4:30 p.m.	 5:00 p.m.

FALL
Sunday

October 18 thru December 27
DEPARTS

	 Islesboro	 Lincolnville
	 8:30 a.m.	 9:00 a.m.
	 9:30 a.m.	 10:00 a.m.
	 12:30 p.m.	 1:00 p.m.
	 1:30 p.m.	 2:00 p.m.
	 3:30 p.m.	 4:00 p.m.
	 4:30 p.m.	 5:00 p.m.

Vessel departs at 10:30 a.m. on Wednesdays due to fueling.
Does not operate on Wednesdays
Service will be limited on Thanksgiving, Christmas and New Year’s Day.
Please call the local terminal for schedule.

Maine State Ferry Service	 Maine State Ferry Service
P.O. Box 214, Lincolnville, ME 04849-0214	 Islesboro Terminal
Tel. (207) 789-5611	 Tel. (207) 734-6935

*

*

*
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Dedication

Maine municipalities thrive when committed people willing to give their time, 
energy and experience step forward to make their corner of the world a better place 
for their neighbors. This year’s Town Report is dedicated to Roger Heinen, who 
exemplifies the model of a Community Leader. 

His public accomplishments include writing the billing software for the Islesboro 
Health Center; spearheading and supporting the development of our own Town-wide 
Gigabit broadband network and serving as chair of the Broadband Committee to keep 
it working for the island community; a role as a founding member of the Islesboro 
Economic Sustainability Corporation; and leading during the pandemic by chairing 
the Covid-19 Crisis Committee.

Roger’s behind-the-scenes assistance and acts of kindness to the Islesboro 
community and the people of Islesboro have also made the island a better place – a 
place we’re proud to call home.

This dedication is a small measure of our sincere gratitude to Roger Heinen for 
stepping up in a big way for Islesboro over the years.



�	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

In Memoriam

In Memoriam

Pandora	Durkee
John-Paul	Sinclair	Lewis

Carlene	Frances
Robert	McNeil
Mark	Fruehauf
Robert	Leach

Merle	Pendleton
Jacqueline	Pinkham

Connie	Leach
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Town Officers
*Elected Officers

**Established by Ordinance

SELECT BOARD*
Philip Seymour	 Term Expires 2022
Lauren Bruce	 Term Expires 2022
Shey Conover	 Term Expires 2023 
Melissa Burns	 Term Expires 2023
Gabriel Pendleton, Chair	 Term Expires 2024

SCHOOL BOARD*
Nakomis Nelson, Chair (Resigned)	 Vacant 
David Dyer, Interim Chair	 Term Expires 2023
Sky Purdy	 Term Expires 2023
Coleen Dove	 Term Expires 2024
Julianna Reidy	 Term Expires 2024

SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
Kate Legere

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOL
Dominic DePatsy

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANTS
Melissa Burns	 Sally McDonough

PLANNING BOARD**
William Schoppe, Chair	 Term Expires 2022
Gilbert Rivera	 Term Expires 2022
Isabel Jackson, Vice Chair	 Term Expires 2023
Jennifer West	 Term Expires 2024
Jesse Burns	 Term Expires 2024
Roger Burke	 Term Expires 2024
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BOARD OF APPEALS**
Thomas Tutor, Chair	 Term Expires 2022
Jon Kerr	 Term Expires 2022
James Mitchell	 Term Expires 2023
Jean Anderson	 Term Expires 2023

SHELLFISH CONSERVATION COMMITTEE**
Crystal Fairfield, Chair	 Keith Pendleton, Vice Chair
Jon Kerr	 N. Kenneth Smith 
Janis Petzel	 Tricia Brenza
Mark Umbach	

WARDEN:  Fred Porter
	

CEMETERY COMMITTEE**
William Boardman	 Term Expires 2022
AnnMarie Mouw	 Term Expires 2022
Carole Nichter, Chair	 Term Expires 2023
Cindy Gorham	 Term Expires 2023
Sharon McCorison	 Term Expires 2023
Murton Durkee	 Term Expires 2024
Brenda Thomas	 Term Expires 2024

HARBOR COMMITTEE**
Earl MacKenzie 	 Term Expires 2022
Stan Makara, Harbormaster	 Term Expires 2022
Dylan Purington	 Term Expires 2022
N. Kenneth Smith, Chair	 Term Expires 2023
Palmer Sargent, Vice Chair	 Term Expires 2024
Gil Rivera	 Term Expires 2024

Select Board Member: Gabe Pendleton
EX OF: Town Manager

HARBOR MASTER
Stan Makara

DEPUTY HARBOR MASTER
Earl MacKenzie
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GROUNDWATER PROTECTION COMMITTEE**
Michael Boardman	 Term Expires 2022
Larry Hobart	 Term Expires 2022
Priscilla Fort	 Term Expires 2023
John Kerr	 Term Expires 2023
David Pendleton, Chair	 Term Expires 2024
Richard DeGrasse	 Term Expires 2024

EX OF: Philip Seymour

ADDRESSING AUTHORITY COMMITTEE**
Fred Porter  EX OF: Town Manager

POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE**
DARK HARBOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

Craig Olson	 David Pendleton
Yvette Reid	 Mark Umbach

John Hossack  EX OF: Town Manager

HEALTH CENTER ADVISORY BOARD
ALT:  N. Kenneth Smith	 Term Expires 2022
Linda Gillies	 Term Expires 2022
Jennifer West	 Term Expires 2022
Derreth Roberts	 Term Expires 2023
Sharon Ashley	 Term Expires 2023
ALT: Christine Robb	 Term Expires 2024
Myra Rolerson	 Term Expires 2024
Michael Kerr - Chair	 Term Expires 2024 

Ex Officio Members:
James Owen Howell, PA-C	 Linda Wentworth, FNP
Dorie Henning, FNP	 Rhonda Shand
Christine Kramer, DO	 Cornelius Yetman, DO

HEALTH CENTER DIRECTOR 
Dorie Henning, FNP, 

PHYSICIAN’S ASSISTANT AND LOCAL HEALTH OFFICER
Owen Howell, PA-C

FAMILY NURSE PRACTITIONER
Dorie Henning, FNP	 Linda Wentworth, FNP
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HEALTH CENTER ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR
Rhonda Shand

HEALTH CENTER DESK CLERK
Cindy Satchfield

HEALTH CENTER TRANSCRIPTIONIST/ADMIN. ASSISTANT
Brandy Cilley

PUBLIC SAFETY SECRETARY
SECRETARY TO PLANNING BOARD

SECRETARY TO HARBOR COMMITTEE
SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS

SECRETARY TO THE APPOINTED ASSESSOR
Carrie Reed

SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Tina Pendleton

APPOINTED ASSESSOR
C. Vernon Ziegler

Vassalboro

GRINDLE POINT PARKING COMMITTEE**
Robert Achorn 	 Suzanna Love
David Pendleton	 Gilbert Rivera, Planning Board

EX OF: Philip Seymour

A.L. Pendleton Library Board of Trustees
Isabel Jackson	 Term Expires 2022
Catherine Demchur-Merry	 Term Expires 2022
Laura Read	 Term Expires 2023 
Carrie Thomas	 Term Expires 2023
Sarah Randlett	 Term Expires 2024
Jon Kerr	 Term Expires 2024
Colleen Dove	 Term Expires 2024

EX OF: Tricia Ladd, Friends of the ALP representative

LIBRARY DIRECTOR
Melissa Olson
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LIBRARIAN AIDE
Richard Coombs

GRINDLE POINT SAILOR’S MUSEUM
AND LIGHTHOUSE COMMITTEE

James Mitchell, Chair 	 David Petzel
Catherine Demchur-Merry	 Katherine Legere
Yvette Reid	 Rachel Rolerson-Smith
John Kauer	

Airport Committee
Stanley Makara, Chair 	 Rodney Johnston
Darrell Crate	 Rachel Rolerson-Smith
Walter Stafford	 David Pendleton
Planning Board Member: Jennifer Whyte	 EX OF: Town Manager	

SUMMER RECREATION DIRECTOR
Melissa Jagger

TICK BORNE DISEASE PREVENTION COMMITTEE
Est. May 2015

Derreth Roberts, Chair	 Linda Gillies
Linda Wentworth, FNP

PESTICIDE SAFETY ON ISLESBORO
Est. October 2019 

Linda Gillies, Chair	 Anna Congdon
Marilyn Smith	 Nancy Alexander
Helen Elkins	 Margery Hamlen

EX OF: Lauren Bruce

ISLESBORO BROADBAND COMMITTEE
Est. 2018

Laura Toran Graf	 Term Expires 2022
Vickie Conover	 Term Expires 2022
Henry Conklin	 Term Expires 2023
John Rex-Waller	 Term Expires 2023
Roger Heinen, Chair	 Term Expires 2024

EX OF: Philip Seymour
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RECREATION COMMITTEE
	
Gil Rivera	 Merry Alderman Ritsch
Becky Bolduc	 Jen Bailey
Lauren Janney	 Kizzi Barton
EX OF: Melissa Jagger, Rec Director	 EX OF: Shey Conover

ISLESBORO ROAD ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Est. March 2016

Philip Seymour	 L. Lamont (Ace) Rolerson, III
William Boardman	 Murton Durkee

ISLESBORO ENERGY COMMITTEE
Est. May 31, 2017

Holly Fields, Chair	 Janis Petzel
William Thomas 	 Richard DeGrasse
Scott Sienkiewicz	 Toby Martin
Myra Sinnott	 J. Cressica Brazier

Jordy Watson

SEA LEVEL RISE COMMITTEE
Est. November 26, 2019

Chloe Joule	 Fred Porter
Sue Stafford	 Peter Willcox
Betsy Babbidge	 Nancy Alexander
Donna Leone	 EX OF: Shey Conover

HEALTH AND SAFETY BUILDING COMMITTEE
Lauren Bruce	 William Boardman
Derreth Roberts	 Andrew Anderson
David Sessions	 Jay Zlotkowski
Gabriel Pendleton	

EX OF:
Janet Anderson	 Murton Durkee	 David Dyer	
Fred Porter	 Dorie Henning, FNP	 Vernon Ziegler

Jennifer West, Secretary

CODES ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
David Dyer
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LOCAL PLUMBING INSPECTOR
William Boardman 

C. Toupie Rooney, Alternate LPI

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER

CONSTABLE
AMBULANCE DIRECTOR

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER
SHELLFISH WARDEN

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS DIRECTOR
CERTIFIED NIMS INSTRUCTOR
WATER RESCUE TEAM LEADER

Fred Porter

FIRE CHIEF
Murton Durkee

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
Joshua Leach, Asst. Chief	 Josh Linscott, Captain
Janice Leach 	 William Schoppe, V.
Jordy Watson	 Matthew Kraskiewicz
Charlie Cilley	 Zeb Carter

Junior Fire Fighters
Alex Watson

AMBULANCE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL
Fred Porter, EMT Service Chief

Joshua Leach, EMT	 Jesse Runnion-Bareford, EMT 
Janice Leach, EMT	 Maegan Randlett, EMT
Jeanne Porter, AEMT	 Marianne Purdy, EMT
Odesser Schoppe, AEMT

EMT STUDENTS
Patricia Goodspeed	 Kizzi Barton

AMBULANCE DRIVERS
Jesse Burns	 Matthew Kraskiewicz
Bill Schoppe 	 Jordy Watson
Barry Wherren	 David Dyer
Andrea Truslow
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PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
Jordy Watson	 Donald Johnson, Jr.
	

TRANSFER STATION ATTENDANT
Jeffrey Boley

BUILDING CUSTODIAN
Connie Delaney

DEPUTY TAX COLLECTOR, DEPUTY TREASURER
DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF VOTERS, DEPUTY TOWN CLERK

Tina Pendleton	 Lucinda Gorham	 Sharon McCorison
Kathy Johnson	 	 Brenda Thomas

TREASURER
TAX COLLECTOR

ROAD COMMISSIONER
DHWWTF ADMINISTRATOR

AIRPORT MANAGER
LAW ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATOR
FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATOR

HEALTH CENTER ADMINISTRATOR
TOWN CLERK/REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

OVERSEER OF THE POOR
TOWN MANAGER

Janet Anderson
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www.townofislesboro.com
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U.S. Senator’s Report

Dear Friends,
On the heels of 2 020’s challenges, 2 021  brought us both amazing progress 

and frustrating setbacks. The incredible rollout of several effective, FDA approved 
COVID-19 vaccines helped reduce the risks of this deadly pandemic – but vaccine 
hesitancy, combined with the dangers of new variants, have prolonged this crisis and 
created new risks for Maine people. The challenges raised tension levels to boiling 
points during the fallout of the 2020 presidential election and the January 6th Capitol 
attack. But despite that, Congress was able to deliver for a nation gripped by an 
unprecedented pandemic. As we reflect back on the year, we see the important action 
that will make a difference for Maine people – as well as work still unfinished.

As COVID-19 continued to impact communities across our state and the country, 
Congress’s first priority this year was to confront the pandemic’s health threats and 
economic toll. We immediately got to work on the American Rescue Plan, crafting 
an emergency bill to meet the moment and get our nation back on stable footing. 
The legislation delivered essential support to businesses facing crises, households in 
need, and the medical professionals on the front lines of this fight. The funds helped 
get vaccine shots in arms, while also confronting the damage done to our economy. 
All told, the American Rescue Plan is bringing billions of dollars to Maine, helping 
the state continue to push through this crisis and bounce back stronger than ever.

After passing the American Rescue Plan, Congress turned its attention to 
a longstanding but unfulfilled priority: infrastructure. Through hard work and 
compromise, both parties came together to pass a bipartisan bill that finally addresses 
key infrastructure needs. For Maine people, the bill means an estimated $1.5 billion 
to repair crumbling roads and out-of-date bridges, $390 million to improve access to 
clean drinking water, and more. I am most excited about the significant funding for 
broadband – because, as we have seen during the pandemic, broadband is a necessity 
to succeed in the 21st century economy. The historic investments in the bipartisan 
infrastructure bill, combined with additional funding I pushed for in the American 
Rescue Plan, will bring an estimated $400 million for broadband home to Maine. 
These funds will be nothing short of transformational, creating new opportunities 
across our state.
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These two bills have made and will continue to make a real difference for Maine 
people, helping to both address the challenges of COVID-19 and lay a foundation 
for long-term success. I am proud of what we’ve accomplished this year – but I 
know there is still a lot of work to do and that the road ahead is challenging. Even 
still, I am filled with optimism because I know the true nature of our citizens, 
though challenged, has not changed. Despite every hardship, people in towns and 
communities have stepped up with strong local leadership, a willingness to help, and 
a Maine ‘neighborhood’ spirit. It is why I truly believe we can and will get through 
anything together. Mary and I wish you a happy, healthy, and safe 2022.

 
Best Regards,
Angus  S.  King,  Jr.,
United States Senator

Photo courtesy of Bill Spont
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U.S. Senator’s Report

Dear Friends:
I am deeply honored to serve the people of Maine in the U.S. Senate, and I 

welcome this opportunity to share some of the areas I have been working on over 
the past year.

The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic continues to pose enormous challenges for 
our state and our country. When the pandemic began, I co-authored the Paycheck 
Protection Program that helped small businesses remain afloat and keep their 
employees paid. In Maine, our small businesses received more than 47,000 forgivable 
loans totaling $3.2 billion. I also led efforts to provide relief for loggers, lobstermen, 
and bus companies. 

In addition, I helped secure $700 million to assist Maine’s overwhelmed hospitals 
and nursing homes, and a new law I led prevented Medicare payment cuts to help 
further ease the financial strain on our hospitals. I also urged the CDC to update 
its recommendations so that our students and teachers could safely return to their 
classrooms, and I pressed the Administration to end the closure of the U.S.-Canada 
border.

While addressing the pandemic has been a major focus, I’ve also worked hard 
to ensure Maine’s other needs are met. A group of 10 Senators, of which I was a part, 
negotiated the landmark bipartisan infrastructure bill that was signed into law in 
November. I co-authored the section of the bill that will provide Maine with as much 
as $300 million to expand high-speed internet in rural and underserved areas.

Soaring inflation is another crisis, particularly when it comes to the cost of 
heating oil. I have strongly supported federal programs that help Maine families stay 
warm. In November, Maine was awarded $35 million to help low-income Mainers 
pay their energy bills. And the bipartisan infrastructure bill included $3.5 billion to 
help families make energy efficiency improvements that would permanently lower 
their heating costs. 

As a senior member of the Appropriations Committee, I have supported 
investments in Maine’s communities. This year’s funding bills include $265 million 
I championed for 106 projects across Maine. These projects would help create jobs, 
improve workforce training, address the opioid crisis, and increase access to childcare 
and health care services. In addition, I worked to reverse proposed cuts to our Navy 
in order to help protect America and keep the skilled workers at Bath Iron Works on 
the job. The bills also include $475 million for the construction of a new dry dock at 
Maine’s Portsmouth Naval Shipyard that will allow the Navy to continue to carry out 
its submarine missions. I will keep working to get these important bills enacted.
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No one works harder than the people of Maine, and this year I honored that work 
ethic when I cast my 8,000th consecutive vote, becoming the only Senator in history 
to do so without ever having missed a roll call vote. The Lugar Center at Georgetown 
University once again ranked me as the most bipartisan Senator for the eighth year 
in a row.

In the New Year, I will keep working to solve problems and make life better for 
the people of Maine and America. May 2022 be a happy, healthy, and successful one 
for you, your family, and our state. 

Sincerely, 
Susan  M.  Collins
United States Senator
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U.S. Representative’s Report

Dear Friends, 
I hope this letter finds you safe and well. It remains a privilege to represent 

you in Congress, and I appreciate the opportunity to update you on what I have 
been working on for the people of the Second Congressional District. This year, our 
small businesses, workers and families, hospitals, states, and towns continued to face 
challenges related to the coronavirus pandemic. COVID-19 has been a serious threat 
to public health and our economy that requires a comprehensive, ongoing response. 
While we are not yet out of the woods, there is a light at the end of the tunnel. Still, 
I know there are many Mainers who will continue to need assistance getting through 
this pandemic. I am committed to making sure our communities’ most urgent needs 
are met to get our economy back on track. One thing I am particularly proud of this 
year is that Democrats, Republicans, and the Biden Administration worked together 
to pass the bipartisan Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, which will make a once-
in-a-generation investment in our nation’s infrastructure and support Maine jobs. 
This bill will bring $1.3 billion to Maine for highways and $225 million for bridge 
replacement and repairs, as well as $234 million to improve public transportation 
options. It will also allocate over $100 million to help provide broadband access to 
the 42,000 Mainers currently without it and make 310,000 Mainers eligible for the 
Affordable Connectivity Benefit to help families pay for internet access. Crucially, 
it will also provide Maine with $390 million to combat Maine’s historically high 
rates of lead poisoning by replacing lead pipes and allowing Maine families access 
to clean drinking water. Another one of my priorities in Congress is protecting Maine 
jobs. For one, shipbuilders at Bath Iron Works are a vital part of our economy, and 
the ships they build are critical to our national security. Throughout 2021, I led the 
Maine congressional delegation in pushing back against the Biden Administration’s 
proposed decrease in DDG-51 shipbuilding, a proposal that would have had serious 
consequences for the shipbuilding workforce at BIW, one of the two shipyards that 
produces these destroyers, and American naval capabilities around the world. We 
fought successfully to include authorization for construction of three new DDG-51 
destroyers in the final National Defense Authorization Act. I will continue to work 
hard with my colleagues on the House Armed Services Committee to ensure that we 
protect our national security and shipbuilding jobs in Maine. My most meaningful 
work in Congress continues to be providing direct assistance to Mainers. My staff 
and I stand ready to serve you. If you are looking for assistance with a federal agency, 
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help for your small business, or want to keep me informed about the issues that 
matter to you, please reach out to one of my offices below:

•	 Caribou Office: 7 Hatch Drive, Suite 230, Caribou ME 04736. Phone: 
(207) 492-6009

•	 Bangor Office: 6 State Street, Bangor ME 04401. Phone: (207) 2 49-
7400

•	 Lewiston Office: 179 Lisbon Street, Lewiston ME 04240. Phone: (207) 
241-6767

I am especially glad to share that my wife Izzy and I were pleased to welcome 
our daughter, Rosemary, into the world this year. Mom and baby are happy and 
healthy, and we’re so thankful for this blessing. We look forward to showing her the 
beauty of Maine in the months and years ahead.

Sincerely, 
Jared  F.  Golden
Member of Congress
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Governor’s Report

Dear Friends:
For three years it has been my privilege to guide our great state, working with the 

Legislature to keep Maine people safe and put our economy on a path to recovery.
Since the arrival of the COVID-19 vaccines in December 2020, we have worked 

hard to get as many shots into the arms of Maine people as quickly as possible. In 
the last year, more than a million Maine people have gotten fully vaccinated from 
COVID-19. It is thanks to them that our state has one of highest vaccination rates 
and one of the lowest death rates from COVID-19, despite having a much older 
population than other states. People are coming to Maine because we are one of the 
safest states in the nation.

Following the recommendations of the Economic Recovery Committee, our 
economy has not only fully recovered, but has surpassed pre-pandemic projections 
and unemployment claims have dropped to pre-pandemic levels. And, last year, I 
was pleased to sign a balanced, bipartisan budget that finally achieves the State’s 
commitment to 55 percent education funding, fully restores revenue sharing, and 
expands property tax relief for Maine residents.

Maine can be proud of our nation-leading progress, but our work is far from 
done. Through the Maine Jobs & Recovery Plan, we will continue to address our 
longstanding workforce shortage, the expansion of broadband, education and job 
training opportunities, housing, child care, and transportation. Drawing on the hard 
work and resilience of Maine people, together we will rebuild our economy and rise 
from this unprecedented challenge a state that is stronger than ever.

In 2 022, I will be focused on our economy, on our climate, on our kids, on 
keeping people safe and on the health and welfare of all Maine people. We have 
persevered, and, while challenges remain, we will get through them together. I am 
proud of the people of Maine, and I am proud to be your Governor.

Thank you,
Janet  T.  Mills,
Governor
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State Senator’s Report

Dear Friends and Residents of Islesboro,
Thank you for the opportunity to serve as your state senator. I am honored to 

represent Waldo County. 
In this past year we took on another year of the COVID-19 pandemic. In doing 

so, we all faced personal and tragic losses, disruptions in our daily lives and an 
economy in recovery. It’s been a hard year, and I’m honored to share that I continued 
to serve as Senate chair of the Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement 
and Business Committee. We are responsible for looking at a wide range of issues 
including supporting and uplifting Maine’s workforce, strengthening local businesses 
and encouraging economic development. Our work is central in planning Maine’s 
economic recovery. I also continued to serve on the Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 
Committee which focuses on enabling and promoting safe enjoyment of Maine’s 
outdoors along with conservation duties to protect our wild resources. 

In the last session, the Legislature focused on laws that would make a real 
difference in the lives of all Maine people. We passed laws to help improve access 
to affordable, high-quality medical care and lifesaving medications like insulin. We 
invested in senior living and nursing facilities and in our direct care workers, who 
have been so vital during the pandemic. In July, we passed a two-year bipartisan 
budget that, for the first time, meets the state’s obligation to fund 55% of K-12 public 
education. We also restored municipal revenue sharing and increased property tax 
relief programs, all of which will help reduce property taxes for Maine people. I’m 
looking forward to continuing this in this legislative session. 

At least for the start of the session, we will be doing much of our work virtually, 
and only convening in person when it’s necessary. Our committee hearings and 
meetings will all be live-streamed and recorded and can be viewed online at www.
legislature.maine.gov. Most importantly there are many ways you can have your 
voice heard at the legislature. You will be able to participate and provide testimony 
on bills via phone or videoconference, and by submitting written testimony at www.
mainelegislature.org/testimony. The legislature works best when we hear from you. I 
am excited about legislation I submitted to support an uplift rural ambulance services 
to help ensure emergency medicine is available to Mainers regardless of where 
they live. I also introduced legislation to give more resources to the Child Welfare 
Ombudsman to protect Maine children. 
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I want to remind you that I am here as a resource to you or your family. If you 
have an issue, need to contact a state agency or just have a question or comment, 
please reach out. You can send me an email at Chip.Curry@legislature.maine.gov or 
call my office at 287-1515. 

I know these are still difficult times, but we will get through them and on to 
brighter days.

Sincerely, 
Chip  Curry 
State Senator 
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State Representative’s Report

Dear Islesboro Friends,
In 2021, despite the challenges of the COVID-19 pandemic, we were able to 

deliver big victories for the people of Maine. We passed a two-year state budget 
with overwhelming bipartisan support that will stabilize property taxes, keep free 
breakfast and lunch available to all students and protect our natural resources. We 
took steps to make health care more accessible, made much-needed investments in 
our infrastructure, allocated federal relief funds to help small businesses, helped to 
address the workforce shortage and expanded access to child care.

As I write this, we have just begun the Second Session of the 130th Legislature. 
In the coming months, I will be working to build on these successes and focusing on 
the areas where more work is needed. That includes expanding access to affordable 
housing, combating the opioid epidemic and strengthening our workforce, among 
other issues.

I continue to serve on the Environment and Natural Resources Committee. We 
address concerns related to our natural resources, land zoning and climate change 
across the state. Climate change is of great importance to me. As such, I am a member 
of the Coastal and Climate Change Caucus, which works to find solutions to our 
most critical concerns spanning the coast, from rising sea levels to acidification to 
shrinking marine resources.

I also serve as chair of the Gun Safety Caucus, a bipartisan group focused on 
improving firearm safety. Whether we are dealing with the above issues or any other 
topic, I will continue to work with all of my colleagues, regardless of party affiliation, 
to make sure we are doing the best work we can for the people of our district and all 
the people of Maine.

Please contact me if I can be of any assistance or if you would like to discuss or 
testify on any legislation. I can be reached at Victoria.Doudera@legislature.maine.
gov and (207) 542-1990. I also send out periodic email newsletters. Please let me 
know if you would like to receive them.

It’s truly an honor to serve you in the Maine House of Representatives. As your 
advocate in Augusta for two terms, I’ve had the wonderful opportunity to get to know 
Islesboro and island life. Working with you to address challenges, explore ideas or 
just share news of family or friends has been a blessing, and I’ll always be grateful.

Sincerely,
Vicki  Doudera
State Representative
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Report of the Town Manager

Year two of the pandemic was challenging – keeping our workers safe, and still 
serving the public in a variety of methods. Thank you to everyone for your patience 
and our door is now open.

One hold over from the pandemic are Zoom meetings. We offer Select Board 
meetings so you may watch/participate from your home and we hope more people 
tune in. 

Thank you to the members of the Covid Crisis Committee that guided us all 
through the pandemic, and in July they were able to disband.

The Lighthouse was closed in July 2021 due to the condition of the interior tower 
and possible lead paint. In 2022 we expect to get the exterior painted. The Museum 
Committee has a sub-committee working on the Restoration of the Lighthouse 
Station with Dave Petzel and Rachel Smith leading the charge.

In July 2021, Islesboro Islands Trust donated Big Tree Beach to the Town. The 
Harbor and Recreation Committees began improvement planning for a dock and 
swim float and a future swim program. 

In late July, Governor Janet Mills stopped by the Town Office to thank Health 
Center, Public Safety and Town Office employees for their dedication to the island 
during the pandemic.

The Safe Roads Committee managed the new speed trailer last summer along 
with collecting a ton of data. Thank you Ken Smith for towing and setting it up 
around town. 

The Select Board established a Municipal Building Projects Committee to 
address the over-crowding at the Health Center and lack of office space for Public 
Safety and the Fire Department. We are working with Stephen Blatt Architects for 
draft plans for locating a new Health Center on our lot. As soon as the draft plan 
is ready we will be socializing it for your input. We will also address the issue of 
building a fire barn at the north end of the island on property the Town currently 
owns – the former State sand lot on Meadow Pond Road. This has been talked about 
for many years so I hope it comes to fruition. After the Health Center vacates its 
current space we can renovate for Public Safety and Fire Dept. offices.

This year we will return to a long awaited open town meeting format. The past 
two annual town meetings were referendum style and a new experience for us all. 
Hope you all attend! Thank you to the Select Board for watching out for the Town and 
the taxpayers. There are a lot of big issues facing us and they are guiding committees 
on issues like Sea Level Rise, ferry service, and housing to name a few. 



	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE	 27

Special thanks to my office staff, Cindy Gorham, Tina Pendleton and Kathy 
Johnson for keeping things running so efficiently. Carrie Reed has joined us as secretary 
to Town committees and part-time with Fred Porter as Public Safety Administrative 
Assistant. Thanks to Jordy Watson, Don Johnson, Jeff Boley, Melissa Olson, Richard 
Coombs, Fred Porter, Murt Durkee, Dave Dyer as Codes Enforcement Officer is 
gaining experience every day and soon will take over Bill Boardman’s Plumbing 
Inspector title. Many thanks to Bill Boardman for hanging in there! I am indebted to 
Linda Wentworth, Dorie Henning and Owen Howell for providing the level of care 
they gave us all, and their staff Rhonda Shand, Cindy Satchfield, Odesser Schoppe 
and Brandy Cilley.

Respectfully submitted,
Janet  R.  Anderson

Town manager, Janet Anderson with Governor, Janet Mills. (Photo by 
Margie Mills)
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Select Board

First, I want to thank all those who have worked tirelessly since March of 2020 
to protect Islesboro’s residents and visitors from the spread of the COVID-19 virus. 
I am proud of the Town’s response to the pandemic and the effort to provide testing 
and vaccinations to residents and visitors alike. The Town of Islesboro has done 
considerable work to understand directives and guidance and effectively distill and 
convey the science so that residents can protect themselves and others. In a world 
where truth and facts have been a subject of debate and disagreement at the state and 
federal level, this is no small feat.

Second, I want to thank the residents of Islesboro for engaging in civil political 
discourse. While national politicians are disrespectful, obstructionist, and unable to 
agree on what are objectively non-debatable facts, we can set an example locally. I 
encourage all residents to have constructive conversations about political issues and 
listen to one another. This is the foundation of the political change which the country 
needs.

Looking forward, the Town faces significant challenges which must be addressed 
in the short and long-term including (1) sea level rise; (2) affordable transportation 
to and from the island; (3) affordable access to health care at the Islesboro Health 
Center; (4) affordable housing; and (5) deteriorating roads and infrastructure.

The town is actively working toward addressing these issues and I encourage 
everyone to attend Select Board meetings to make your voice heard and help shape 
the response to these important issues.

 
Gabriel  Pendleton, Chair
Islesboro Select Board
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Islesboro Looking Ahead - 2022

Islesboro Looking Ahead is a statement, prepared by the Select Board about 
the Town of Islesboro, first adopted by the Select Board on January 3, 2012, and it is 
intended to be used as a general plan for the Town as well as a catalyst for discussion 
of Islesboro’s future by Town committees, private organizations, businesses, and 
individuals. 

The recommendations in Islesboro Looking Ahead have been formulated from 
three related perspectives: reflecting on the past, considering current priorities, and 
planning for the future. Copies are available at the Town Office, the Alice Pendleton 
Library, and the Islesboro Central School. They are also posted on the Town’s 
website.

Over the past few years Islesboro has taken substantial steps to increase population 
and to maintain a vibrant community. These steps include:

1.	 Municipal broadband; 
2.	 Town supported preschool; 
3.	 Creation of the Islesboro Economic Sustainability Corporation; 
4.	 A new regulatory framework for Town Center districts which promotes growth 

and development in those areas; and
5.	 An exceptional response to the Covid-19 outbreak by the Islesboro Health 

Center, Emergency Medical Services, Crisis Team and volunteers. 
The Town has also installed solar arrays at the Town Office, the Islesboro Central 

School, and the Town Transfer Station.
Looking forward, Town priorities include:
1.	 Responding to climate change and sea level rise; 
2.	 Ensuring the availability of affordable transportation to and from Islesboro;
3.	 Ensuring the affordability of the Islesboro Health Center for Town Residents;
4.	 Facilitating and encouraging individuals, families, and businesses to move to 

Islesboro;
5.	 Developing and fostering positive relationships with nearby towns including, 

but not limited to, North Haven, Vinalhaven, Lincolnville, Camden, Rockport, 
and Belfast; and

Islesboro Looking Ahead draws on research first gathered in the years 2007-
2011 by a Town Comprehensive Plan Committee in preparation for a State-mandated 
Comprehensive Plan. That work was up-dated in the years 2015-2018 by the Islesboro 
Select Board with the assistance of a working committee. A final document was 
reviewed and approved by the State of Maine and was adopted by the Townspeople at 
a Special Town Meeting called for that purpose on August 16, 2018.



30	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

Building on the History of Islesboro
Throughout the island’s long and changing history, Islesboro has established a 

strong base upon which to plan for the future.
1)	Over many years the people who live on Islesboro – both year-round and 

seasonally - have cooperated to foster careful community growth and 
mutual support for neighbors. Town government, school, privately funded 
institutions, businesses and individuals have worked together to establish 
traditions of progress and caring.

	 The future of Islesboro will be built on continued cooperation and goodwill, 
its residents, both year-round and seasonal, with conscious fostering of the 
dignity and worth of all.

2)	For over three hundred years, Islesboro has responded and adapted to changes 
on the mainland and in the world. In the 1930’s, for instance, the advent of a 
regular ferry service for cars and commuters changed Islesboro irrevocably. 
In recent decades, new technologies have brought changed circumstances 
and possibilities for Islesboro residents, families, local businesses, and civic 
activities. 

	 In the spring of 2018, the State of Maine suddenly imposed an 118% increase 
in key ferry rates, which challenged all aspects of life on the island. The 
Town of Islesboro protested publicly and legally challenged the increases, 
eventually prevailing and negotiating modest reductions in the rates.

	 The town’s future prosperity will, in part, depend on thoughtfully managing 
new connections through and beyond Penobscot Bay.

3)	 Islesboro’s traditions of progress and caring have been greatly strengthened 
in the past twenty-five years. Public and private institutions, businesses and 
individuals who volunteer their time, energies and resources have responded 
creatively to economic, technological, and social changes on the island. The 
list of initiatives that have contributed positively to island life is long. Here 
are some, and there are many others that could be listed:
●	 A renovated and improved Islesboro Central School - maintaining a unique 

K-12 school experience and its connection to the year-round viability and 
future of the island community.

●	 Big Tree Beach
●	 The Boardman Cottage
●	 A bigger and better Islesboro Sporting Club
●	 A new Community Center
●	 Preservation of a number of sensitive land and shore areas
●	 Sixteen new affordable houses
●	 Improvements to the Historical Society, the Library, the Up-Island Church, 

the Lighthouse, and the Sewing Circle
●	 Physical improvements to the three active churches
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●	 Re-built ferry and public dock facilities	 	 	  
●	 Up-graded water and sewerage systems
●	 Expanded health services
●	 Establishment of Health Center Endowment Fund 
●	 Public Safety and Emergency Services enhanced
●	 Transfer Station renovations
●	 Establishment of municipally-owned 1000 mega-bit Broadband service
●	 Building and staffing of a year-round Islesboro Preschool for children 

from three months old to age 5
●	 Significant expansions of boatyards and markets
●	 New small businesses such as a café and bakery, farmer’s markets, physical 

therapy and others.
●	 The founding of Islesboro Economic Sustainability Corporation by a Town 

Meeting on November 20, 2019 – A non-profit, tax-exempt organization 
to strengthen and enhance Islesboro’s ability to grow and become more 
self-sufficient.

Sustainable growth requires fiscal responsibility in the present and sound 
investments for the future. This means: 

1) good management of present resources;
2) careful planning and prudent budgeting; and 
3) well-constructed initiatives that will add jobs, commerce, and maintain a 

fiscally-sound tax base to ensure long-term affordability for residents.
Islesboro must also continue a close monitoring of the Waldo County annual 

budget, to which the Town makes a substantial tax contribution, and pay attention to 
regional and state issues that will affect the Town.

Protecting and Updating What Islesboro Has Now
The people of Islesboro should give priority to four primary assets that are 

central to life on the island – its natural resources, our residents, organizations that 
provide key services, and the functioning of Town Government. 

●	 Islesboro is an island – just 14 square miles – and over the past twenty 
years or more great attention has been paid to respecting and protecting 
our shorelines and beaches, the sea around us and the land itself, especially 
wetlands and other sensitive areas. The purity of our drinking water, 
coming as it does from a sole source aquifer, is of particular concern. 
Islesboro residents love the beauty and character of our island and believe 
that new man-made developments must continue to respect those fragile 
aspects of our surroundings. Islesboro must also monitor and be alert to 
changes in the nation and the world, and be prepared for the effects of such 
things as climate change and events good or bad beyond our control.
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	 Islesboro’s townspeople and their government should continue to 
safeguard the natural benefits and resources of Islesboro, 700 Acre Island, 
the fifteen smaller islands within the Town’s jurisdiction, and the waters 
of the Penobscot Bay. 

	 Town officials, private organizations, and residents must be concerned 
with and plan for rising sea levels and increasingly severe storms, which 
will threaten shore-lines and vulnerable areas such as the Narrows and 
Grindle Point. The Town of Islesboro in 2015 received a federal grant to 
study the effects of a rising sea-level on Grindle Point and the Narrows. A 
“Resiliency Planning Committee” made a preliminary report in May 2017. 
The Sea Level Rise Committee is actively working with the community, 
surrounding towns, the state.

	 Proposed developments in Penobscot Bay – particularly in the channels 
leading to Searsport Harbor and Sears Island should be continually 
monitored to protect the natural environment and to safeguard fishing and 
recreational economies.

●	 Islesboro is a multi-faceted community with a good mix of summer and 
year-round residents that includes retirees and working people. In order to 
remain a well-rounded community, Islesboro wishes to be attractive to all 
who live, work and visit here. A priority is to retain young residents and to 
add new working families to the community. To this end, the community 
recognizes the importance in investing in high quality local education and 
affordable health care through the Islesboro Health Center.

	 Individuals, families, and organizations on Islesboro should continue the 
island tradition of welcoming and helping each other and, as appropriate, 
should make special efforts, including reviewing housing and commercial 
innovations, to attract new business, social and cultural amenities to the 
island. 

	 Islesboro offers nearly a full range of services and opportunities to its 
residents through local organizations both public and private. Looking 
ahead, all of these organizations will require ongoing program adjustments 
and physical maintenance in order to keep pace with the island’s needs and 
expectations.

	 The Town’s list of capital improvements and maintenance projects 
necessary for the good functioning of Islesboro’s public infrastructure 
includes:
●	 The island’s roads 
●	 Harbor Facilities at Grindle Point and Seal Harbor and greater influence 

on and involvement with facilities in Lincolnville by the ferry landing.
●	 Health Center
●	 Emergency, Communication, and Safety Services
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●	 Alice L. Pendleton Library
●	 Town Beach, Pendleton Point
●	 Maddy Dodge field improvement
●	 Public rights of way to water
●	 Town-supported Broadband internet on Islesboro
●	 Monitor the spread of and protect residents from contagious and non-

contagious disease (tick-borne, flu, zika and others)
●	 Reduction of fire hazards through clearing of blow-downs
●	 Repair and good maintenance of Town and private graveyards
●	 Expansion of the use of renewable energy in public and private 

facilities
●	 Waste water treatment
●	 Support the new town ad hoc Safe Roads Committee to increase the 

safety, fitness and economic vitality of our community by initiating a 
plan to make our roads safer through community education and road 
safety modifications.

●	 Support the Energy Committee developing and carrying out a 
comprehensive long-range energy plan in the best interests of 
Islesboro, its citizens and the environment, and take a leadership role in 
encouraging and promoting public and private energy practices among 
Islesboro’s individuals and organizations for town wide economies and 
benefits.

There is always room for improvement in the functioning of any Town Government. 
Priorities for Islesboro include:

●	 Continuing up-dating and additions to the Town’s website, including 
new census information as it becomes available. In addition, research 
prepared for the newly-approved Comprehensive Plan on employment 
patterns, housing stock and population should be updated periodically.

●	 Systematic review of Islesboro’s “Capital Improvement and 
Maintenance Plan,” adopted by the Town in 2010 by the Select Board 
and at the annual Town Meeting.

●	 Improved communications between the Town and residents through 
a variety of media, print, and electronic means including Town of 
Islesboro Facebook, Constant Contact and Twitter, especially during 
weather emergencies.

●	 Increased opportunities for professional development of Town 
employees.

●	 Planning for a long-term shift to a “paperless” government, including 
medical records where appropriate to facilitate telemedicine.

●	 Town support for recruiting, training, and effective management of 
Fire Department and Ambulance Service personnel.
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●	 Regular review of the Town committee system by the Select Board to 
ensure that individual committees are functioning well and that there 
is good communication between the committees, the Select Board, and 
the Town Manager.

●	 Consideration of changes to current Town procedures for election to the 
Select Board and to the School Board to enable the Townspeople to have 
a greater knowledge of the interests and capabilities of candidates.

The Select Board, working in cooperation with the Town committees, should 
review the Town’s procedures and practices and should make adjustments as 
appropriate.

Considering New Activities for the Future
The following have emerged as priorities to be considered by the Town, the non-

profit sector, the business community and individuals:
1)	Maintain and add jobs to the Islesboro economy while paying close attention 

to the enterprises and activities that currently underpin the economic life of 
the community
●	 Availability of up-to-date information on Town statistics, existing 

enterprises, and plans for the future.
●	 Support for the new town committee to develop a long-range energy plan 

to stimulate cost-effective energy for homes and businesses.
●	 Skilled personnel for island businesses through training island residents 

and recruiting working families from the mainland.
2)	Develop specific public and private initiatives that would improve both the 

island economy and community life.
●	 Continuing support of trained staff for the year-round Pre-School and 

Daycare Program, to encourage young families to stay on Islesboro and 
others to come to the island.

●	 Encourage local food production, on-island agriculture, and the 
development of aquaculture.	 	

●	 Strengthen access to health care and social services.
●	 Consider the addition of locally controlled financial institution such as a 

credit union to serve local businesses, families and individuals
●	 Serious attention to the impact of rising sea levels, especially to the Narrow 

and Grindle Point.
3)	Encourage the development of two areas that are natural centers for 

commercial and social activities on Islesboro. A Special Town Meeting on 
February 15, 2018 approved a new ordinance to further this important goal.
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●	 The Post Office Center. This general location has the most traffic (car and 
foot) and the most year-round visits of any spot on the island. The area 
includes the Post Office, the Island Market, Linscott’s Auto II Garage, 
Vinal Energy and the Second Baptist Church. Nearby are the Town Office, 
the Fire Department and Public Safety office, the Health Center, Boardman 
Cottage, and the Community Center. The Ruthie James community is 
within walking distance. 

	 This area presents an opportunity for imaginative and thoughtful planning 
that could improve traffic and pedestrian safety and parking conditions, 
and encourage new businesses and housing activity.

●	 Dark Harbor Village. Historically, there have been both seasonal and year-
round shops and offices in this down-island center. At present there are 
two office buildings, a rare book business, and five seasonal shops - a soda 
fountain/newspaper/gift shop, an antique shop, art gallery and two shops 
selling housewares and clothing.

	 Importantly, a large section of the Dark Harbor village has a public septic 
system that has unused capacity, allowing for the possibility of small lot-
size development and/or multi-household dwellings. 

4) Immediate attention to Long-term challenges 
●	 Housing. Attention to policies that would encourage the up-keep and 

construction of houses for island residents is a priority.
●	 Our Single Aquifer. All development proposals that may increase density 

must consider the protection of Islesboro’s water supply, including the 
possibilities of increasing lot-size on lands in known re-charge areas.

●	 Rising Sea Levels at the Narrows and Grindle Point. Scientific projections 
indicate strongly that Islesboro must complete engineering studies and 
prepare remedial construction plans to maintain access at these critical 
areas of the island.

●	 Connections to the Mainland. The recent dispute with the Maine 
Department of Transportation over ferry fare rates, was concluded in the 
Fall of 2019, but a wholistic review of the MSFS is currently underway 
and likely to impact transportation to and from Islesboro.

●	 Islesboro Municipal Building. Continue assessment of health and safety 
facilities initiated in March 2021 and investigate how more space can be 
provided in the most efficient and cost-effective way.

New activities for the future will require careful review of existing Town of 
Islesboro ordinances, policies, and practices. Possible changes and additions that 
are intended to encourage sustainable growth in the future will be presented for open 
discussion to the Islesboro community in a variety of ways - and when fully reviewed 
-will be ultimately submitted to Town meeting for decision.
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Comments and Ideas are Welcome
Islesboro Looking Ahead proposes that Islesboro’s future will be built on its 

past traditions, and that the island’s first priority is to maintain and update the very 
considerable resources that the island has now. The statement also proposes that by 
paying attention to economic, technological, and social changes, Islesboro will be 
able to consider appropriate new activities that can benefit the community and its 
residents. 

The Select Board and the Town Manager are circulating Islesboro Looking 
Ahead and will welcome the comments and ideas of Islesboro residents – both 
through individual conversations, at regular meetings, and at winter, summer, annual, 
and special Town Forums and meetings. Islesboro Looking Ahead will be up-dated 
annually by the Select Board based on those individual and group discussions.

Select Board
Town of Islesboro
January 3, 2012

Amended and Re-affirmed
January 2, 2013 
January 15, 2014
January 29, 2015
January 13, 2016	 	
January 25, 2017	 	 	 	  
February 7, 2018
January 9, 2019
February 5, 2020 
March 18, 2021
February 17, 2022 
March 3, 2022
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The following Community Organizations 
appreciate your support.

A.L. PENDLETON LIBRARY	 P.O. BOX 77

BAPTIST SEWING CIRCLE	 P.O. BOX 43

BEACON PROJECT	 P.O. BOX 1135

BIG TREE BOATING	 P.O. BOX 273

COMMUNITY FUND	 P.O. BOX 166

FRIENDS OF THE FIRE DEPT.	 P.O. BOX 298

HEALTH CENTER ENDOWMENT FUND	 P.O. BOX 137

ISLAND FERAL CAT ASSOC.	 P.O. BOX 26

ISLESBORO AFFORDABLE PROPERTY	 P.O. BOX 206

ISLESBORO AMBULANCE ASSOC.	 P.O. BOX 277

ISLESBORO COMMUNITY CENTER	 P.O. BOX 265

ISLESBORO HISTORICAL SOCIETY	 P.O. BOX 301

ISLESBORO ISLAND TRUST	 P.O. BOX 182

ISLESBORO PRESCHOOL	 P.O. BOX 88

ISLESBORO SPORTING CLUB	 P.O. BOX 51
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Assessor’s Report

There are several programs available to assist property tax owners in Maine. 
The Maine Homestead Exemption allows for a reduction in the assessed value and is 
probably the largest exemption program. To qualify, you must be a legal resident of the 
State of Maine, have owned a residential property in Maine for at least the past twelve 
months as of April 1 and the homestead must be your permanent place of residence. 
You can only claim the exemption for one property in Maine and cannot claim a 
similar exemption in any other state. Applications for this program are available 
at the Town Office and must be filed by April 1. Once your application has been 
approved, it is automatically renewed each year that you qualify for the exemption. 
When a property is sold, the exemption is removed and the new homeowner must 
apply for the exemption.

Forms are also available at the Town Office for a Veteran Exemption for all 
veterans who served during a recognized war period and is 62 years or older; or, is 
receiving 100% disability as a Veteran; or, became 100% disabled while serving. The 
Veteran exemption is also available for the widow, widower, minor child or widowed 
parent of a veteran. An important change was made to the Veteran’s Exemption 
eligibility. The law eliminated the requirement that a veteran of the Vietnam War 
must have served on active duty for a period of more than 180 days. If you are a 
veteran of the Vietnam War who would otherwise qualify for the exemption in the 
past but did not because of the 180 days of service requirement, this change would 
allow you to apply for the Veteran Exemption. Like the homestead exemption, once 
this is approved it will automatically be renewed each year that you are eligible.

Newly passed legislation created the State Property Tax Deferral Program. This 
is a loan program that can cover the annual property tax bills of Maine people who 
are ages 65 and older or are permanently disabled and who cannot afford to pay them 
on their own. The program allows certain individuals to defer (postpone) payment 
of the property taxes on their homesteads until they pass away, move, or sell their 
property. During the period when the taxes are being deferred, the State reimburses 
the municipality for the deferred taxes. The deferred tax, plus interest, is then required 
to be repaid to the State by the individual or their estate when they pass away, move, 
sell the property, or move the property (if mobile or floating home) out of Maine. To 
be eligible for the program, you must be at least 65 years old or unable to work due to 
a disability. In addition, you must have income of less than $40,000 and liquid assets 
of less than $50,000 (or $75,000 if filing a joint application). To be eligible for the 
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program you must own and occupy the property as your principal residence, and you 
must be receiving a homestead exemption on the property. A handout of frequently 
asked questions (FAQ) that explains the program in more detail and lists additional 
restrictions is available at the town office. The FAQ and an application can also be 
found at https://www.maine.gov/revenue/taxes/tax-relief-credits-programs/property-
tax-relief-programs/deferral-program.

Forms for all property tax exemptions and additional information can be found 
at https://www.maine.gov/revenue/taxes/property-tax. 

I am thankful to your dedicated Town Office Staff for their assistance and to the 
Board of Selectmen for their support. Thank you for the opportunity to serve as your 
Assessor.

Vernon  Ziegler, CMA
Assessor

Photo courtesy of Jim Mitchell
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Tax Abatements

Tree Growth Parcels

Tree Growth Parcels 
2021-2022 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Name Location Map-Lot Acres
Current 
Valuation

ASHLEY, ARTHUR W. Main Road 0036-0010 8.0 $3,000
ASHLEY, ARTHUR W. Pripet Woods Lane 0037-0009-B 10.0 $59,300
BRENNAN, MAUREEN Main Road 0030-0019 20.5 $65,400
EMERY, DANA, MATTHEW & JOHN 701 Acre Island 0008-0005 34.6 $205,400
EMERY, ETHAN 700 Acre Island 0005-0002 143.0 $152,200
EMERY, ETHAN 700 Acre Island 0007-0006 44.0 $140,200
FLAHERTY, GRETA E, ET AL Main Road 0036-0002-B 36.0 $41,500
FLAHERTY, RICHARD & SUSAN Turtle Head Road 0037-0006 14.0 $72,000
HENRY ROSE, LLC Main Road 0036-0010-B 7.0 $2,700
HENRY ROSE, LLC Main Road 0036-0011 22.0 $25,400
HENRY ROSE, LLC Main Road 0037-0008 11.5 $41,600
HENRY ROSE, LLC Main Road 0037-0009-A 19.5 $67,900
KAUER, JOHN S. Main Road 0025-0016 34.0 $14,400
LEIGHTON, ROXANNE M. Point Comfort 0033-0010 117.0 $824,300
SANDERSON, TERRY M. Main Road 0036-0012 17.3 $52,600
SOUTH POINT, LLC 700 Acre Island 0005-0002-A 25.0 $214,300
THOMAS, CARRIE P. Main Road 0036-0013 16.5 $95,300

TOWN OF ISLESBORO 
2021-2022 TAX ABATEMENTS 

 

 

# MAP LOT ACC# NAME TAX AMOUNT REASON Action
2021-01 27 6 645 John & Carlisle Rex-Waller $323.00 Error in Land Abate
2021-02 27 5 643 John & Carlisle Rex-Waller $81.19 Error in Land Abate
2021-03 13 19 160 Harry Tower $5.30 Error in Land Abate
2021-04 NA NA PP14 Robert Clayton Builder $35.30 Business closed Abate



	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE	 41

Open Space ParcelsOpen Space Parcels 

 

Owner Location Map-Lot Acres
Land 

Assessment
Alexander, Madelaine Keller Point Road 0023-0004 27.2 $446,900
Berg, Benjamin & Elijah Derby Road 0011-0037 1.2 $33,800
Berg, Benjamin & Elijah Derby Road 0011-0038 11.6 $451,000
Berg, Benjamin & Elijah Shipyard Point 0011-0039 3.6 $347,300
Boardman Family Trust East Shore Drive 0017-0039 6.2 $267,900
Bonnet Farm Realty Trust Pierce Road 0019-0035 105.3 $630,600
Bright Meadows Partners, LLC Keller Point Road 0023-0002 81.5 $534,100
Campbell, Rebecca Main Road 0025-0017 44.0 $267,900
Carter, W. Hodding, III Hermits Point 0023-0002-M 11.6 $249,100
Dunn, Andrew & Caroline Keller Point 0023-0002-A 22.0 $524,600
Frame, Phyllis, Trustee Main Road 0020-0029 5.0 $294,400
Gillespie, Alexandra  Pierce Road 0017-0003-A 3.8 $275,600
Greer, Caroline A. Pierce Road 0019-0035-A 28.0 $267,600
Hall, Susan & Rivera, Gilbert Main Road 0030-0021-A 21.7 $83,700
Hamlem, Margery M. East Shore Drive 0013-0045-A 7.3 $332,200
Hamlem, Margery M. East Shore Drive 0013-0046 7.1 $41,300
Hatch, Melissa Et Al Turtle Head 0037-0007-A 18.9 $85,000
Hatch, Susan, Et Al Turtle Head 0037-0007-C 6.6 $153,700
Islesboro Island Trust Spruce Island 0012-0004 28.0 $38,900
Islesboro Island Trust Mill Creek Road 0014-0023-A 46.3 $57,700
Islesboro Island Trust West Bay Road 0018-0008 0.1 $2,400
Islesboro Island Trust Dunn Lane 0020-0022 10.6 $15,700
Islesboro Island Trust Main Road 0022-0004-A 1.6 $13,200
Islesboro Island Trust Ryder Cove 0024-0018 15.2 $2,900
Islesboro Island Trust Ryders Cove 0025-0021-C 39.2 $12,900
Islesboro Island Trust Hutchins Island 0028-0003 16.0 $28,800
Islesboro Island Trust Hutchins Island Lane 0030-0021-C 25.6 $13,400
Islesboro Island Trust Meadow Pond Road 0031-0002-B 25.4 $48,400
Islesboro Island Trust Point Comfort Road 0033-0012 5.5 $8,400
Islesboro Island Trust Main Road 0033-0017 41.2 $55,100
Islesboro Island Trust Turtle Head 0037-0005-F 4.2 $9,200
Islesboro Island Trust Turtle Head 0037-0005-G 3.2 $13,200
Islesboro Island Trust Turtle Head 0037-0005-H 19.1 $54,900
Kelly, Gale S. Heald Road 0025-0001-A 55.0 $406,700
Ladd, Dudley Pendleton Point Road 0009-0007-A 10.0 $403,700
Ladd, Ethan Middle Island 0006-0001 27.0 $50,500
Ladd, Haven F.  Middle Island 0006-0001 27.0 $204,000
McNeil Family Trust Drexel Lane 0026-0008 35.2 $791,100
Philbrook Cove, LLC 700 Acre Island 0007-0003 35.2 $176,900
Pike, Lys, Et Al 700 Acre Island 0007-0001 14.5 $315,400
Post Family Trust Ensign Island 0003-0001 7.0 $151,400
Turtle Head Cove LLC Meadow Pond Road 0035-0003 26.3 $292,300
Utgoff-Islesboro Family Partnership Utgoff Lane 0020-0010-A 14.2 $329,000
Weiss, James Et Al Wood Lane 0023-0002-L 9.2 $578,200
West, Mark. Spruce Island 0012-0005 8.0 $97,600
West, Susan Spruce Island 0012-0003 7.7 $95,400
Whitlow, Jennifer M. East Shore Drive 0017-0037 4.4 $22,700
Whitlow, Jennifer M. East Shore Drive 0017-0038 11.2 $455,600
Williams, Et Al Mill Creek Road 0014-0023 5.6 $126,000
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Islesboro Outstanding Taxes

2020 Outstanding Real Estate Taxes2020 Outstanding Property Taxes

Original Payment / Amount
Acct Name ---- Year Tax Adjustments Due
327 L CHANLER, ELIZABETH 2020 1,358.94 0.00 1,358.94

* 1138 L DURKEE, MATTHEW M., PERS REP. 2020 2,615.34 0.00 2,615.34
336 L JOHNSON, KATHY 2020 2,456.60 1,367.27 1,089.33

1327 L LOGAN, LEWIS B 2020 1,050.56 0.00 1,050.56
1473 L LOGAN, LEWIS B 2020 4,158.98 0.00 4,158.98
601 L READ, JOSHUA A E 2020 3,764.12 417.30 3,346.82
957 L ROLERSON, NYIAH, PR 2020 1,579.20 0.00 1,579.20
244 L SMITH, LESLIE IV 2020 1,654.82 0.00 1,654.82

Total for 8 Bills: 8 Accounts 18,638.56 1,784.57 16,853.99

* Paid after April 1st

Outstanding 2021 Personal Property Taxes2021 Outstanding Personal Property Taxes

Original Payment / Amount
Acct Name ---- Year Tax Adjustments Due

22 DURKEE'S GENERAL STORE 2021 176.50 0.00 176.50
80 ISLESBORO ELECTRICAL SERVICES 2021 132.38 66.19 66.19
41 ISLESBORO REALTY 2021 26.48 0.00 26.48

Total for 3 Bills: 3 Accounts 335.36 66.19 269.17
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2020 Outstanding Real Estate Taxes2020 Outstanding Property Taxes

Original Payment / Amount
Acct Name ---- Year Tax Adjustments Due
327 L CHANLER, ELIZABETH 2020 1,358.94 0.00 1,358.94

* 1138 L DURKEE, MATTHEW M., PERS REP. 2020 2,615.34 0.00 2,615.34
336 L JOHNSON, KATHY 2020 2,456.60 1,367.27 1,089.33

1327 L LOGAN, LEWIS B 2020 1,050.56 0.00 1,050.56
1473 L LOGAN, LEWIS B 2020 4,158.98 0.00 4,158.98
601 L READ, JOSHUA A E 2020 3,764.12 417.30 3,346.82
957 L ROLERSON, NYIAH, PR 2020 1,579.20 0.00 1,579.20
244 L SMITH, LESLIE IV 2020 1,654.82 0.00 1,654.82

Total for 8 Bills: 8 Accounts 18,638.56 1,784.57 16,853.99

* Paid after April 1st

Outstanding 2021 Personal Property Taxes2021 Outstanding Personal Property Taxes

Original Payment / Amount
Acct Name ---- Year Tax Adjustments Due

22 DURKEE'S GENERAL STORE 2021 176.50 0.00 176.50
80 ISLESBORO ELECTRICAL SERVICES 2021 132.38 66.19 66.19
41 ISLESBORO REALTY 2021 26.48 0.00 26.48

Total for 3 Bills: 3 Accounts 335.36 66.19 269.17

2021 Outstanding Real Estate Taxes2021 Outstanding Property Taxes
* Paid after April 1st

Original Payment / Amount
Acct Name ---- Year Tax Adjustments Due

* 1331 ARCHIE, ANDREW J AND 2021 1,313.16 656.58 656.58
* 629 AVRICH, ALAN P 2021 2,832.83 1,416.42 1,416.41
* 804 BAYLES, JOHN C 2021 5,134.38 2,567.19 2,567.19

501 BENNETT, TRAVIS 2021 3,150.52 281.41 2,869.11
647 BOUCHER CHILDREN, LLC 2021 2,220.37 0.00 2,220.37
650 BOUCHER CHILDREN, LLC 2021 774.83 0.00 774.83

* 1110 BOUCHER, MICHAEL 2021 7,206.50 0.00 7,206.50
* 286 BRENNAN, CHARLES G 2021 1,989.16 975.02 1,014.14
* 288 BRENNAN, CHARLES G 2021 1,295.51 635.02 660.49
* 1067 BRIGHAM, HENRY DAY III, TRUSTEE 2021 13,233.97 6,616.99 6,616.98
* 1068 BRIGHAM, HENRY DAY III, TRUSTEE 2021 859.56 429.78 429.78
* 1015 BROWN, CLAYTON S & PAULINE O, 2021 98.84 49.42 49.42
* 1018 BROWN, CLAYTON S & PAULINE O, 2021 33.53 16.77 16.76
* 16 BURR, LUCY A 2021 10,355.25 5,177.63 5,177.62
* 66 BURR, LUCY A. 2007 QPRT 2021 13,592.27 6,796.14 6,796.13
* 45 CABOT, MAUD, TRUSTEE 2021 2,714.57 1,357.29 1,357.28
* 812 CAMPIFORMIO, JAMES & LAURIE 2021 3,056.98 1,492.83 1,564.15
* 161 CAULKINS, MAXWELL & 2021 8,660.86 8,656.53 4.33

327 CHANLER, ELIZABETH 2021 1,313.16 0.00 1,313.16
* 1155 COLLINS, MARK M., JR., & VICTORIA 2021 1,376.70 688.35 688.35

377 CUSHMAN, LEWIS C 2021 2,015.63 806.56 1,209.07
* 240 DIGGINS, ABIGAIL K 2021 4,066.56 2,033.28 2,033.28

573 DONOVAN, RICHARD J 2021 654.81 0.00 654.81
577 DONOVAN, RICHARD J 2021 6,530.50 0.00 6,530.50
308 DOOLITTLE FARM, LLC 2021 1,129.60 0.00 1,129.60
310 DOOLITTLE FARM, LLC 2021 857.79 0.00 857.79
311 DOOLITTLE FARM, LLC 2021 875.44 0.00 875.44
312 DOOLITTLE FARM, LLC 2021 3,552.95 0.00 3,552.95
313 DOOLITTLE FARM, LLC 2021 910.74 0.00 910.74

1231 DOOLITTLE FARM, LLC 2021 769.54 0.00 769.54
1257 DOOLITTLE FARM, LLC 2021 854.26 0.00 854.26
1304 DOUGLASS, RICHARD E 2021 1,906.20 953.10 953.10

* 575 DURKEE, CRAIG 2021 5,847.45 1,430.85 4,416.60
* 726 DURKEE, CRAIG 2021 3,369.39 1,465.17 1,904.22
* 1138 DURKEE, MATTHEW M., PERS REP. 2021 2,571.61 0.00 2,571.61
* 1125 EDGERLY, KIMBERLYN 2021 3,139.94 1,569.97 1,569.97
* 963 ELLIOTT, ELIZABETH B 2021 2,050.93 0.00 2,050.93

546 FRAZIER, HARRY IV, CO-PERS.REP. 2021 1,265.50 0.00 1,265.50
472 GABRIEL, ANNE S. (2/3 INT) AND 2021 9,373.91 0.00 9,373.91
425 GAUDIANA, CHERYL L 2021 1,376.70 688.35 688.35

* 135 GILKEY HARBOR, LLC 2021 201.21 100.61 100.60
* 146 GILLIES, ISABEL 2021 16,587.47 8,293.74 8,293.73

159 GROSS, COURTLANDT S.D., TSTEE 2021 1,168.43 0.00 1,168.43
725 HALL, STEVAN R 2021 323.00 0.00 323.00

* 949 HOFFMANN, NEIL P 2021 3,676.50 1,838.25 1,838.25
966 HUGHES, STACEY 2021 109.43 0.00 109.43

* 1026 ISLESBORO HARBOR VIEW, LLC 2021 4,177.76 2,088.88 2,088.88
666 ISLESBORO OREGON ROAD LLC 2021 15,742.04 7,847.41 7,894.63
47 ISLESBORO, LLC 2021 37,813.36 18,849.96 18,963.40



44	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

2021 Outstanding Property Taxes
* Paid after April 1st

Original Payment / Amount
Acct Name ---- Year Tax Adjustments Due
385 JENNIFER M WHITLOW REV TRUST 2021 1,198.44 0.00 1,198.44
336 JOHNSON, KATHY 2021 2,405.69 0.00 2,405.69

* 909 JOSEPHS, EPHRAIM & ANNE F AND 2021 774.83 0.00 774.83
512 KATZOFF, GERALD 2021 42,951.27 0.00 42,951.27
901 KATZOFF, LYDIA S 2021 2,688.10 0.00 2,688.10
902 KATZOFF, LYDIA S 2021 5,321.48 0.00 5,321.48

* 1201 LADD, ETHAN 2021 891.33 445.67 445.66
* 1104 LADD, ETHAN A 2021 240.04 120.02 120.02
* 295 LAWSON A & LARS L ALBRIGHT, 2021 9,968.72 4,984.36 4,984.36
* 42 LAZARD, SIDNEY 2021 32,156.54 19,907.19 12,249.35
* 356 LEACH, R.L., C.L., A.S., TRUSTEES 2021 1,784.42 1,773.86 10.56
* 439 LEACH, R.L., C.L., A.S., TRUSTEES 2021 949.57 943.95 5.62

510 LEUSCHEN, DAVID M. & ALEXIA (JT) 2021 60,836.02 30,418.01 30,418.01
522 LEUSCHEN, DAVID M. & ALEXIA (JT) 2021 462.43 231.22 231.21

1327 LOGAN, LEWIS B 2021 1,004.29 0.00 1,004.29
1473 LOGAN, LEWIS B 2021 4,117.75 0.00 4,117.75
742 NEVILLE, JESSIE M 2021 5,356.78 2,678.39 2,678.39

1478 OREGON ROAD, INC. 2021 937.21 0.00 937.21
1066 PINKHAM, GEORGE W 2021 6,611.69 3,305.85 3,305.84
601 READ, JOSHUA A E 2021 3,282.90 0.00 3,282.90

* 900 ROLERSON, LESLIE L III 2021 111.20 0.00 111.20
957 ROLERSON, NYIAH, PR 2021 1,533.79 0.00 1,533.79
300 ROWE, MARK H., TRUSTEE 2021 330.06 0.00 330.06
305 ROWE, MARK H., TRUSTEE 2021 4,003.02 0.00 4,003.02
306 ROWE, MARK H., TRUSTEE 2021 3,360.56 0.00 3,360.56
307 ROWE, MARK H., TRUSTEE 2021 2,908.72 0.00 2,908.72
391 ROWE, MARK H., TRUSTEE 2021 10,519.40 0.00 10,519.40
416 ROWE, MARK H., TRUSTEE 2021 6,475.79 0.00 6,475.79
244 SMITH, LESLIE IV 2021 1,602.62 0.00 1,602.62

* 1307 STAPLES, ANDREW M 2021 520.67 0.00 520.67
* 612 TRAIN, JOHN 2021 3,498.23 1,749.12 1,749.11
* 1103 VOSBURGH, MERI-SUE M & PAUL D 2021 2,585.73 1,292.87 1,292.86
* 561 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 834.84 417.42 417.42
* 587 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 1,265.50 632.75 632.75
* 591 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 6,793.49 3,396.75 3,396.74
* 592 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 4,331.31 2,165.66 2,165.65
* 1040 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 781.90 390.95 390.95
* 1050 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 8,964.44 4,482.22 4,482.22
* 1054 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 1,050.18 525.09 525.09
* 1056 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 2,312.15 1,156.08 1,156.07
* 1063 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 3,782.40 1,891.20 1,891.20
* 1064 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 781.90 390.95 390.95
* 1070 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 2,559.25 1,279.63 1,279.62
* 1111 WASSANAH, LLC 2021 817.20 408.60 408.60
* 324 WENTWORTH, STORMI G 2021 379.48 189.74 189.74

358 WILLIAMS, JAMES & MARY ANNE, ET AL 2021 1,314.93 657.47 657.46
Total for 95 Bills: 95 Accounts 471,489.86 171,614.52 299,875.34
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Town Clerk
 
Welcome Back!!! It’s almost business as usual – so you have to ring the bell and 

wait for us to buzz you in. Isn’t that FUN?
Well, it’s good to see you in the office and most of you seem happy to be able 

to come in. We appreciate you wearing a mask, using the hand sanitizer and not 
crowding up the office with too many people. We should be getting good at this drill 
by now. Let’s keep up the good work… because it doesn’t look like things are going 
to change real soon.

P.S. As of this writing, it seems that hope is on the horizon – masks are optional 
in most places but should be kept at the ready in the event that things change… 

And this just in: THE DOOR IS OPEN We certainly appreciate those of you 
who were patient and understanding. Here at the Town Office, we made every possible 
effort to keep our customers and ourselves safe and healthy during Covid-19.

2021 Life Celebrations included:
Birth	 1
Marriages	 4
Deaths	 6

We registered:      
Vehicles -	 1,095
Boats -	 371
ATV/Snowmobiles -	 19
Dogs -	 81
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Registrar of Voters

The Town of Islesboro has 601 Registered Voters: 
326 Democrats 14 Green 71 Republicans 190 Unenrolled 
37 New Voters registered for 2021
Also new for 2021, we applied to the Bureau of Elections for a Change of Voting 
Place. After many years and a pandemic, we discovered that elections were more 
efficiently held in the Town Office Meeting room. We feel that there is a much better 
flow to the process. After 2 years, the only thing we miss is the pre-school bake sale. 
Maybe in 2022?
June 22, 2021 Municipal Referendum - Total Ballots Cast 181
Town Budget Passes - Yes 141 No 23 Blanks 17
School Budget Passes - Yes 133 No 37 Blanks 11
Gabriel Pendleton and Melissa Burns win Select Board seats.
Julianna Reidy and Colleen Dove win School Committee seats.
Just a brief note on the write-in scenario for the candidates in this election – there 
were 21 write-in names! It seems that questions were swirling all about town – in 
the market, at the Post Office, coffee hour and cocktail parties. While all this chatter 
was going on, your election officials were checking rules, procedures and statutes in 
preparation. Remember, we have been administering elections for a very long time. 
We have attended trainings with the Secretary of State and Deputy Secretary Julie 
Flynn. PLEASE, if you have a question about the election process – CALL THE 
TOWN OFFICE FIRST. We will answer you and if we do not know the answer 
we will call you back when we find the answer. When seeds of doubt are sown, 
they grow. We ask that you trust and believe in the integrity and accountability of 
the election process. Your election officials are your friends and neighbors. We are 
trustworthy and knowledgeable and we follow all the rules and regulations set forth 
by the State of Maine. Thank You to all election workers nation-wide!
Nov 2, 2021 Referendum Election - Total Ballots Cast 268
All 3 Questions Passed
Note – Statement of Completion filed with 100% Accuracy (Another fine example 
of knowledge and integrity)
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Superintendent

First, I want to thank the School Board, Principal Legere, and staff for all of their 
hard work and dedication to the Islesboro Central School. I’m pleased to have the 
opportunity to update you on the status of Islesboro Central School. Our hopes were 
high that we would return to some level of normalcy this year, but it wasn’t meant 
to be. Although we have our students back to five days-a-week, and our staff have 
been vaccinated, we have faced a few shutdowns due to Covid-19 positive cases 
this year. 

Islesboro Central School has been following both DOE and CDC guidelines 
in order to keep our students safe and in the classroom five days a week. We have 
offered pool testing to our students and staff to keep a consistent pulse on our 
potential Covid-19 infection status throughout the school year. We try to apply the 
guidelines with fidelity, but some guidelines we follow are thought to defy logic. 
We agree, even for us, that some of the guidelines may not seem logical, but our 
professional responsibility is to still follow them because the CDC and DOE are the 
governing authorities. 

Many thanks also to our families for all of their support during these trying 
months. They have attended remote learning classes with their children, supported 
homework assignments, and been so very supportive and understanding throughout 
this year again. Our Islesboro Central School staff has done the very best they could 
under the ever-shifting environment that is Covid-19. They are not unsung heroes; 
they are simply heroes in my view and school could not have remained open without 
them. If you have an opportunity to thank our staff, please do so. 

Enrollment for the 2020-2021 school year is currently 84 children. Live classroom 
instruction this year appropriately focused on key areas of K-12 school curriculum: 
reading, writing, and math, as well as learning opportunities were offered in science, 
social studies, German, music, art, and horticulture. 

The proposed budget being presented at the Town Meeting this year has been 
developed with a close eye to proposing no unnecessary additional costs while still 
supporting excellent programming from professional staff members in a twelve 
grade level school, along with offering a high-quality school enrichment experience. 
This year’s proposal represents a small increase in the budget expenditures but an 
increase in net cost to taxpayers mostly due to losing funds from the State due to 
Covid relief fund. General Purpose Aid from the State. I look forward to seeing you 
all at the June Town Meeting and thank you in advance for your support of the FY22 
school budget.

Dominic  DePatsy,
Superintendent of Schools



48	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

Principal

Greetings from Islesboro Central School! To begin with I want to express my 
gratitude to the staff and school board, not only for their dedication and hard work, 
but for the many ways they have helped me adjust to my new role as principal.

As much as we hoped to focus solely on learning and instruction, ICS had to face 
the fact that the pandemic actually wasn’t over when we returned to school in the fall 
of ‘21. I’ve told anyone who would listen how I envisioned a pancake breakfast for 
students and parents on the first day of school year 2021-22. Instead, it was universal 
masking, physical distancing, constant hand washing and weekly Covid testing. In 
spite of having to live with Covid prevention measures, the fall passed by quickly 
with soccer games, apple harvests and Halloween.

Covid forced us to have the elementary students learn from home the week 
right before December vacation, and then the middle and high school students had 
optional remote learning for a two-week period in January when our school was in 
outbreak status. The middle school and varsity basketball season faced disruption 
and cancellations due to both Covid and winter weather. Through it all, ICS 
students and staff have continued to adapt and overcome challenges, inconveniences 
and disappointments by maintaining a sense of humor and mutual understanding to 
support each other through the learning process.

In school year 21-22, we added Outdoor Education for the elementary students, 
with the goal of helping students enjoy the outdoors both as part of their school day 
and to learn skills that they can use outside of school. We have an amazing outdoor 
environment here on Islesboro, and with the draw of technology being so strong 
for both students and adults it is important to help students realize the benefits of 
outdoor activity and stewardship besides nagging them to put their phones down and 
go outside. To that end, we are hoping to expand this program to include middle and 
high school students.

I am immensely grateful and proud to work alongside the dedicated and talented 
ICS staff. They have consistently created a high-quality, personalized student 
experience. I am also deeply appreciative of the community’s continued support for 
the school and the students of ICS.

Respectfully,
Kate  Legere



	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE	 49

Islesboro School Board

To the residents of the town of Islesboro and the Islesboro Central School 
Community:

This year had its challenges for sure. However, we were able to have a slight 
return to normalcy. We did have a few setbacks throughout the year, but thanks to a 
strong leadership we came through with flying colors. 

2020 saw many changes in administration and the committee. At this point I 
would like to thank Nakomis Nelson for his service to the ICS School Committee. 
We have been operating with one vacancy on the board and look forward to a new 
member when Town Meeting comes around. 

Our new Superintendent Dom DePatsy and Principal Kate Legere, have made 
an exceptional team to lead our school. I salute them both for their hard work and 
dedication to the excellence of education that we strive for. The faculty and staff also 
are deserving of high praise for their efforts and dedication to the ICS mission. 

I would be remiss if I did not mention the Students. You are all deserving of the 
pride that the community, faculty, staff and this board feel for you. You are the future 
of this community. 

I was not expecting to be the board chair, but I am grateful to my fellow board 
members. My Vice Chair Julie Reidy, Skylar Purdy, and Colleen Dove. Your 
Commitment to the school and this community are well appreciated by me and the 
entire school community. 

Sincerely,
DAVID  DYER
Chair
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Islesboro Preschool

Dear Town of Islesboro,
I would like to start by thanking all the people who keep things running 

smoothly at Islesboro Preschool (IPS). A big thanks to our dedicated staff who show 
up enthusiastically each day ready to serve the youngest of our community with 
their care, attention and patience. Thank you also to our Board of Directors who 
make many important decisions, including those that keep our lights on and our 
policies updated to reflect the current needs of our community. Thank you to the 
parents who trust us with their children and contribute so much to this community 
within the community. Lastly, thank you to the Town of Islesboro for their ongoing 
support which allows us to provide the quality of staff and programming our children 
deserve.

As the new Executive Director this year, I would like to personally thank Laura 
Graf, Chair of the Board, for helping me feel supported as I transition into this role. 
Thank you to Kerry Claflin and Bonnie Mackenzie for so diligently handling the 
preschool’s finances and for your patience with me as I learn the ropes. I also want to 
thank Jen Bailey, our lead Pre-K teacher, my right-hand woman, for her willingness 
to answer my countless questions and remind me of the many seemingly small things 
it takes to keep the preschool running optimally. I am so grateful for the opportunity 
to be serving the Preschool alongside these team members.

IPS is a State of Maine licensed childcare facility with capacity for 20 students, 
ranging in age from 3 months to 5 years old. As COVID eased and we were successful 
with our health protocols, we were able to expand enrollment this year. We are 
currently at full capacity, with 14 students in the Pre-K program and 6 in the Infant/
Toddler program. We anticipate full enrollment for the summer program.

We have three full-time and one part-time classroom staff. Jen Bailey is the 
lead Pre-K teacher and is assisted by Morgan Landry, who joined us last summer. 
Lindsey Govoni is the lead Infant/Toddler teacher and is assisted by Ginny Drew. 
As the Executive Director, I work part-time to support our staff, communicate with 
our stakeholders and oversee licensing requirements, day-to-day finances, and the 
functioning of our beautiful space. We are very fortunate to have such a hardworking 
and flexible staff. Our calendar year follows Islesboro Central School’s calendar as 
closely as possible. This year, we incorporated a total of five professional days into our 
school year to focus on continuing education for staff and program implementation. 
Our staff continues to take courses through Maine Roads to Quality and other 
organizations with the goal of improving the quality of our programming. This year 
we integrated a new curriculum for use in both Pre-K and Infant/Toddler programs. 
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The Creativity Project curriculum promotes creativity, empathy and innovation in 
young children through art and play-based activities and diverse books. The Pre-
K program continues to use the Learning Without Tears curriculum, which is a 
research-based, hands-on curriculum that prepares children for kindergarten through 
purposeful play, active engagement and the use of manipulatives. Both curricula 
align with Pre-K standards for literacy, math, science, social studies, physical and 
social emotional development and creative art. In order to further enhance literacy, 
we teamed up with the Alice L. Pendleton Library to borrow books based on our 
curricular themes and host a monthly story time for each classroom led by Melissa 
Olson. We resumed monthly educational sessions with Chloe Joule of Islesboro 
Island Trust, who supports the Pre-K students’ learning in the areas of science and 
nature.

Our yearly operating budget is supplemented through a combination of funding 
from the town, donations, and the endowment IPS started in 2 020. Although 
fundraising efforts have been limited due to COVID restrictions, we are beginning 
to plan more events as restrictions ease. The town wage subsidy in combination with 
the endowment allows us to break even each year. Funding from the town is integral 
to the survival of IPS.

Looking ahead, our playground committee, headed by Jane Wherren, wants to 
create an attractive, functional and inclusive outdoor space that promotes optimal 
development and can be used as an extension of the classrooms. The Board of 
Directors is also working on strengthening Board structure and governance to ensure 
a strong future for IPS.

Thank you to everyone who has given and continues to support IPS. This school 
exists because of the hard work and generosity from so many in the community. 
We look forward to continuing work with our stakeholders to ensure a vibrant and 
sustainable preschool for the youngest citizens of Islesboro.

Respectfully submitted,
Lexy  Martinez, 
  Executive Director
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Planning Board Report
 
2021 is behind us now. This has been a year of changes. We adapted to ZOOM 

meetings and back to in person. We had some position changes along the way. 
Jennifer Whyte stepped out of her position on the board to pursue mainland living 
and Jan Harmen stepped down from her position to enjoy retirement, we are grateful 
for their service and wish them well. Dave Dyer stepped out of his position to fill 
the Code Enforcement Officer position, certainly a loss to the board but also a gain 
for the Town. 

We also said farewell to Peggy Pike as she retired from her position with the 
Town. Peggy was, and still is at times, a tremendous asset to the board. Carrie Reed 
has stepped into Peggy’s role on the board as secretary to the planning board; we are 
happy to have her along as we continue to grow. 

Bill Boardman also retired from his position as CEO. He was, and still is, an 
important source for knowledge for the board. He was replaced by Dave Dyer.

Along with these changes we gained Roger Burke and Jesse Burns as members 
and we still have one position open at the moment.

During the transitions we had help from Sharon McCorison, Cindy Gorham, and 
Tina Pendleton. A special thanks to them for their aide.

We are continuing to grow, not just as a community, but also as a board and a 
team.

Respectfully Submitted,
Bill  Schoppe, Chair

Members:	 Bill Schoppe, Chair
	 Isabel Jackson, Vice-Chair
	 Jennifer West 
	 Gil Rivera
	 Jesse Burns
	 Roger Burke, Alternate
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Report of the Public Safety Office

The breakdown of Public Safety for 2021 is as follows:

Animal Control:
Dogs at large: 10
Reported Dog Bites: 1
Dog Owners Summonsed: 1
Dog Owners Warned/Conditions: 5
Stray cats sited: 0
To shelter: 0

Shellfish:
Commercial Licenses Issued: 0
Resident- Recreational: 58
Non-Resident: 10
Senior: 37
Junior: 10
Enforcement:
Warnings: 0
Summons: 0
Diggers Checked: 3
Hours Patrolled: 80

If you harvest soft shell clams, you need a license. These statistics do not reflect 
worm diggers that were checked.

A special thanks to all the hard work the Town Shellfish Committee put in. 
Amazing work by amazing people.

A special thank you to Cindy Gorham for keeping everything and everyone on 
point!
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Law Enforcement: During 2 021  we received a lot of concerns about Islesboro 
driving habits. Citizens and visitors made us aware of increased distracted driving, 
speeding, reckless driving and intoxicated driving. The Selectboard formed a “Safe 
Roads Committee”, with the purpose of looking at what was happening on town 
roads and what we could do to ease safety concerns. Town Manager, Janet Anderson 
put the Town speed trailer to work and with the assistance of David Petzel and Ken 
Smith, the Town was able to obtain actual live data that was submitted to the state and 
also aided the Safe Roads Committee and Islesboro Police. Through the use of this 
data summer patrol was changed to half day and half night in order to enforce motor 
vehicle laws during the prime-time hours. The speed trailer was a great reminder to 
slow down in the areas it was placed. Ken Smith was motivated and reliable to move 
the trailer every day and we thank him for his service. David Petzel spent many 
hours reporting the sign’s data and organizing the information for law enforcement. I 
took the time to read everyone’s comments in the surveys and used that information 
to set up the 2 022  patrol plan. I would expect increased traffic details including 
radar, distracted driving, OUI and intersection observation. Safe bicycle operation 
and interaction with motorists and walkers.
Islesboro Police want to thank Jen McFarland for stepping up to be our community 
services liaison. Jen worked with the community in support or the Options program 
and getting Narcan to those who want it and being the confidential friend in a time of 
need and assisting with a host of services. 
I would like to thank the community for their patience this year, I worked alone 
for much of the year. Officer Eric Bonney retired after 30 years of service in the 
Waldo County law enforcement community and we were lucky to have him as one 
of our officers. Even though there is a shortage of officers all over the state I feel 
confident Islesboro will move forward with a few new officers. If you are interested 
in law enforcement, contact our office and I will be happy to explain the process of 
becoming a police officer. 

Call 911 if you have an emergency and 734-6787 to reach our office. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Fred  O.  Porter, 
Public Safety Director
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Safe Roads Committee

The Safe Roads Committee sent a complete report to the Select Board on October 
28, 2 021  detailing our activities from January - December of 2 021. The report 
contained a 13-page Executive Summary plus 144 pages of Appendices detailing our 
accomplishments. Briefly, the committee of six met monthly, except for Jun-Aug, to 
address Community Education and Road Safety modifications needed to keep our 
roads safer for motorists and non-motorists. 

After training by the Bicycle Coalition of Maine (BCM) we organized a 
SlowMEDown signage campaign, gave bicycle safety lectures at the school and held 
two bicycle safety rodeos teaching 46 bicyclists and 52 parents as to the rules of 
the road and bicycle safety, We distributed 2,000 bicycle safety racks cards at the 
ferry terminals, ICC and the Town Office and conducted two information road safety 
surveys in March (Boxholder, 69 returns) and July (Survey Monkey, 181 returns), 
plus submitted articles to the Islesboro Island News discussing our activities. Our 
conclusion from our community outreach activities was that most individuals are 
aware of the best practices for motorized and non-motorized vehicles. However, 
more emphasis is needed in patience during peak non-motorist activity, i.e., seasonal 
walking and bicycling.

In terms of road safety modifications, we were able to prepare a detailed outline 
of the paved road characteristics of the island, including island topography, road 
widths and road signage, the volume of traffic from MDOT measurements taken in 
2011 and 2020, number of accidents report to MDOT and the number of bicycle ferry 
tickets sold since 2018. In order to move forward with detailed road modifications, 
we were able to measure the current traffic volume and speed using a radar speed 
sign provided by MDOT. We measured over 2 5,000 objects (mostly motorized 
vehicles) over a period of 85 days. The average posted speed limit was 33 mph while 
the average traffic speed was 28 mph, yet the average maximum speed limit was 45 
mph. Indicating that speeding is a problem. Additional results showed that the town 
centers and Big Tree Beach were areas of concern with respect to high volume and 
exceeding the posted speed limits. Representatives from BCM visited the island in 
May to perform an initial site visit of these areas. In 2022 we look forward to a return 
visit to implement traffic calming measures. 

In the spring of 2022, we are pursuing the 10 recommendations as presented to the 
Select Board in October. The Select Board endorsed our recommendations to continue 
our community safe roads outreach efforts and to regulate commercial bicycle group 
activities as they pose a safety hazard to themselves and our community.

Submitted by,
The  Safe  Roads  Committee
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Waldo County Sheriff’s Office

Citizens of Waldo County,
The Members of the Waldo County Sheriff’s Office are proud to serve the 

citizens of our great County. We want to thank the members of the public for their 
continued support. We are a full-service Sheriff’s Office providing Law Enforcement, 
Corrections and Civil Paperwork Service to folks who live, work and visit Waldo 
County.

The Covid pandemic continued to complicate the delivery of our services 
throughout the year. The Deputies, Corrections Officers and Civil Process Servers 
did a fantastic job working through the pandemic to ensure the safety of our citizens. 
Our patrol division handled 9,280 calls for service in 2 021. These calls included 
all types of incidents from murders, domestic violence, robberies, burglaries, thefts, 
child abuse, sexual abuse, drug overdoses, and much more. The drug abuse epidemic 
continued to ravage our citizens and cause much of the crime in our County. The 
patrol division also conducted 1,175 traffic stops throughout the county in an effort 
to increase traffic safety on our roads and highways.

Our Corrections Division finished its twelfth year in the operation of the Maine 
Coastal Regional Re-entry Center serving 52 residents in 2021. These are men who 
were nearing the end of their term of incarceration. Our many programs assist them 
with their integration back into society as productive and contributing citizens. During 
their stay at the re-entry center, residents provided 3,075 hours of community service 
throughout Waldo County. This translated to a savings in labor costs of $37,361 to 
citizens and non-profit agencies. Residents also provided more than 173,000 pounds 
of fresh vegetables to local food pantries and those in need from the County’s Garden 
Project overseen by Waldo County Commissioner William Shorey. The residents 
also paid $3,552.36 dollars in room and board to the County.

The seventy-two-hour holding and booking facility processed 734 persons who 
were arrested in Waldo County by all the law enforcement agencies serving our 
County. If a person who has been arrested cannot make bail within 72 hours, he 
or she has to be transported to the Knox County Jail in Rockland by our Transport 
Division. Our average daily population of Waldo County prisoners held at the Knox 
County Jail was 25 men and women. This, along with bringing prisoners to court 
and medical appointments, generated 2 74 transports with our transport division, 
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traveling more than 29,748 miles in 2021. Our Civil Service Division served 1,224 
sets of legal paperwork all over the County in 2021. It has been an honor for all of us 
to be of service to the citizens of Waldo County in 2021. We look forward to a safe 
and productive 2022.

Respectfully,
Jeffrey  C.  Trafton
Sheriff

Waldo County Sheriff's Office
• 6 Public Safety Way Belfast Maine 04915 •

• 207-338-2040 •

Total Number of Complaints received in 2021 for Islesboro

Nature of Call Total Calls Received % of Total
911 Disconnect 14 28.57%
911 Misdial 6 12.24%
911 Open Line 3 6.12%
Agency Assist 3 6.12%
Alarm 1 2.04%
Car/Deer PD 1 2.04%
Domestic 2 4.08%
Drugs 1 2.04%
Harassment 3 6.12%
Information 4 8.16%
Late 10-55 3 6.12%
Mental Medical 1 2.04%
Noise Complaint 2 4.08%
PD Accident 3 6.12%
Parking Problem 1 2.04%
Service PO 1 2.04%

Total Complaints Reported: 49

Total Traffic Stops: 0
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Harbormaster’s Report

2021 was another busy year at the town docks. More summer residents extending 
their stays on the island, as well as many new faces. More people are enjoying fishing 
for stripers, mackerel and squid. 

Some infrastructure repairs were done at both Grindle Point and Seal Harbor and 
are ongoing. Several of our floats are showing their age and will need replacement 
over the next few years. Increasing severe wind events have put more strain on our 
facilities.

We encourage boat owners to have their moorings checked carefully. Owner’s 
name and weight of mooring should be clearly marked on float balls. It is also 
recommended to have the owner’s name and phone number visible in dinghies, as 
well as the required dinghy stickers on boats at the town facilities. We have been 
fortunate not to have had a major storm or hurricane make it to Maine in many years, 
but eventually it will happen. It is important to have a plan in place well before 
hand.

We are looking forward to having the new recreational dock that will be built 
near the beach at Big Tree. The large float will offer easy access in and out of the 
water without the concern of boats coming and going will greatly increase safety. 
Swimming will be discouraged at the main dock. Please continue to show respect for 
our facilities; have a safe and enjoyable boating season. 

Respectfully submitted,  
Stan  Makara
  Harbor Master 
Earl  MacKenzie
  Deputy Harbor Master
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Harbor Committee Report

Boaters of all kinds, commercial and recreational, have increased substantially 
over the past year, causing a sharp increase on the use of Town’s facilities, namely: 
piers, ramps, floats and the hoist. The Town provides boating services, primarily in 
two areas, Grindle Point and Seal Harbor. Grindle Point, where the preponderance of 
uses are commercial fishermen and commercial water taxies. A reserved space has 
been set aside for medical emergencies at all times, night or day. Mooring applications 
have sharply increased at Seal Harbor which is generally used by recreational boaters. 
Seal Harbor is also a popular area for swimming, fishing, sun-bathing and having a 
picnic.

In recognition of the increased use of Seal Harbor, the Harbor Committee and 
the Recreation Committee launched a joint all-tides swim project to teach kids to 
swim and just to swim in an all-tides environment. The Harbor Committee side of 
the project is to obtain the necessary permits from Army Corp of Engineers, DEP and 
Planning Board, oversee the construction of the necessary infrastructure consisting 
of a float, float moorings, ramp and dock leading to a bulkhead on the southeast 
side of Big Tree Beach. In addition, the Harbor Committee is working with five 
student engineers from the University of Maine Civil Engineering Department on 
improvements to Big Tree Beach, recently gifted to the Town of Islesboro. 

The Town pier at Grindle Point has seen considerable use since it was first 
constructed and will need renovations in the foreseeable future. For this work we will 
need a professional engineer to assess the structure and provide recommendations as 
to the best way to proceed with improvements. 

 This winter has been tough on our facilities, due, in part, on unusually high 
sustained winds. However, repairs were made and will continue, as needed. Safety 
is our primary concern.

We ask that you obtain the necessary permits to use Town facilities and register 
your boat, according to state law. The Town provides for long term parking near the 
ferry terminal at Grindle Point and one short term and two long term parking areas 
at Seal Harbor. 

The Harbor Committee, per Town Ordinance, has regular meetings in December, 
April, July and October. Meetings are the 3rd Thursday of the month at 6:30 pm, 
normally in person and in the Town Office. Additional meetings may be called.
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Purpose of Harbor Committee 
The Purpose of the Harbor Committee shall include harbor planning and 

recommending operational and regulatory procedures for the navigable waters of 
the Town of Islesboro, including its channels and anchorages. The Committee shall 
make recommendations to the Board of Selectmen, the Town Manager, the Planning 
Board, and other state agencies concerning actions it deems advisable to enhance 
the Town’s harbor facilities for the long-range benefit of the users of these facilities 
and the Town. Such recommendations shall include, but not necessarily be limited 
to, policy, operational procedures and regulations, fees, public access, long-range 
planning, proposed dock, pier, incline and float construction permitting and an 
operational and capital budget. 

We thank you for your
continued support,
Islesboro Harbor Committee: 
Stan  Makara, 
  Harbor Master
Earl  Mackenzie, 
  Deputy Harbor Master
Gabe  Pendleton, 
  Select Board representative
Dillon  Purington
Gill  Rivera, 
  Planning Board representative
Palmer  Sargent, 
  Vice Chair
Ken  Smith, 
  Chair
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Shellfish Conservation Committee

Licenses: Shellfish sales for the 2021 season: 115 Licenses total. The breakdown 
by license type is Resident: 58; Non-Resident: 10; Senior: 37; Junior: 10.

Closures: There are closures enforced by the state, area 64-A Map. See maine.
gov/dmr/shellfish-sanitation-management/closures/index.html for details. There are 
currently no Town conservation closures.

Clam Restoration Project: Members of the committee and a community 
volunteers continue our work with Dr. Brian Beal from Down East Institute. The 
good news? Of the 10 towns up and down the coast of Maine and 21 coves studied, 
Islesboro had the most “0 year” clams settle into our recruitment boxes. The bad 
news? They were pretty much all dead. Why? We also had the most green crabs get 
into the boxes and the clams were eaten. Most of the other towns had less than 1 crab 
per square foot of box. We had 20.1 crabs in Little Broad Cove boxes, on average, 
and 11.3 in Ryder. Clam numbers: average per box: 57.5 clams per square foot in 
Little Broad Cove and 115.3 in Ryder Cove. We will set out this year’s recruitment 
boxes at low tide on May 1. We’ll likely look at factors that keep crabs down this 
year, such as overwinter water temperature (still under discussion at the time this 
report was prepared). 

Figure 22.
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Many of the recruitment boxes at both locations in Islesboro looked like this 
photo – few live recruits, and lots of dead, whole clams and disarticulated valves with 
minimal chipping or crushing along with relatively many green crabs. This particular 
recruitment box from Ryder Cove contained zero live clams and 29 green crabs that 
ranged in carapace width from 9.1-24.3 mm. Clearly, had it not been for the green 
crabs, the number of live clams in this box would have been significantly higher. In 
this instance, the number of live clams (0) is not at all reflective of the number of 
clams that actually settled into the box and then grew for some period before being 
consumed by green crabs. The likely scenario is that the clams settled well before 
green crabs settled, but were unable to grow to a size that offered them a refuge from 
green crab attack. (Figure 22 photo and text courtesy of Dr. Brian Beal).

Submitted by,
Janis  Petzel,
For the Shellfish
Conservation Committee

Photo courtesy of Sharon McCorison
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ISLESBORO ENERGY COMMITTEE

The Islesboro Energy Committee (IEC) continues to work hard to fulfill its
mission to advise the Select Board in its energy related efforts to provide efficient,
sustainable and cost-effective municipal energy for Islesboro, and thereby set the
tone and model for the extended community as well. This report focuses on three
major impacts, but certainly not all, that have come from the IEC this past year.

IEC’s energy-related work has continued with ongoing weatherization, insulation
and efficiency projects that have centered around conserving heat and electrical costs
for the Town Office building. A heat pump was installed in the front office area; a
remote sensor system was installed to monitor the basement’s humidity; efficiency
renovation work on the town’s apartment has been scheduled and its associated
insulation work will follow. As each of these efficiency measures is taken, fuel oil
consumption and costs are dropping, as shown in the graph below, which illustrates
a sharp decline in fuel consumption over the past two years. Upcoming projects will
continue IEC’s commitment to lower these costs, lower associated carbon-related
emissions, and improve the island’s clean energy profile.
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The Islesboro Energy Committee is one of 11 US communities fortunate to have 
secured technical assistance to improve our island’s resilience to climate change. 
The award, announced in April 2021, is to the Islesboro Energy Committee from the 
Department of Energy’s Energy Transitions Initiative Partnership Project (ETIPP) 
from national laboratories including the National Renewable Energy Laboratory 
(NREL), Sandia National Laboratory, and the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory. 
The project is for technical advice – there is no funding involved. The community-
based partner for the Northeast is the Island Institute. The Select Board approved the 
joint IEC-ETIPP Scope of Work on October 11, 2021. Its goals are to evaluate the 
possibilities for local clean energy production; to assess options to improve energy 
resilience on the island and to reduce power outages; to analyze the suitability and 
cost of various options such as a microgrid; and to ensure that any recommendations 
are equitable and will benefit all people on Islesboro. Work with ETIPP will continue 
through the fall, resulting in a final summary report from ETIPP in December 2022. 
The Energy Committee will then hold community engagement sessions and meet 
with organizations on the island to share information and build consensus on future 
actions.

Members of the IEC began plans to hold the Islesboro Community Energy 
Jamboree at the Islesboro Community Center (ICC) on Saturday, May 21 , 2 022. 
The Energy Jamboree aims to be a family-oriented community energy fair, bringing 
together community residents of all ages and energy professionals to share their 
experiences with home energy improvements and electric vehicles (EVs) and to 
promote clean energy practices, in an informal atmosphere. This event is also seen 
as a step toward exploring how our community might achieve the Energy Transitions 
Initiative Partnership Project (ETIPP) goals of reducing fossil fuel dependence and 
increasing local energy production, as well as completing home heating upgrades, 
utilizing more renewable energy, and increasing energy efficiency. 

IEC Members
Cressica  Brazier
Dick  DeGrasse
Holly  Fields
Josh  Leach
Toby  Martin 
Janis  Petzel
Myra  Sinnott, Interim Chair
Bill  Thomas
Jordy  Watson
Melissa  Burns, Ex-Officio
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Islesboro Economic Sustainability Corporation

Islesboro Economic Sustainability Corporation IESC is a quasi-municipal non-
profit created by the Islesboro voters in 2019. Our big idea was to solicit private 
donation dollars to seed a $1.5-2M working capital fund that could support essential 
island services and businesses that we need to underpin a vital, full-time community. 
This fund supports local entrepreneurs creating on-island jobs and attracting new 
families by providing information, business expansion loans and direct investments in 
infrastructure projects. The IESC accepts no tax-payer funds and pays its appropriate 
property tax. It is run by an all-volunteer board appointed by the Select Board and its 
financials are audited every year by an independent audit firm.

Highlights of this year:
•	 Conducted our annual Essential Businesses and Services Survey. The 

results were published to the community and presented at a summer 
Islesboro Forum.

•	 Purchased the 111-113-115 Main Road property from the Berrys. We then 
signed a long-term lease with the Purdys for the Island market building. 
We have invested in these properties to recondition the home using Bill 
Schoppe and Earl Grindle to do the carpentry and painting and agreed 
with Josh Linscott to sell the garage building for $1 so he could move the 
building across the street adjacent to his garage business. We will continue 
to invest in this property as a keystone of our town center. We contemplate 
redoing the parking and traffic flow and finding a sensible way to update 
the gas pump facility.

•	 Extended two new small business expansion loans bringing our total to four 
loans and roughly $95,000 outstanding. This loan program can help with 
small equipment purchases, business startup or expansion or equipment 
down-payment assistance. Loans are extended at minimal interest for 5 
years.

•	 Helped an island business expand their services. When we became aware 
of the lead paint issues at our Main Road property, we encouraged and 
financed Earl Grindle to become a certified Lead Paint Remediation 
contractor. Earl and his team achieved this certification in the fall of 2021 
and can now offer their services on island as well as the mainland.
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We owe a sincere thank you to all the generous community members who helped 
us finance Islesboro sustainability and showed their belief in Islesboro’s potential. 
As of April 2022, we have raised over $1.8M toward our two-year goal of $1.5-2M 
in working capital. This exemplary level of financial support will help facilitate new 
projects and investments this coming year.

We invite everyone to learn more, support us financially or share your thoughts, 
suggestions, and questions. Tax deductible donations can be made to the “Town of 
Islesboro” and designated for IESC. Email us at: board@sustain04848.com or visit 
our website www.sustain04848.com

Board:
Roger  Heinen, chair
Tom  Tutor, vice chair
Bonnie  Hughes, treasurer
Janet  Anderson
Lois  Chiles
Gladstone  Jones
Gabriel  Pendleton
Ren  Provey
Barry  Wherren
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Municipal Building Project Committee

The Municipal Building Project Committee was appointed by the Select Board 
in November 2021 to assist in the evaluation of space needs in Islesboro’s Municipal 
Building, built in 1991, and the implementation of solutions to overcrowding there. 

The Town Office, which houses administrative offices and the Select Board 
meeting room, continues to have adequate space. However, changes in program 
practices and the island’s population have led to growth in health and safety 
services, and the space requirements have grown as well. In recent years, staff at the 
Health Center and Public Safety have found their facilities to be too small and/or 
inappropriately designed for the services they are expected to provide.

Responding to staff concerns about the space needs in the Municipal Building, 
in March of 2021 Select Board members began to assess the present health and safety 
facilities and to investigate how more space could be provided in the most efficient 
and cost-effective way. Board members interviewed Town staff and island residents 
with expertise in medical facility design, evaluated prior proposals, and obtained the 
advice of 2A Architects in Rockport. 

The preliminary work reveals that the existing footprint of the Municipal 
Building cannot accommodate the needs of the departments responsible for health 
and safety. There is not enough square footage, and the Health Center would require 
extensive, costly ventilation and sound proofing in order to meet present codes. The 
consensus is that the most workable, cost effective solution will be to build a separate 
building for the Health Center and to renovate the vacated Health Center space to suit 
the needs of Public Safety. The overall plan also includes an up-island Public Safety 
Garage to house a fire truck and an ambulance.

The Select Board has chosen Stephen Blatt Architects of Portland to prepare 
schematic designs for the new Health Center building, the Municipal Building 
renovation, and the up-island Public Safety Garage. The Select Board and the 
committee anticipate having schematic designs and cost estimates for the entire 
project in June 2022. 

Once the construction costs are known, the Select Board, Town Manager, and 
committee will recommend a plan for how the Municipal Building Project will be 
financed. It is expected that funds will come from several sources, including a bond 
taken out by the Town and paid by tax levy funds, an allocation from the Health 
Center’s endowment, and private contributions. The Town will also apply for Maine 
State and Federal grants.
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The Select Board expects to submit the complete proposal to the Town for a 
vote at a Special Town Meeting in August 2022. If approved, construction of the new 
Health Center building could begin in the spring of 2023.

During the development of this major undertaking the Municipal Building Project 
Committee will inform and engage the Islesboro community at regular intervals 
through a variety of means – meetings, mailings, Zoom presentations, social media, 
and a website that is currently being designed. We are excited about this project and 
hope to see everyone at future project discussions.

Respectfully submitted,
LAUREN  BRUCE, Chair

 
Committee Members:	 Ex Officios:
Pete Anderson	 Dave Dyer
Bill Boardman	 Murt Durkee
Lauren Bruce	 Linda Gillies
Derreth Roberts	 Dorie Henning
David Sessions	 Fred Porter
Jay T. Zlotkowski	 Christine Robb, MD
	 Vern Zeigler
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Tick-borne Disease Prevention Committee

The Tick-borne Disease Prevention Committee provides information to the 
Islesboro community about a variety of tick-related subjects, including tick-borne 
disease, ways to prevent it, and the incidence of tick-borne disease on the island and 
in the State. The committee also arranges for the Lyme and Vector-borne Disease 
Laboratory at the Maine Medical Center Research Institute to conduct surveys to 
estimate the number of ticks on the island and their infection rate.

TICK-BORNE DISEASE. The number of new cases of tick-borne disease 
diagnosed by the Islesboro Health Center in 2021  is 98, which includes 96 cases 
of Lyme disease and 2  cases of anaplasmosis. These totals, which include both 
“probable” and “confirmed” cases, are 188% higher than in 2020, when there were 
33 cases of Lyme disease and one case of anaplasmosis. 

According to the Lyme and Vector-borne Disease Laboratory at the Maine 
Medical Center Research Institute, the higher numbers in 2021 are consistent with 
tick-borne disease statistics state-wide. The change is thought to be caused by the 
wet spring and summer.

We are grateful to the Health Center staff for keeping track of and compiling the 
statistics relating to tick-related visits to the IHC, a complex and time-consuming 
job.

TICK SURVEYS. Because of complications caused by the pandemic, in 2020 
and 2021  the Vector-borne Disease Laboratory was unable to conduct surveys on 
coastal islands. 

	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
Respectfully submitted,
DERRETH  ROBERTS, Chair
Committee Members:
Linda  Gillies
Derreth  Roberts
Linda  Wentworth, FNP-C	
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Islesboro Municipal Broadband Committee

The Islesboro Municipal Broadband (IMB) system has 702 active subscribers. 
The IMB Oversight Committee holds a public meeting roughly every three 

months. The purpose of the committee is to:
•	 Oversee the contractually mandated Key Performance Metrics for GWI, 

(Biddeford, ME) our contractor providing our actual connections to the 
Internet, infrastructure, maintenance and subscriber service and support. 

•	 Discuss and review a twice-yearly Subscriber Satisfaction Survey. 
•	 Advise the Select Board and Town manager on IMB policies and issues.
•	 Prepare an annual draft budget. 
Highlights:
•	 Four-plus years of uninterrupted service is a good reliability track record. 

o	 We have and will continue to have occasional single and multi-
subscriber outages caused by storm and other damage. 

o	 Our radio links to 700 Acre, Minot and Seal Islands continue to be a 
weak link, especially during power outages. We are working with GWI 
to improve the reliability of these links. 

•	 We note several things from the Subscriber Satisfaction surveys:
o	 Most all subscribes are happy with their service. 
o	 There is a small percentage of subscribers who are not happy with their 

IMB service either because they have trouble with speeds in their home 
or have experienced less that satisfactory interactions with the GWI 
telephone service center. The Committee will personally follow up 
with any Subscriber who is not happy with their service. 

o	 Subscribers yearn for more information on TV streaming options, 
information on what they can do to better manage their connection and 
better information on how to interact with the telephone service center. 
We will be working on all three of these. 

•	 The Town Manager holds monthly management meetings with GWI 
leadership to address issues and resolve complaints. For example, two items 
of note that the town and GWI have worked together are:

o	 Improve the information coming from a new GWI accounting system 
to the Town so that the Town can correctly charge for new installations 
and service calls where there may be some subscriber financial 
responsibility. 



72	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

o	 Improve the quality of the GWI telephone service center response to 
Islesboro Subscriber issues. 

o	 Both of these issues are works in progress. 
Lastly, the Committee extends a thank you to all the islanders who help us 

provide the IMB for the community. These people include, Phil Seymour our Select 
Board advisor, Janet Anderson our Town Manager, Vern Ziegler our Town assessor, 
Tina, Cindy and Kathy at the Town Office and Page Clason, the GWI on-island 
contractor with primary responsibility for our service and support.

The committee can be reached via email at IMB@townofislesboro.com

Respectfully, 
Roger  Heinen
Laura  Graf
Vicki  Conover
John  Rex-Waller
Hank  Conklin
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Pollution Control Committee

It’s been a good year of planning for the Pollution Control Committee. 
Despite our best efforts, groundwater still infiltrates the Dark Harbor Waste 

Water Treatment Facility (DHWWTF) system. The Town has contracted with Olver 
Associates Inc. to conduct a physical survey, an analysis of the entire system, and 
develop a plan for funding its replacement. The original clay pipes, sealed with 
oakum, have shifted and cracked over the 100+ years the system has been in place. 
Currently, 80-90% of the water running through the system is ground water. Olver 
Associates’ plan will give us parameters, time frames, and cost estimates to move 
forward with replacement. It is our intention to have a detailed construction and 
financial plan to present to the Selectmen and Town for final approval. We are being 
proactive in this project in the hopes that Federal and State infrastructure funding 
for wastewater systems will be available to cover a major portion of the project. We 
are also aligning our work with that of the Sea Level Rise Committee to make sure 
that the Town is looking at all facets of municipal infrastructure as our community 
confronts climate change.

This spring, the new generator that we budgeted for will replace the longtime 
generator at the pump station at Dark Harbor Pool. The generator ensures that 
sewerage is pumped even during power outages. The current amount of ground water 
that passes through the system has taxed both the two pumps and original generator. 

If there are ever any questions about the DHWWTF system, please feel free to 
contact me or any of our Committee members. We all thank you for your support of 
this crucial component of Town infrastructure.

Respectfully submitted,
Craig  Olson

Committee Members
Johnny Hossack
Craig Olson, Chair
David Pendleton
Yvette Reid
Mark Umbach
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Pesticide Safety On Islesboro
 

Pesticide Safety on Islesboro (PSI) was established as a standing committee of 
the Town in 2019 in order to gather and disseminate information about the dangers 
of synthetic pesticides and alternatives to their use. Copies of the committee’s 
booklet Healthy Solutions, Suggestions for Chemical-Free Landscape Care on 
Islesboro, published in 2 020, is available for free at the Town Office. PSI also 
manages a website that includes a broad range of information about synthetic 
pesticides, including the risks they pose for human and environmental health - 
pesticidesafetyonislesboro.com.

During 2021, PSI put together a series of notices advocating for safe pesticide 
use in landscape care. We called them “spots,” and they appeared on bulletin boards 
and in social media during the growing season.

	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
Respectfully submitted,
LINDA  GILLIES, Chair
Committee Members:
Nancy  Alexander
Lauren  Bruce
  (Select Board Liaison)
Anna  Kiers Congdon
Helen  Elkins
Linda  Gillies
Jeri  Hamlen
Marilyn  Smith
Jennifer  West
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Groundwater Protection Committee

Islesboro’s groundwater comes from a “sole source” aquifer, meaning the 
entire island shares one body of fresh groundwater. The only way to recharge it is 
through rainfall. Because the means for aquifer recharge are limited, and the entire 
community is dependent on one source of water, it is essential that the resource be 
monitored and protected.

In 2000, based on the recommendations of the 1995 groundwater study, the Town 
adopted a Groundwater Protection Ordinance, which established the Groundwater 
Protection Committee and charged it with:

•	 monitoring groundwater quality,
•	 recommending corrective action to address groundwater pollution in 

cooperation with the Codes Enforcement Officer and Local Plumbing 
Inspector,

•	 developing and publicizing educational and informational material on 
groundwater protection and conservation,

•	 requiring adherence to provisions of the Environmental Protection Agency’s 
provisions for sole-source aquifers.

The Groundwater Protection Committee is in the process of reviewing 
and organizing all groundwater quality data collected since the year 2 000. The 
committee strongly feels it is time to revisit and examine how well it is fulfilling the 
responsibilities it is charged with. With this information, we can assist all residents to 
be “proactive” and help to minimize groundwater contamination and further protect 
our freshwater resources.

I would like to thank David Pendleton for his many years of serving as the 
committee chairman and Dick DeGrasse as secretary. David (Vice-Chair) and Dick 
will continue to serve on the Committee along with Larry Hobart, Pam Larson 
(Secretary), Michael Boardman, Priscilla Fort, and Selectman Rep Phil Seymour.

Respectfully submitted,
Jon  Kerr, Chairman
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Grindle Point Lighthouse and Sailor’s Museum

The Lighthouse was closed for the Summer of 2020 because of Covid-19. We 
decided to open for 2021 on a limited basis, Saturday and Sunday, with Covid-19 
protocols in place, masks and 3 visitors at a time limit.

We restarted our Sunday tours with Camden Harbor Cruises. We had over 150 
visitors.

Visitors were banned from going into the tower and the lantern and they will 
remain closed until remedial repairs can be made. It is hoped that in 2023 we can 
reopen.

There has been a Lighthouse at Grindle Point since 1850 and the current one 
since 1875. In 3 years, this Lighthouse will be 150 years old. It faces a number of 
problems. A committee has been formed to identify, study, make recommendations, 
budget and plan so this island icon can be around for many more years.

Respectfully submitted,
Jim  Mitchell
Chairman
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The Maine Islands Coalition

Our 2020 MIC Annual Report painted a pretty grim picture of the Covid-19 
struggles our fifteen year-round island communities were learning to deal with. For 
the most part it had really been a defensive battle. In 2 021  the MIC was able to 
move into a more constructive mode around the Virus as well as to get back to the 
community-building and sustaining we had been doing for the previous decade or 
two of our tenure.

Our meetings continued to happen via Zoom, which on the one hand afforded us 
reliable attendance but also kept us from enjoying the energy which has long come 
from having Maine Islanders sitting at the same table, in the same room with each 
other.

In February, we heard a substantial report from the Seacoast Mission, reminding 
us how essential their services have long been, especially to the outer islands. We 
also progressed from joining the national and global wondering about the whole 
vaccination universe to addressing how this potential miracle could be distributed to 
our communities.

Early in 2 021, we identified the need to look ahead to how the MIC could 
best move into this new decade. In view of the islands’ experiencing so many new 
“Covid-Refugee” settlers, we looked at ways to constructively engage and integrate 
them in our communities. To this purpose, we created an MIC new member packet 
and promoted the Institute’s “ILead” training.

In May, we heard from Brian Amerette on the “Maine Won’t Wait” Climate 
Action Plan happening in the Governor’s Office of Policy Innovation and the 
Future.

In September, we were joined by the Institute’s new President, Tony Chatwin, 
learned about the progress of Broadband across the State and heard the latest 
perspectives on the challenges, strategies and opportunities developing in this 
Covid era.

In October we looked at Succession Planning in our communities and how 
recruiting and transitioning were happening on our islands.

We ended the MIC year delving into what has become an increasingly complicated 
challenge: the drastic need for, but also the tensions around, year-round housing.
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Finally, we learned that our Swan’s Island Angel Donna Wiegle would be 
stepping back from her Co-Chair role due to the on-going health challenges we have 
lovingly watched her deal with over the years. Long time Isle au Haut Rep Kendra 
Chubbuck takes her place. But, changes aside, we remain indebted to our thoughtful, 
dedicated Staff leader, Kate Tagai, for so effectively keeping us connected, both 
technically and with a firm grasp of islanders’ needs. 

A reminder that Shey Conover is Islesboro’s Representative to the MIC and 
that extensive minutes of all MIC meetings are available at: www.islandinstitute.
org/program/community-development/mic.

Roger  Berle, Co-Chair

Photo courtesy of Kim Grindle
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Alice L. Pendleton Library

As we move through the second year of the pandemic, the Library has moved 
forward. The staff and Trustees finalized a three-year strategic plan focusing on 
programs, collections, technology and marketing. To date, the Library has already 
achieved several objectives, including establishing a Youth Advisory Council, 
providing free computer classes through the National Digital Equity Center, 
and designing a new logo. The entire strategic plan is available on our website 
alplibrary.org.

Another objective is collaboration with more island organizations. Expanding 
on an already well-established partnership, the Library worked with the Islesboro 
Islands Trust to develop “Geocaching, Library-Style.” While last year’s geocache 
program focused on picture books, this year was geared to junior readers (but we 
also had some adults participate, who had a blast). The program encompasses 
technology, nature, literacy, and ice cream (the reward for finding all ten geocaches 
on the IIT trails and the ten corresponding books in the Library). In April, the 
Library and IIT will be presenting the program to early literacy professionals at the 
Maine State Library’s 2022 Reading Roundup Conference. 

A particularly important new collaboration includes the Islesboro Preschool. 
Library Director Ms. Melissa visits the preschool each month to read books with 
both the toddler/infant and preschool groups, and leaves books connecting to the 
monthly curriculum. We are delighted to engage with the island’s little people and 
help instill a love of books and reading.

The Library’s website continues to be a vital means of providing up-to-date 
information on programs, events, new books and more. We are grateful to the 
Friends of the Library for the design and maintenance cost of the website. The 
Friends support the Library in other ways as well, providing additional funds for 
new computer equipment, furnishings for the young adult area and marketing 
materials featuring the Library’s new logo.
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And as always, a huge thank you to the ALP Library Trustees who volunteer 
their time to support the Alice L. Pendleton Library, one of America’s most 
important institutions – a public library.

Melissa  L.  Olson, Director

Trustees of the 
  Alice L. Pendleton Library:
Catherine  Demchur-Merry
Colleen  Dove
Isabel  Jackson
Jon  Kerr
Sarah  Randlett
Laura  Read
Carrie  Thomas
Lauren  Bruce,
  Selectboard Liaison
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Alice L. Pendleton Board of Trustees
 

The library opened the year 2 021  with some introspection to determine our 
future needs and goals. A survey of island residents to determine which services 
and resources would be the most useful for another year identified several priorities, 
including increased signage in the library, continued programs and increasing the book 
collection. Under Melissa Olson’s guidance, a three-year strategic plan was developed 
with the trustees split into four subcommittees - Technology, Collections, Programs 
and Services, and Marketing. In developing the plan, we sought additional input from 
interested parties on the island and investigated best practices of other small rural 
libraries. By summer, the plan was finished and presented to the select board and to the 
public through a zoom program. The plan is available on the library website. 

Another accomplishment was the brick walkway project begun early in the 
year. The front walkway had sunk-in areas, had routinely been plagued with muddy 
puddles, and sorely needed to be refurbished. New commemorative bricks in two sizes 
were ordered from the same company used in the earlier campaigns, and the re-laid 
walkway, incorporating the original as well as the new bricks, was completed just in 
time for our July open house. Thanks go to Ben and John Dove who did a wonderful 
job merging the two sets of bricks. The summer book sale was held in late July, and 
although once again we did not hold a bake sale, we did extend the book sale to 8 days 
in a tent on the front lawn. 

Summer programing included an adult book discussion series featuring mysteries, 
two story walks on IIT properties, children’s story time on Saturday mornings (some 
with related crafts) and a children’s self-guided reading program with prizes. Computer 
classes were offered through the National Digital Equity Center. Fall brought another 
round of programming including an adult book discussion series featuring banned books 
from previous decades. Melissa continued her monthly story times at the Preschool. 
Laura Read was successful in setting up a Youth Advisory Council whose members 
are busy making plans for winter programs and redesigning a space downstairs as their 
meeting place. 

The Library Friends were instrumental in bringing many of our projects to fruition. 
They helped purchase the garden tools we are lending out, a large screen TV to assist 
with our Zoom programs and remote meetings, other pieces of technology, furniture, 
and many other items the library has needed. 

I would like to thank the Board of Trustees for all their work this year. It has been 
my pleasure to work with them.

Respectfully submitted, 
Carrie  Thomas
Chair, ALP Board of Trustees
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Fire Chief’s Report

The activities of the Islesboro Fire Department for the year ending December 
31, 2021 are as follows:

Type of Fire	 Number of Calls
Alarm Investigation	 13
Structure Fire	 3
Smoke Investigation Chimney Fire	 1
Amb Lift Assist	 2
Power Outage/Tree on Lines	 12
Grass & Brush Fire	 3
10-55 Auto Accidents	 6
Basement Pumping	 1
Carbon Monoxide	 2
Total	 44

During the year, 1 ,616 burning permits were issued. State Law requires that 
a written burning permit be obtained before burning of brush or leaves. Burning 
permits may be obtained at the Public Safety building in the outside box or from 
the Fire Chief. This permit is granted in good faith that the fire is carefully watched 
and controlled. You shall be liable for suppression costs if the fire escapes due to 
negligence or not following listed safety requirements. Please fill out the permit 
completely. I need a Name, Date and Location. If dangerous weather conditions exist 
(i.e., too dry) the box will be locked down until conditions improve. Also, near the 
burn box at the station there is a new sign that indicates the class day condition. A 
Class 1 day is good and wet. A Class 5 day is very dry with a ban on burning (no 
burning). So, keep a look out for the condition of the day.

With few firefighters and weekend coverage the burn box might be closed for a 
weekend until firefighters return on Monday mornings. Sign notices will be posted 
if closed.

I wish to remind those who burn wood to clean your chimney and test your 
smoke alarms annually. Backyard incinerator use is no longer allowed in Maine. 
Please recycle!

During the year this department had 12  regular meetings, 9 drill (training) 
meetings, 9 officers’ meetings.

The woods are still littered with many downed trees which can continue to dry 
out and cause a fire hazard. More work must be done to help reduce the risk of 
wildfires. It is recommended that 30 ft. of defensible space between the home and 
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the forest be maintained. Does the driveway have a clear space of 12 ft. wide and 14 
ft. high clearance for emergency vehicle? Do you have a water source nearby to help 
with suppression? Are the house number(s) well marked for location? If you need 
help in getting a plan and check these safety tips, please call the fire department to 
setup a date and time to get an evaluation of your property.

2021 has still been an interesting year for all of us with Covid-19 pandemic 
cases. It has made many changes on how we do business in Emergency Response. 
We continue to use masks and keep distancing at gatherings and meetings.

In February the department took delivery of the new Mini Pumper that has 
taken a year to build. The new truck is named Engine #2. This vehicle is built on a 
Ford 550 chassis (1-ton) which has a 1,250 GPM pump with 300 gallons of water, a 
winch to move items in roadways, Class A Foam and a back up camera. The smaller 
size allows us to get into smaller driveways and make driving much easier for the 
younger crew that do not drive big trucks all the time. This truck was built by Dingee 
Machine in Cornish, NH.

The Friends of the Islesboro Fire Department are still active and help with 
providing funds to purchase equipment that the fire department may need.

The department is always looking for new members. The current membership 
is still low and is in need of your willingness to join. There are many roles and jobs 
that need to be filled. Drivers, pump operators, interior firefighters, traffic control 
operators at storm emergencies. If you are interested, please stop by or contact a 
firefighter. Our monthly meetings are posted on the Town calendar.

Reminder: When reporting a fire emergency call: 9-1-1.

Respectfully submitted,
Murton  Durkee, Fire Chief
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Annual Report of the Islesboro Ambulance

During 2021 Islesboro Ambulance Service responded to 77 calls for service. We 
spent a good portion of the year working short-handed and that makes it difficult at 
times. Covid continued to be an ongoing issue and at times members would have to 
quarantine because of potential exposures and it would make staffing hard to fill. We 
continued to train and use technology to deliver many classes, we are in hopes to return 
to live training in 2022; our best training is when we train side-by-side practicing 
our skill as a team. We need people, just like you, who care about our community. 
Joining the service is a commitment; it involves training and meeting, but, in the 
end, you will be part of a necessary component of our community response. I would 
also like to thank the Islesboro Ambulance Association. The Islesboro Ambulance 
Association bailed us out of a huge mess when one of our cardiac monitors needed 
replacing and they stepped right up and replaced that unit quickly. I would also like 
to thank the generous donors that support the Association’s work; without you we 
could not afford to purchase a lot of this equipment we use. In closing, 2021 was a 
celebration of what we can and will do as a team and a community. We need you and 
I hope some of you will consider being part of our team. 

Providers:	 Drivers:
Fred Porter EMT Service Chief 	 Barry Wherren
Josh Leach EMT	 Bill Schoppe EMS-D
Odesser Schoppe AEMT	 Jesse Burns EMS-D
Jeanne Porter EMT	 Jordy Watson EMS-D
Janice Leach EMT	 Matthew Kraskiewicz EMS-D
Maegan Randlett EMT
Jesse Runnion-Bareford EMT
Marianne Purdy EMT 
	 Health Center/ALS Providers
Billy Pendleton EMT-P (Per-diem)	 Owen Howell PA-C	
Earle Albert EMT-P (Per-diem)	 Linda Wentworth NP
Cory Morse EMT-P (Per-diem	 Dorie Henning NP

Respectfully Submitted: 
Fred O. Porter, EMS Director
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Codes Enforcement Officer

Greetings. As most know, Bill Boardman retired from the Codes Enforcement 
position in June. I had some big shoes to fill, and I really appreciate the patience and 
understanding you have afforded me in this transition period. It has been a busy year 
for building projects on our little Island.

In 2 020 the Planning Board and Codes Enforcement Office processed 77 
applications under our Land Use Ordinance and 7 applications under the Development 
Review Ordinance. I investigated and resolved 2 Land Use Violations involving tree 
harvesting in the Shoreland Zone. My training is ongoing and has been a challenge 
due to COVID and courses not being as available as in the past. I am also working 
on certification so I can take over the duties of Plumbing Inspector as well. In 2022 
I will be adding an extra day for Office hours to be more accommodating to the 
demand of increased activity.

Sincerely,
DAVID  DYER, CEO

Photo courtesy of Sharon McCorison
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Licensed Plumbing Inspector

Greetings, 
During the COVID year of 2 021  the LPI’s office processed 49 plumbing 

applications. Of those 49, 32  were for septic systems and the other 1 7 were for 
internal plumbing.

The State in 2021 reinstituted a small community grant program for clean up of 
failed septic systems. This is an income-based program and we are currently in line 
to replace 2 septic systems on the island

Thank you for your continued cooperation.

William  Boardman, LPI

Photo courtesy of Nakomis Nelson
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Health Center Advisory Board

(Most of what is written here is based on Dorie Henning, Health Center Director’s 
Annual Report)

The Islesboro Health Center has had a number of important staff additions during 
the last year. Odesser Schoppe, Medical Assistant; Brandy Cilley, Administrative 
Assistant; and Lisa Hilt, Phlebotomist and Vaccine Grant Coordinator. All three are 
proving to be dedicated and qualified staff members who have ensured high quality 
health care throughout the Covid pandemic. Peggy Pike, although recently retired, 
still works a few hours a month with administrative duties that are essential for 
maintaining IHC’s Rural Health Center status. That status is key to being eligible for 
Federal Pandemic relief grant monies.

It is now two years that the Covid-19 pandemic has dominated the focus of 
the IHC, but Primary Care services have been maintained. Patient volume over the 
summer was busier than ever. Many new families having moved to the island is part 
of the reason for the increase and the summer population was robust.

The IHC providers have worked with the Islesboro Central School leadership 
to establish a Covid protocol. Approximately 40 people at ICS tested weekly. Flu 
vaccines were administered also.

Annual flu vaccines were held weekly during October by the IHC providers. 
Federal grant monies to promote vaccine confidence in September were obtained 
thanks to Beth O’Mara’s writing and managing the grant. A community-wide vaccine 
booster clinic is planned for November.

A most important development has received support of the Select Board for 
more accommodating space to deliver health services.

Other very important ongoing activities are Tick-Borne surveillance. Linda 
Gillies and Derreth Roberts have done yeoman’s work on that front. Owen Howell 
PA continues to ensure AEDs are maintained. The Islesboro Ambulance Association 
provides financial support for these activities. Additionally, the Health Center 
collaborates with Jennifer McFarland on being an outreach person for community 
members at risk for opioid and substance misuse and overdose. The Town Outreach 
worker position has evolved into Community Outreach to address opioid use.

In summary, although the COVID-19 pandemic has changed how the IHC 
delivers care it has not disrupted or changed the quality of services delivered.

Michael  E.  Kerr, M.D., Chair
Islesboro Health Center
Advisory Board
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Recreation Department

While we had hoped for a “return to normal” regarding recreation activities 
this year, the pandemic has continued. We are still masking in school and at work 
indoors, and more cases have been counted on the island this year than last. That has 
not stopped us from programming COVID-safe recreational activities for all ages of 
Islesboro residents.

Islesboro Adventure Camp ran for 8 weeks in 2 021  and served over 3 0 
campers, representing full-time, seasonal and commuter families. Camp was based at 
the Islesboro Central School where we were able to run the program almost entirely 
outside as a Covid-19 safety precaution. Our adventures were based on-island 
again, with weekly favorites like hiking IIT trails (including the new Blueberry Hill 
Preserve), library visits, Maddie Dodge field games, STEM activities and board games 
(fan favorites included Sorry!, Connect 4 and UNO). With two certified lifeguards on 
staff, campers enjoyed swimming and playing in the water at practically every public 
beach on the island. Special experiences included blueberry picking at the Heinen’s, 
meeting the sheep and doing an “egg drop” from the tower at Bounty Cove, rainy 
afternoon movies at the ICC, geology with Taury Smith and many others.

We are making plans for Adventure Camp 2022 - our 7th(!) year - and if Covid 
numbers allow, we hope to be able to offer off-island adventures again. Dates: June 
27 through August 19. Enrollment information will be available in April or May.
Summer/Fall programs

Due to the pandemic, hopes for summer sports camps and an autumn youth 
soccer program were put on hold once again in 2021.
Winter programming

In light of some favorable weather conditions, snowshoes have been made 
available for youth in grades K-6 a few times this winter (students were trained in 
Outdoor Education class at ICS). Hopes of a group skiing adventure at Camden Snow 
Bowl have so far been dashed by lack of certified ski instructors on the mountain, 
however we do have an afternoon of fun planned at The Pitch (an indoor recreational 
facility) in mid-March. The recreation department will be setting up some additional 
open gyms this spring and hopefully a couple of basketball and indoor soccer 3x3 
tournaments.
Spring Swim Program

In conjunction with Islesboro Central School, the recreation department has a 
plan to offer swimming lessons weekly at the YMCA in Belfast beginning at the end 
of March. This is a “learn to swim” program and will be offered to students (and 
homeschoolers) in grade K-3 once weekly. We hope that this pilot year will become 
an annual program.
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Plans for Summer 2022
In addition to offering swimming lessons at the Y this spring, the recreation 

department is working to implement an outdoor learn-to-swim program this summer 
at the Big Tree Beach/new pier, if possible. We are currently working with the Harbor 
Committee to develop the recreational area at Big Tree Beach as well as the ongoing 
plan to build a pier dedicated to swimming and non-motorized boating north of the 
existing pier. Discussions are underway about offering lifeguard options at the new 
pier as well as increasing safety for pedestrians traveling from the current pier and 
parking lots.

We hope to offer sports camps (basketball and soccer) this summer, as well 
as offering off-island adventures for island youth. Pickleball and Wednesday night 
Family Soccer will also be returning this summer.

Submitted by,
Melissa  Jagger, Director 
And the Recreation Committee
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Islesboro Cemetery Committee
 
As the Covid Virus continued into the summer and fall of 2021, help doing 

work in the two town cemeteries was hard to come by. We were fortunate to secure 
Maine Graveside Maintenance to come to the island to do several days of work 
repairing monuments and headstones and also cleaning stones at Bayview Cemetery. 
Several of the worst headstones were either repaired, reset, and then cleaned with 
R2, a biological cleaner that is safe for the stones. We hope to secure them for more 
repair work this summer of 2022 in the two town-maintained cemeteries—Bayview 
and Sprague. 

Headstone of Hannah Rose-Bayview Cemetery.

Before During Repair After Repair/Cleaning

Listings of island burials can be reviewed at the Islesboro Town Office, Alice 
L. Pendleton Library, Islesboro Historical Society and the Grindle Point Lighthouse 
Museum.

Committee Members:
Carole  Nichter
Lucinda  Gorham
Brenda  Thomas
Murton  Durkee
AnnMarie  Mouw
William  Boardman
Sharon  McCorison
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Tel: 207-781-3445   Fax: 207-781-3578   6 Fundy Road, Suite 100, Falmouth, Maine 04105   www.btr-cpa.com 

Tel: 207-781-3445   Fax: 207-781-3578   6 Fundy Road, Suite 100, Falmouth, Maine 04105   www.btr-cpa.com 

Board of Selectmen  
Town of Islesboro 
Islesboro, Maine 

We have audited the financial statements of the Town of Islesboro, Maine as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021. 
The following statements and schedules have been excerpted from the 2021 financial statements, a complete copy of 
which, including our opinion thereon, is available for inspection at the Town office.  Included herein are: 

Statement 3 Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds 

Statement 5 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Statement 7 Statement of Fiduciary Net Position - Fiduciary Funds  

Schedule 1 Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budget and Actual - General Fund - Budgetary Basis 

Schedule 6 Combining Balance Sheet - Other Non-major Governmental Funds 

Schedule 7 Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Other Non-
major Governmental Funds 

Schedule 8 Statement of Departmental Operations  

Schedule 10 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Health Center, 
Broadband, and Wastewater Treatment Facility 

Berry Talbot Royer 
Certified Public Accountants 
Falmouth, Maine 
May 5, 2022
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Statement 3

Other Total
General Broadband Governmental Governmental

Fund Project Funds Funds

ASSETS:
Cash/Investments 2,124,601$    2,278,863 63,548$         4,467,012$    
Cash Held by Third Party 106,027         8,825             114,852         
Receivables:

Taxes 1,406             -                    -                    1,406             
Liens 160,424         -                    -                    160,424         
Accounts 52,934           -                    54,843           107,777         

Inventory 12,800           -                    1,345             14,145           
Prepaid Expense 2,973             -                    -                    2,973             
Due from Other Funds 65,122           2,999             786,693         854,814         

TOTAL ASSETS 2,526,287$    2,281,862$    915,254$       5,723,403$    

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND 
FUND BALANCES:
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 258,175$       18,150$         1,060$           277,385$       
Accrued Wages 170,007         -                    -                    170,007         
Unearned Revenues 21,661           -                    -                    21,661           
Due to Other Funds 805,061         -                    65,222           870,283         

Total Liabilities 1,254,904      18,150           66,282           1,339,336      

DEFERRED INFLOWS:
Unavailable Revenues-Property Taxes 90,556           -                    -                    90,556           

Prepaid Property Taxes 8,250             -                    -                    8,250             

Total Deferred Inflows 98,806           -                    -                    98,806           

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:

Prepaid Expenses & Inventory 15,773           -                    1,345             17,118           
Nonexpendable Trust Principal -                    -                    13,252           13,252           

Restricted for:
Capital Projects -                    2,263,712 -                    2,263,712      
Special Revenues -                    -                    15,934           15,934           
Health Center 89,395 6,491 95,886           
Other Purposes -                    -                    44,344           44,344           

Commited For:
Capital Projects -                    -                    718,556         718,556         
Health Center 14,286           -                    30,490           44,776           
Treatment Plant 30,295           -                    18,560           48,855           

Assigned for:
Subsequent Years' Expenditures 276,715         -                    -                    276,715         
Use of Fund Balance 375,000         -                    -                    375,000         

Unassigned 371,113         -                    -                    371,113         

Total Fund Balances 1,172,577      2,263,712      848,972         4,285,261      

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 2,526,287$    2,281,862$    915,254$       5,723,403$    

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2017

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements.

Statement 3

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS:
Cash/Investments 2,781,934$     150,076$        2,932,010$     
Cash Held by Third Party 1,708,165       -                      1,708,165       
Receivables:

Liens 120,881          -                      120,881          
Accounts 81,150            9,910              91,060            

Inventory 15,187            2,105              17,292            
Prepaid Expense 2,973              -                      2,973              
Due from Other Funds 77,387 1,013,228 1,090,615

TOTAL ASSETS 4,787,677$  1,175,319$  5,962,996$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND 
FUND BALANCES:
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 190,056$        797$               190,853$        
Accrued Wages 205,337          -                      205,337          
Unearned Revenues 12,722            -                      12,722            
Due to Other Funds 1,013,228 77,387 1,090,615

Total Liabilities 1,421,343 78,184 1,499,527

DEFERRED INFLOWS:
Unavailable Revenues-Property Taxes 43,391            -                      43,391            
Prepaid Property Taxes 2,690 - 2,690

Total Deferred Inflows 46,081 - 46,081

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:

Prepaid Expenses & Inventory 18,160            2,105              20,265            
Nonexpendable Trust Principal -                      13,252            13,252            

Restricted for:
Special Revenues -                      22,080            22,080            
Health Center 1,690,559 16,449 1,707,008       
Other Purposes -                      63,377            63,377            

Committed For:
Capital Projects -                      884,860          884,860          
Special Revenues -                      113,418          113,418          
Health Center -                      32,775            32,775            
Broadband 161,615          -                      161,615          
Treatment Plant 43,339            13,825            57,164            

Assigned for:
Subsequent Years' Use of Surplus 235,000          -                      235,000          
Subsequent Years' Expenditures 513,798          -                      513,798          

Unassigned 657,782 (65,006) 592,776
Total Fund Balances 3,320,253 1,097,135 4,417,388

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 4,787,677$  1,175,319$  5,962,996$

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2021

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements. 13
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Statement 5

Other Total
General Broadband Governmental Governmental

Fund Project Funds Funds

REVENUES:
Taxes 6,110,919$   -$               -$               6,110,919$  
Intergovernmental 70,091 -                 95,690        165,781       
Charges for Services 250,829 -                 25,945        276,774       
Intergovernmental on Behalf Payments 97,139          -                 -                 97,139         
Miscellaneous 232,648        1,395          18,471        252,514       

Total Revenues 6,761,626     1,395          140,106      6,903,127    

EXPENDITURES:
Administration 551,055        -                 -                 551,055       
Protection 163,885        -                 -                 163,885       
Sanitation 175,425        -                 -                 175,425       
Public Works 778,128        -                 32,295        810,423       
Health and Welfare 200,418 -                 -                 200,418       
Education 2,432,167     -                 149,681      2,581,848    
Cultural and Recreational 129,492        -                 -                 129,492       
Social Service Agencies 3,210            -                 -                 3,210           
Unclassified 326,274        -                 -                 326,274       
Miscellaneous 1,041,694     -                 222             1,041,916    
Health Center 681,526 -                 -                 681,526       
Dark Harbor Waste Water Treatment Facility 19,570 -                 -                 19,570         
Capital Outlays -                   1,605,607   194,605      1,800,212    

Total Expenditures 6,502,844     1,605,607   376,803      8,485,254    

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES 258,782        (1,604,212)  (236,697)     (1,582,127)   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Bond Proceeds -                   3,800,000 -                 3,800,000    
Bond Premiums -                   67,924 -                 67,924         
Transfers In -                   -                 234,113 234,113
Transfers Out (234,113)       -                 -                 (234,113)      

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (234,113)       3,867,924   234,113      3,867,924    

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER USES 24,669          2,263,712   (2,584)         2,285,797    

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE, RESTATED 1,147,908     -                 851,556      1,999,464    

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,172,577$   2,263,712$ 848,972$    4,285,261$  

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements.

Statement 5

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

REVENUES:
Taxes 6,707,913$    -$ 6,707,913$
Intergovernmental 140,611 252,644        393,255
Charges for Services 489,851 2,511            492,362
Intergovernmental on Behalf Payments 153,442         - 153,442
Miscellaneous 916,593 65,492 982,085

Total Revenues 8,408,410 320,647 8,729,057

EXPENDITURES:
Administration 486,518         - 486,518
Protection 137,495         - 137,495
Sanitation 166,557         - 166,557
Public Works 619,257         - 619,257
Health and Welfare 87,815 500               88,315
Education 2,515,737      403,944        2,919,681
Cultural and Recreational 160,986         - 160,986
Social Service Agencies 3,542             - 3,542
Unclassified 383,079         - 383,079
Miscellaneous 1,206,147      - 1,206,147
Health Center 1,023,767 - 1,023,767
Broadband 517,602 - 517,602
Dark Harbor Waste Water Treatment Facility 57,122           - 57,122
Capital Outlays - 484,377 484,377

Total Expenditures 7,365,624 888,821 8,254,445

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES 1,042,786 (568,174) 474,612

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 114,585         787,470 902,055
Transfers Out (787,470) (114,585) (902,055)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (672,885) 672,885 -

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND
OTHER USES 369,901         104,711        474,612

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (restated) 2,950,352 992,424 3,942,776

ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,320,253$  1,097,135$  4,417,388$

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements.
15
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Statement 7

Private-purpose Agency
Trusts Funds

ASSETS:
Cash 1,207$           50,624$         
Due from General Fund -                    15,469           

TOTAL ASSETS 1,207             66,093           

LIABILITIES:
Due to Other Groups -                    66,093           

NET POSITION:
Held in Trust for Other Purposes 1,207$           -$                  

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2017

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements.

Statement 7

Private-purpose
Trusts

School
Trust
Fund

ASSETS:
Cash 1,210$

NET POSITION:
Held in Trust for Other Purposes 1,210$

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2021

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements. 17
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Schedule	�

Original Variance
and Final Positivie
Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES:
Taxes:

Property 5,956,968$			 5,960,���$			 �,�5�$									 	
Change	in	Deferred	Property	Taxes -																			 	 (�7,099)									 (�7,099)									
Excise �5�,000 �67,897	 �5,897

6,�08,968 6,��0,9�9	 �,95�

Intergovernmental:
State	Revenue	Sharing ��,458 ��,577 ��9														 	
State	Park �,000 4,�99 �,�99											 	
Local	Road	Assistance �0,500 ��,0�6 5�6														 	
Veterans	Tax	Exemption �00 458 �58														 	
BETE	Reimbursement 9 -																			 	 (9)																	 	
Homestead	Reimbursement �0,6�8 �0,64�	 ��

67,895 70,09�	 �,�96

Other:
Interest	on	Invested	Moneys �,000 4,�98 �,�98											 	
Interest	and	Penalties	on	Delinquent	Taxes 8,000 �7,�50 9,�50											 	
Miscellaneous �8,05� ��,99� (4,058)											
Rent ��,058 9,�98 (�,760)											
Sale	of	Recyclables �,500 4,��� 7��														 	
Donations 6,�00 6,6�0	 5�0

47,709 55,760	 8,05�

Charges	for	Services:
Fees:
				Landfill	 ��,050 4�,08� �0,0��										
				Ambulance �0,000 �0,7�� 7��														 	
				Planning	Board �,000 �,��6 (764)													 	
				Plumbing �,500 �,76� �6�														 	
				Grindle	Point	Stickers 600 578 (��)															 	
				Other 6,404 9,78�	 �,�79

6�,554 76,�54	 ��,600

TOTAL REVENUES 6,�87,��6$ 6,���,9�4$ 	 �5,798$

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
BUDGETARY	COMPARISON	SCHEDULE

BUDGET	AND	ACTUAL	-	GENERAL	FUND	-	BUDGETARY	BASIS
YEAR	ENDED	JUNE	�0,	�0�7

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Schedule 1

Original Variance
and Final Positivie

Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES:
Taxes:

Property 6,421,046$    6,376,134$    (44,912)$
Change in Deferred Property Taxes -                     116,551         116,551
Excise 168,500 215,229 46,729

6,589,546 6,707,914 118,368

Intergovernmental:
State Revenue Sharing 39,052 56,690 17,638
State Park 7,000 7,791 791
Local Road Assistance 24,000 30,280 6,280
Veterans Tax Exemption 600 948 348
Homestead Reimbursement 45,400 44,903 (497)

116,052 140,612 24,560

Other:
Interest on Invested Moneys 6,000 1,892 (4,108)
Interest and Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 8,000 18,434 10,434
Miscellaneous 11,151 24,206 13,055
Sale of Recyclables 10,000 8,178 (1,822)
Donations 2,000 4,345 2,345

37,151 57,055 19,904

Charges for Services:
Fees:
    Landfill 30,700 51,801 21,101
    Ambulance 30,000 22,573 (7,427)
    Planning Board 3,000 9,058 6,058
    Plumbing 1,600 5,553 3,953
    Grindle Point Stickers 500 874 374
    Other 16,100 13,843 (2,257)

81,900 103,702 21,802

TOTAL REVENUES 6,824,649$  7,009,283$  184,634$

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGETARY BASIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information
44
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Schedule 1 (Continued)

Original Variance

and Final Positivie

Budget Actual (Negative)

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGETARY BASIS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

TOTAL REVENUES (Forward) 6,287,126$   6,312,924$   25,798$        

EXPENDITURES:

Administration 638,352 562,903 75,449          

Protection 184,909 163,885 21,024          

Sanitation 174,760 175,425 (665)              

Public Works 785,947 778,128 7,819            

Health and Welfare 567,596 546,499 21,097          

Education 2,394,473 2,167,026 227,447        

Cultural and Recreational 122,685 129,492 (6,807)           

Social Service Agencies 3,210 3,210 -                    

Unclassified 345,606 326,274 19,332          
Miscellaneous 1,202,879     1,041,694     161,185        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,420,417     5,894,536     525,881        

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (133,291)       418,388        551,679        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Additional Transfer to Capital Projects Fund -                    -                    -                    

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund (73,000)         (73,000)         -                    
Transfer to Special Revenues (64,709)         (64,709)         -                    

(137,709)       (137,709)       -                

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES (271,000)$     280,679$      551,679$      

COMPONENTS OF THE TOWN'S

BUDGETARY SURPLUS (DEFICIT)

Nonspendable

Prepaid Expenses and Inventory -$              115,890$      

Restricted

Adult Education (3,006)           (3,006)           

Assigned

Budgeted Use of Fund Balance (50,000)         325,000        

Subsequent Year's Expenditures (217,994)       58,721          
Unassigned -                    (215,926)       

(271,000)$     280,679$      

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Schedule 1 (Continued)

Original Variance
and Final Positivie

Budget Actual (Negative)

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - BUDGETARY BASIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

TOTAL REVENUES (Forward) 6,824,649$  7,009,283$  184,634$

EXPENDITURES:
Administration 665,291 633,606 31,685
Protection 200,944 137,495 63,449
Sanitation 210,490 221,857 (11,367)
Public Works 638,300 563,956 74,344
Health and Welfare 765,206 740,070 25,136
Education 2,624,735 2,139,544 485,191
Cultural and Recreational 187,685 160,987 26,698
Social Service Agencies 17,530 3,542             13,988
Unclassified 370,922 383,079 (12,157)
Miscellaneous 1,299,769 1,206,147 93,622

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,980,872 6,190,283 790,589

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (156,223) 819,000 975,223

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund (654,000)        (654,000)        -
Transfer to Special Revenues (67,172) (67,172) -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): (721,172) (721,172) -

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES (877,395)$  97,828$  975,223$

COMPONENTS OF THE TOWN'S
BUDGETARY SURPLUS (DEFICIT)
Nonspendable

Prepaid Expenses and Inventory -$  (1,500)$
Assigned

Budgeted Use of Fund Balance (545,000)        315,000
Subsequent Year's Expenditures (332,395)        181,403

Unassigned - (397,075)

(877,395)$ 97,828$

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information
45
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Schedule 10

Health Wastewater
Care Treatment

Center Broadband Facility

REVENUES:
Charges for Services 109,208$  257,931$  19,160$

Total Revenues 109,208 257,931 19,160

EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Benefits 581,498         5,000             -                     
Physicians' Contract and 

Substitute Coverage 79,183           -                     -                     
Supplies 73,680           32,827           142                
Maintenance and Repairs 5,966             513                3,062             
Laboratory Services 3,030             -                     8,735             
Utilities (Net) 5,448             3,579             42,489           
Insurance 22,530           54,653           -                     
Professional Fees 3,570             292,883         -                     
Other 248,862 128,148 8,693

Total Expenditures 1,023,767 517,603 63,121

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES (914,559) (259,672) (43,961)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Interest and Realized Gains 471,969 -                     -                     
Donations 164,662         -                     -                     
Subsidy from the Town 652,255         147,088         -                     
Transfers In 15,000 73,929 25,998

Total Other Financing Sources 1,303,886 221,017 25,998

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES
OVER(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 389,327 (38,655) (17,963)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (restated) 1,266,066 200,269 75,127

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,655,393$  161,614$  57,164$

FUND BALANCE COMPONENTS
Restricted 1,690,559$    -$               -$               
Committed 49,223           161,614         57,164           
Unassigned (Deficit) (84,389) - -

1,655,393$  161,614$  57,164$

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

HEALTH CENTER, BROADBAND, AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Laboratory Services 3,030             -                     8,735             
Utilities (Net) 5,448             3,579             42,489           
Insurance 22,530           54,653           -                     
Professional Fees 3,570             292,883         -                     
Other 248,862 128,148 8,693

Total Expenditures 1,023,767 517,603 63,121

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER(UNDER)
EXPENDITURES (914,559) (259,672) (43,961)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Interest and Realized Gains 471,969 -                     -                     
Donations 164,662         -                     -                     
Subsidy from the Town 652,255         147,088         -                     
Transfers In 15,000 73,929 25,998

Total Other Financing Sources 1,303,886 221,017 25,998

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES
OVER(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 389,327 (38,655) (17,963)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (restated) 1,266,066 200,269 75,127

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,655,393$  161,614$  57,164$

FUND BALANCE COMPONENTS
Restricted 1,690,559$    -$               -$               
Committed 49,223           161,614         57,164           
Unassigned (Deficit) (84,389) - -

1,655,393$  161,614$  57,164$

TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

HEALTH CENTER, BROADBAND, AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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Notes Of Procedure
NOTES FOR VOTERS ON TOWN MEETING PROCEDURE

It is important to understand two core concepts. First, rules of procedure are 
not rules of law. Their purpose is to facilitate the conduct of the meeting, and 
courts will usually uphold a moderator’s decision and the actions of a meeting 
unless clear unfairness or error resulting in misunderstanding or confusion has 
actually affected the vote. Second, questions about appropriate procedure or the 
outcome of a vote should be addressed in the meeting itself (see the discussion of 
“appeal” and “challenge,” below). If questionable decisions or determinations 
of the vote are not brought to the moderator’s attention and addressed on the 
spot, a court may decline to review the issue later, even where it would otherwise 
be appropriate for judicial review.

Distinguishing or Separating Voters and Non-Voters. Please respect any measures 
in effect for distinguishing or separating voters from non-voters.

Unanimous Consent. To expedite procedure, the moderator may from time to time 
invite or suggest that the meeting give “unanimous consent” to proceeding in a 
certain way. Cooperation is where you can freely give it will usually save time and 
avoid unnecessary complication, but if you do not wish to give consent simply call 
out “Objection” or “I object” when the moderator asks for unanimous consent. The 
moderator may then suggest or invite a motion and vote on procedure and you will 
then have the opportunity to speak in opposition to the procedure.

Rules of Debate. Maine law makes three rules: (1) a person may not speak without 
being recognized by the moderator; (2) everyone shall be silent at the moderator’s 
command; and (3) a person who is not a town voter may not speak without the 
consent of two-thirds of the voters present. In addition, the moderator may ask that 
one or more of the following rules be observed, and may invoke others to maintain 
good order and decorum. Raise your hand or stand, as directed by the moderator, 
to be recognized, and then state your name and what you would like to do. Stand 
while speaking unless otherwise directed or authorized by the moderator. Refrain 
from making negative motions (“I move that Article 16 be defeated”). After a motion 
has been made and seconded, the moderator will open the floor for discussion. The 
moderator may call on the Selectmen or other sponsors of an article to speak first on 
a main motion (a motion to approve an article as printed, for example). Thereafter, 
the affirmative side speaks. A person who makes a motion is entitled but not required 
to be the first speaker on the motion and may not vote against the motion but may 
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seek consent to withdraw it. A person seconding a motion may both speak against it 
and vote against it. Do not make a speech and conclude it with a motion: rather, make 
the motion and then speak to it after it has been seconded and put to floor debate 
by the moderator. Address all remarks and all questions to the moderator alone. 
Remarks must be relevant to the motion. Debate will generally alternate between 
those in favor and those opposed. No one should address the same subject more than 
twice without the express permission of the moderator. The meeting may establish 
a time limit per speaker per question and an overall time limit on a motion. No 
one may speak a second time until all who wish to speak a first time have done so. 
Speak to the issue, not to the person, and do not question motives or speak ill of 
another. Profanity is out of order. Do not read from any document except the warrant 
without first obtaining the moderator’s consent. Listen attentively, do not whisper in 
the seats, and do not interrupt a speaker. Take conversation outside, and mute all but 
emergency workers’ cell phones.

Nominations and Elections. No second is required for a nomination, but the 
moderator may request or require a candidate’s consent to run (and if elected to 
serve), as a safeguard not only against the possibility that a nominee who is present 
will decide not to accept an office once won, but also as a safeguard against election 
of an absent person who when notified declines the office.

Written Ballot. State law requires the moderator, selectmen, and school committee 
members to be elected by written ballot, even if there is only one nominee. On motion 
and a majority of votes cast, or by unanimous consent, the meeting can determine to 
require written ballot voting on other offices or on any business or other article on 
the warrant. Do not fold, and do not allow another to fold, your ballot with another, 
or they may both be invalidated.

Appeal. A voter who thinks it appropriate to follow a procedure other than the one 
announced by the moderator may seek to be recognized and then move a procedure 
the voter believes more appropriate.

Methods of Voting. These are, in increasing order of certainty (and, for the most, of 
the time required): voice vote, show of hands, rising (or standing) vote, division of 
the house, and written ballot vote.

Challenge. A voter who thinks the moderator has not correctly determined the 
outcome of a voice or other vote short of an actual count and who wishes to challenge 
to moderator’s determination should immediately seek to be recognized, and when 
recognized, say “I doubt it.” The moderator will then determine whether at least six 
other voters agree; if so, the moderator will make the determination more certain by 
using a designated other method of voting.
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ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

Town of Islesboro, Maine 
Saturday, June 4, 2022 

	
TO:			Fred	O.	Porter,	Constable	of	the	Town	of	Islesboro,	in	the	County	of	Waldo,	State	of	Maine	
	
GREETINGS: 
	
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF MAINE,	you	are	hereby	required	to	notify	and	warn	the	
inhabitants	of	the	Town	of	Islesboro	qualified	by	law	to	vote	in	Town	affairs,	to	meet	at	the	G.H.	
Kinnicutt	Center	in	said	Town	of	Islesboro	on	Saturday, June 4, 2022 at 9:00AM		
then	and	there	to	act	on	the	following	articles:	
	
	
Article	�.				To elect a moderator to preside at said meeting. 
	
	
	
Article	�.				To elect the following Town officials:	
	

A.  One	Select	Board	member	for	a	term	of	three	years,	to	expire	at	the	�0�5	Annual	Town	
Meeting.								

												[Currently	Lauren	Bruce’s seat.]	
	
	
	

B.  One	Select	Board	member	for	a	term	of	three years,	to	expire	at	the	�0�5	Annual				
												Town	Meeting.											
												[Currently	Philip	Seymour’s	seat.]	
	
	
	

C.  	One	School	Board	member	for	a	term	of	three	years,	to	expire	at	the	�0�5	Annual							
													Town	Meeting.					
													[Currently	seat	vacant.]	
	
	
	

	

ARTICLE  # 3	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Regular Instruction. 
Recommend $1,240,581.00	
School Committee Recommends:	 $1,240,581.00 
The Regular Instruction includes expenses	directly related to K-12 classroom 
teaching and learning such as salaries for teachers, substitutes, instructional 
materials and supplies.	
Teaching salaries $881,436.00 
Benefits and health insurance $260,950.00 
Professional credits and development, dues, conferences, travel $24,675.00 
Contracted services and copiers $18,000.00 
Materials, books, supplies $34,860.00 
Furniture, fixtures, equipment $4,400.00 
Computer hardware and software $4,710.00 
Secondary tuition classes and field trips $11,550.00 
TOTAL REGULAR INSTRUCTION $1,240,581.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 4	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Special Education. 
Recommend $262,466.00.	
School Committee Recommends:	 $262,466.00 
Special Education includes expenses for direct classroom instruction and outside 
special education services.	
Teaching  and coordinator salaries $153,186.00 
Benefits and health insurance $56,308.00 
Professional credits, dues, conferences, travel $3,452.00 
Contracted services and testing $46,700.00 
Materials, books, supplies $2,820.00 
Furniture, fixtures, equipment $0.00 
Computer hardware and software $0.00 
Student tuition  $0.00 
TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION $262,466.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 5	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Career and Technical 
Education.  Recommend  $44,969.00.	
School Committee Recommends:	 $44,969.00 
Career and Technical Education includes assessment expenses approved by the 
Region 8 Cooperative Board directly related to student vocational education and 
debt service. 
Student Assessment Vocational $3,392.00 
Vocational Assessment Debt Service $41,577.00 
TOTAL CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION $44,969.00 
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ARTICLE  # 5	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Career and Technical 
Education.  Recommend  $44,969.00.	
School Committee Recommends:	 $44,969.00 
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ARTICLE  # 6	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Other Instruction. 
Recommend $122,582.00.	
School Committee Recommends:	 $122,582.00 
Other Instruction includes expenses directly related to extra-curricular athletics 
and co-curricular activities. 
Stipends and salaries $75,177.00 
Benefits  $6,005.00 
Dues and conferences $1,700.00 
Officials $4,700.00 
Supplies $5,000.00 
Student travel $30,000.00 
TOTAL OTHER INSTRUCTION $122,582.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 7	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Student and Staff 
Support.  Recommend $192,523.00. 
School Committee Recommends:	 $192,523.00 
Student and Staff Support includes expenses	for direct support of classroom  
instruction and learning such as guidance, health services and technology services.	
GUIDANCE 	
Teaching salaries $108,010.00 
Benefits and health insurance $56,380.00 
Professional credits, dues, conferences, travel $2,800.00 
Contracted services, Pathways and testing $4,675.00 
Materials, books, supplies $500.00 
Furniture, fixtures, equipment $0.00 
Computer hardware and software $0.00 
Field trips and student travel $100.00 
TOTAL GUIDANCE $172,465.00 
  
STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES  
Health Contracted Services $13,000.00 
Health Supplies $3,000.00 
TOTAL STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES $16,000.00 
  
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  
Summer services, Web Master $3,866.00 
Technology Administrator $0.00 
Benefits $192.00 
TOTAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES $4,058.00 
  
TOTAL STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT $192,523.00 
	
	

	

ARTICLE  # 8 
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for System Administration. 
Recommend   $155,006.00. 
School Committee Recommends:	 $155,006.00 
System Administration includes all expenses	system-wide for the School Committee, 
financial services and Superintendent’s Office.	
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
Stipends $5,300.00 
Benefits $415.00 
Contracted services, legal services, advertising $6,500.00 
Dues, conferences, supplies, travel $2,320.00 
TOTAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS $14,535.00 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  
Financial contracted technical services $12,219.00 
Audit $14,700.00 
Financial system technology supplies $790.00 
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES $27,709.00 
  
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT  
Salaries $91,203.00 
Benefits and health insurance $17,509.00 
Professional credits, dues, conferences, travel $2,980.00 
Contracted services  $0.00 
Computer hardware, software, equipment, furniture and supplies $1,070.00 
TOTAL OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT $112,762.00 
  
TOTAL SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION $155,006.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 9	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for School Administration. 
Recommend $210,407.00. 
School Committee Recommends:	 $210,407.00 
School Administration includes all expenses	for the direct operation of the 
Principal’s Office.	
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL  
Salaries $131,853.00 
Benefits and health insurance $66,914.00 
Professional credits, dues, conferences, travel $5,290.00 
Contracted and technical services  $1,200.00 
Printing and binding, periodicals, supplies $4,775.00 
Furniture, fixtures, equipment $375.00 
Computer hardware and software $0.00 
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL $210,407.00 
TOTAL SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION $210,407.00 
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ARTICLE  #  10 

To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Transportation and 
Buses.   Recommend $71,547.00. 
School Committee Recommends:	 $71,547.00 
Transportation and Buses includes all expenses	for student transportation and bus 
purchases and bus maintenance.	
BUS OPERATION  
Salaries $29,876.00 
Benefits and health insurance $3,795.00 
Contracted services, testing, fees $705.00 
Fuel, insurance, travel $15,553.00 
Maintenance, parts, supplies $7,500.00 
New Equipment $0.00 
Lease/Purchase payment $14,118.00 
Out of District transportation $0.00 
TOTAL BUS OPERATION $71,547.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 11	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Facilities Maintenance.   
Recommend: $289,921.00 
School Committee Recommends:	 $289,921.00 
Facilities Maintenance includes all expenses	for operation of the plant.	
OPERATION OF PLANT 	
Salaries $84,876.00 
Benefits and health insurance $20,018.00 
Property and liability insurances $20,611.00 
Contracted, repair services $67,500.00 
Utilities, fuel oil, propane $73,516.00 
Furniture, fixtures, equipment/repair, travel, supplies, fees $18,400.00 
Contingency Fund $5,000.00 
TOTAL OPERATION OF PLANT $289,921.00 
TOTAL FACILITIES MAINTENANCE $289,921.00 
	
	

ARTICLE # 12 
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for Debt Service.   
Recommend: $176,481.00 
School Committee Recommends: $176,481.00 
  
School Construction Bond Interest $16,481.00 
School Construction Bond Principal $160,000.00 
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE $176,481.00 
	
	

	

ARTICLE  # 13	
To see what sum the Town will be authorized to expend for All Other Expenditures   
Recommend $71,357.00 . 
School Committee Recommends:	 $71,357.00 
All Other Expenditures includes the local expenses	for the school food service 
program.	
FOOD SERVICE 	
Salaries $50,091.00 
Benefits and health insurance $13,064.00 
Contracted services, equipment, repairs, supplies, travel, fees $8,202.00 
TOTAL FOOD SERVICE $71,357.00 
TOTAL ALL OTHER EXPENDITURES $71,357.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 14	
To see what sum the Town will appropriate for the total cost of funding public 
education from kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the Essential Programs and 
Services Funding Act (Recommends $1,019,490.57)** and to see what sum the Town 
will raise as the Town’s contribution to the total cost of funding public education 
from kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the Essential Programs and Services 
Funding Act in accordance with the Maine Revised Statues, Title 20-A, section 
15688.  (Recommend $919,427.49)** 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
Explanation:  The Town’s contribution to the total cost of funding public education 
from kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the Essential Programs and Services 
Funding Act is the amount of money determined by state law to be the minimum 
amount that a municipality must raise in order to receive the full amount of state 
dollars. 
**Preliminary estimate numbers from ED279 released January 18, 2022. 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 15	
To see what sum the Town will raise and appropriate for the annual payments on 
debt service previously approved by the Town voters for non-state-funded school 
construction projects and non-state-funded portions of school construction projects 
in addition to the funds appropriated as the local share of the Town’s contribution 
to the total cost of funding public education from kindergarten to grade 12.                                                 
Recommend  $176,481.00. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
  
School Construction Bond Interest $16,481.00 
School Construction Bond Principal $160,000.00 
Total Debt Service $176,481.00 
Explanation:  Non-state funded debt service is the amount of money needed for the 
annual payments on the town’s long-term debt for major capital school construction 
projects that are not approved for state subsidy.  The bonding of this long-term debt 
was previously approved by voters. 
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in addition to the funds appropriated as the local share of the Town’s contribution 
to the total cost of funding public education from kindergarten to grade 12.                                                 
Recommend  $176,481.00. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
  
School Construction Bond Interest $16,481.00 
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ARTICLE  # 16 

(Written Ballot Required)  To see what sum the Town will raise and appropriate in 
additional local funds (Recommend $1,357,352.51) which exceeds the State’s 
Essential Programs and Services allocation by (Recommend $1,357,352.51) as 
required to fund the budget recommended by the School Committee? 
The School Committee Recommends $1,357,352.51 for additional local funds and 
gives the following reason for exceeding the State’s Essential Programs and Services 
funding model by $1,357,352.51:  The State Funding Model does not fund all of the 
costs necessary to run island schools. 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 17	
To see what sum the Town will authorize the School Committee to expend for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 from the Town’s 
contribution to the total cost of funding public education from kindergarten to 
grade 12 as described in the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act, non-
state funded school construction projects, additional local funds for school purposes 
under the Maine Revised Statues, Title 20-A, section 15690, unexpended balances, 
tuition receipts, state subsidy and other receipts for the support of schools. 
Recommend $2,837,840.00.                           
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 18	
To see if the Town will APPROPRIATE $71,357.00 for the School Nutrition 
Program and raise $71,357.00 as  the local share; with authorization to expend any 
additional, or miscellaneous receipts in the interest and well-being of the School 
Nutrition Program. 
School Committee Recommends:	 $71,357.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  19 
To see if the Town will appropriate $0.00  for Adult Education and raise $0.00 as 
the local share; with authorization to expend any additional, incidental, or 
miscellaneous receipts in the interest and for the well-being of the Adult Education 
Program. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  20 
Vocational Education Regional Day Programs 
“Shall the Regional Career and Technical Operating Budget as approved by the 
Region 8 Cooperative Board for the year beginning July 1, 2022 through June 30, 
2023 be approved in the amount of $5,579,615.00?”  Local share from this school 
district is: $3,391.90. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 

	

	
ARTICLE  #  21 

Adult Vocational Education Regional Programs 
“To see if the career and technical education region will appropriate $224,430.00 for 
Adult Education for the year beginning July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 and 
raise $89,500.00 as the local share with authorization to expend any additional, 
incidental or miscellaneous receipts in the interest and for the well-being of the 
Adult Education Program.”  Local share from this school district is: $1,880.39. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  22 
To see what sum of money the Town will RAISE and 
APPROPRIATE for the School Bus Reserve Account. 

	

School Bus Reserve $4,000.00 
School Committee Recommends:	 $4,000.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  23 
To see what sum of money the Town will RAISE and 
APPROPRIATE for the Capital Improvement Reserve Account. 

	

Capital Improvement Reserve Account $20,000.00 
School Committee Recommends:	 $20,000.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  24 
To see what sum of money the Town will RAISE and 
APPROPRIATE for the Solar Project Reserve Account. 

	

Solar Project Reserve Account $20,000.00 
School Committee Recommends:	 $20,000.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  25 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the School Committee to expend such sums 
of money as they deem necessary from the School Bus Reserve, Capital 
Improvement Reserve and Solar Project Reserve Accounts for their designated 
purposes.  These expenditures may be reflected outside of the school’s approved 
budget. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
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ARTICLE  # 16 

(Written Ballot Required)  To see what sum the Town will raise and appropriate in 
additional local funds (Recommend $1,357,352.51) which exceeds the State’s 
Essential Programs and Services allocation by (Recommend $1,357,352.51) as 
required to fund the budget recommended by the School Committee? 
The School Committee Recommends $1,357,352.51 for additional local funds and 
gives the following reason for exceeding the State’s Essential Programs and Services 
funding model by $1,357,352.51:  The State Funding Model does not fund all of the 
costs necessary to run island schools. 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 17	
To see what sum the Town will authorize the School Committee to expend for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 from the Town’s 
contribution to the total cost of funding public education from kindergarten to 
grade 12 as described in the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act, non-
state funded school construction projects, additional local funds for school purposes 
under the Maine Revised Statues, Title 20-A, section 15690, unexpended balances, 
tuition receipts, state subsidy and other receipts for the support of schools. 
Recommend $2,837,840.00.                           
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
	
	

ARTICLE  # 18	
To see if the Town will APPROPRIATE $71,357.00 for the School Nutrition 
Program and raise $71,357.00 as  the local share; with authorization to expend any 
additional, or miscellaneous receipts in the interest and well-being of the School 
Nutrition Program. 
School Committee Recommends:	 $71,357.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  19 
To see if the Town will appropriate $0.00  for Adult Education and raise $0.00 as 
the local share; with authorization to expend any additional, incidental, or 
miscellaneous receipts in the interest and for the well-being of the Adult Education 
Program. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  20 
Vocational Education Regional Day Programs 
“Shall the Regional Career and Technical Operating Budget as approved by the 
Region 8 Cooperative Board for the year beginning July 1, 2022 through June 30, 
2023 be approved in the amount of $5,579,615.00?”  Local share from this school 
district is: $3,391.90. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 

	

	
ARTICLE  #  21 

Adult Vocational Education Regional Programs 
“To see if the career and technical education region will appropriate $224,430.00 for 
Adult Education for the year beginning July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 and 
raise $89,500.00 as the local share with authorization to expend any additional, 
incidental or miscellaneous receipts in the interest and for the well-being of the 
Adult Education Program.”  Local share from this school district is: $1,880.39. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  22 
To see what sum of money the Town will RAISE and 
APPROPRIATE for the School Bus Reserve Account. 

	

School Bus Reserve $4,000.00 
School Committee Recommends:	 $4,000.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  23 
To see what sum of money the Town will RAISE and 
APPROPRIATE for the Capital Improvement Reserve Account. 

	

Capital Improvement Reserve Account $20,000.00 
School Committee Recommends:	 $20,000.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  24 
To see what sum of money the Town will RAISE and 
APPROPRIATE for the Solar Project Reserve Account. 

	

Solar Project Reserve Account $20,000.00 
School Committee Recommends:	 $20,000.00 
	
	

ARTICLE  #  25 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the School Committee to expend such sums 
of money as they deem necessary from the School Bus Reserve, Capital 
Improvement Reserve and Solar Project Reserve Accounts for their designated 
purposes.  These expenditures may be reflected outside of the school’s approved 
budget. 
School Committee Recommends:	 Approval as written. 
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Next:  Town Articles	
	
Article	�6.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	following	
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION	purposes:	
	 	  

Purpose 	FY��	Budget	
            FY23  
     Proposed Budget 

A.	Select	Board	 $6,800.00	 $10,500.00 
B.	Municipal	Building	 $38,300.00	 $36,900.00 
C.	Islesboro	Mun.	Broadband	Subsidy	 $164,701.00	 $138,750.00 
D.	Planning,	Assessing,	Codes	 $92,890.00	 $97,200.00 
E.	Groundwater	 $1,000.00	 $11,000.00 
F.	Administration	 $282,910.00	 $344,665.00 
G.	Early	Education	 $75,000.00	 $75,000.00 
H.	Consultants/Roads	&	Housing	 $10,500.00	 $20,500.00 
I.		Board	of	Appeals	 $300.00	 $300.00 

TOTAL $672,401.00	 $740,415.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
	
	
Article	�7.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	following	
PUBLIC SAFETY	purposes:	
	 	              FY23 
Purpose FY��	Budget	     Proposed Budget 

A.	Fire	Protection	
 

$70,135.00	 $66,570.00 
B.	Public	Safety	 $111,876.00	 $114,601.00 
C.	Emergency	Management	Training	 $880.00	 $880.00 
D.	Communication	 $5,000.00	 $5,000.00 
E.	Street	Lights	 $8,000.00	 $8,000.00 
F.	Water	Rescue	 $2,215.00	 $1,000.00 

TOTAL $198,106.00	 $196,051.00 
 

Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 

	

	

	

	

	

	

Article	�8,		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	following	
HEALTH &	WELFARE purposes: 

	 	  
                                                                                                           
Purpose FY��	Budget	

FY23  Proposed   
Budget 

A.	Ambulance	 $78,671.00	 $93,731.00 
B.	General	Assistance	 $35,000.00	 $27,000.00 
C.	Health	Center	Operations	 $775,285.00	 $769,396.00 

TOTAL $888,956.00	 $890,127.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote.	
	
	
Article	�9.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	PUBLIC WORKS	purposes: 	
		 				             FY23 
Purpose 	FY��	Budget	     Proposed Budget 
A.		Road	Maintenance	 $237,900.00	 $161,500.00 
B.		Personnel	&	Vehicle	Expenses	 $113,450.00	 $119,760.00 
C.		Snow	Removal	 $265,900.00	 $261,000.00 
D.		Building	Maintenance	 $39,600.00	 $91,200.00 
E.		Infrastructure	Resiliency	(Fellow)	 $5,000.00	 $7,000.00 
F.		Energy	Committee	 $50,000.00	 $50,000.00 

TOTAL $711,850.00	 $691,460.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
 
Article	�0.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	WASTE REMOVAL purposes:	
	 	             FY23 
Purpose FY��	Budget	      Proposed Budget 
A.	Septage	Field	 $1,250.00	 $1,250.00 
B.	Transfer	Station	 $213,070.00	 $226,364.00 

TOTAL $214,320.00	 $227,614.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
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Article	�8,		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	following	
HEALTH &	WELFARE purposes: 
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Budget 

A.	Ambulance	 $78,671.00	 $93,731.00 
B.	General	Assistance	 $35,000.00	 $27,000.00 
C.	Health	Center	Operations	 $775,285.00	 $769,396.00 

TOTAL $888,956.00	 $890,127.00 
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Purpose 	FY��	Budget	     Proposed Budget 
A.		Road	Maintenance	 $237,900.00	 $161,500.00 
B.		Personnel	&	Vehicle	Expenses	 $113,450.00	 $119,760.00 
C.		Snow	Removal	 $265,900.00	 $261,000.00 
D.		Building	Maintenance	 $39,600.00	 $91,200.00 
E.		Infrastructure	Resiliency	(Fellow)	 $5,000.00	 $7,000.00 
F.		Energy	Committee	 $50,000.00	 $50,000.00 
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Article	��.			To	see	if	the	Town		will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	RECREATION	purposes:	
 

Purpose 					FY��		Budget	
           FY23 
   Proposed  Budget 

A.	Library	 $79,950.00	 $87,615.00 
B.	Museum	 $5,500.00	 $16,600.00 
C.	Harbors	 $71,600.00	 $70,440.00 
D.	Shellfish	Conservation	 $1,000.00	 $1,000.00 
E.	Recreation	Programs	 $42,790.00	 $50,837.50 

TOTAL	 $200,840.00	 $226,492.50 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
Article	��.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCY	purposes:	
 

Purpose FY��	Budget	
           FY23 
    Proposed Budget 

A.  Waldo	Comm.	Action	Partners	 $259.00	 $72.00 
B.  Hospice	of	Waldo	County	 $500.00	 $500.00 
C.  New	Hope	for	Women	 $1,655.00	 $1,655.00 
D.  American	Red	Cross											 $500.00	 $500.00 
E.  Spectrum	Generations	 $0.00	 $300.00 
F.  The	Lifeflight	Foundation	 $566.00	 $566.00 
G.  Waldo	YMCA															 $50.00	 $50.00 
H.  Outreach	Worker	 $10,000.00 $12,000.00 
																																															TOTAL $13,530.00	 $15,643.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
 
Article	��	.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	UNCLASSIFIED	purposes:	
 

Purpose FY��	Budget	
            FY23 
    Proposed Budget 

A.	Memorial	Day	Celebration	 $600.00	 $600.00 
B.	Town	Cemeteries	 $8,000.00	 $8,000.00 
C.	Health	&	Liability	Insurances	 $330,469.00	 $319,162.00 
D.	Auditing	Report	 $32,000.00	 $32,000.00 

TOTAL $371,069.00	 $359,762.00 
	
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 

	

Article	�4.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT	purposes: 
 

 Purpose 					FY��	Budget	
           FY23  
   Proposed Budget 

A.		Municipal	Buildings	 $25,000.00	 $0.00 
B.			Soccer	Field	Improvement	 $0.00 $50,000.00 
C.		Solar	–	Salt	Building								 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 
D.			Solar	–	Town	Office	 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 
E.			Dark	Harbor	Waste	Water	 $20,000.00 $0.00 
F.		Fire	Engine	 $10,000.00 $0.00 
G.		Ambulance												 $10,000.00 $0.00 
H.			Municipal	Vehicles	 $10,000.00 $0.00 
I.			Police	Cruiser										 $20,000.00 $0.00 
J.		Road	Reconstruction/Paving	 $200,000.00 $175,000.00 
K.	Public	Works	Equipment	 $6,000.00 $0.00 
L.	Revaluation	 $60,000.00 $40,000.00 

TOTAL $401,000.00 $285,000.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
 
Article	�5.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	MISCELLANEOUS	purposes:	
 

Purpose 					FY��	Budget	
           FY23  
   Proposed Budget 

A.		Debit	Service/	IMB	 $263,237.50	 $267,037.50 
B.		Contingency	 $30,000.00	 $30,000.00 

																									TOTAL $293,237.50	 $297,037.50 
	
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
 
Article	�6.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	appropriate	from	the	categories	of	
REVENUE	funds	listed	below	and	thereby	decrease	the	amount	to	be	raised	by	taxation:	
	

Source of Funds  
	
			FY��	Budget	

          FY23 
  Proposed Budget	

A.		Excise	Taxes	(Estimated	Revenue):	          $150,000.00                              $150,000.00 
B.		Non-Tax	General	Fund	Revenues		
						(Estimated	Revenue):	

        $402,375.00 
	               $169,210.00 

C.  State	Revenue	Sharing		
						(Estimated	Revenue):	 $46,015.00	 $72,090.00 

D.  Homestead	Exemption	Reimbursement	
						(Estimated	Revenue):																																	 $40,000.00	 $45,000.00 

																																												TOTAL	 $638,390.00	 $436,300.00 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
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Article	��.			To	see	if	the	Town		will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	RECREATION	purposes:	
 

Purpose 					FY��		Budget	
           FY23 
   Proposed  Budget 

A.	Library	 $79,950.00	 $87,615.00 
B.	Museum	 $5,500.00	 $16,600.00 
C.	Harbors	 $71,600.00	 $70,440.00 
D.	Shellfish	Conservation	 $1,000.00	 $1,000.00 
E.	Recreation	Programs	 $42,790.00	 $50,837.50 

TOTAL	 $200,840.00	 $226,492.50 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
Article	��.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCY	purposes:	
 

Purpose FY��	Budget	
           FY23 
    Proposed Budget 

A.  Waldo	Comm.	Action	Partners	 $259.00	 $72.00 
B.  Hospice	of	Waldo	County	 $500.00	 $500.00 
C.  New	Hope	for	Women	 $1,655.00	 $1,655.00 
D.  American	Red	Cross											 $500.00	 $500.00 
E.  Spectrum	Generations	 $0.00	 $300.00 
F.  The	Lifeflight	Foundation	 $566.00	 $566.00 
G.  Waldo	YMCA															 $50.00	 $50.00 
H.  Outreach	Worker	 $10,000.00 $12,000.00 
																																															TOTAL $13,530.00	 $15,643.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
 
Article	��	.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	UNCLASSIFIED	purposes:	
 

Purpose FY��	Budget	
            FY23 
    Proposed Budget 

A.	Memorial	Day	Celebration	 $600.00	 $600.00 
B.	Town	Cemeteries	 $8,000.00	 $8,000.00 
C.	Health	&	Liability	Insurances	 $330,469.00	 $319,162.00 
D.	Auditing	Report	 $32,000.00	 $32,000.00 

TOTAL $371,069.00	 $359,762.00 
	
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 

	

Article	�4.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT	purposes: 
 

 Purpose 					FY��	Budget	
           FY23  
   Proposed Budget 

A.		Municipal	Buildings	 $25,000.00	 $0.00 
B.			Soccer	Field	Improvement	 $0.00 $50,000.00 
C.		Solar	–	Salt	Building								 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 
D.			Solar	–	Town	Office	 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 
E.			Dark	Harbor	Waste	Water	 $20,000.00 $0.00 
F.		Fire	Engine	 $10,000.00 $0.00 
G.		Ambulance												 $10,000.00 $0.00 
H.			Municipal	Vehicles	 $10,000.00 $0.00 
I.			Police	Cruiser										 $20,000.00 $0.00 
J.		Road	Reconstruction/Paving	 $200,000.00 $175,000.00 
K.	Public	Works	Equipment	 $6,000.00 $0.00 
L.	Revaluation	 $60,000.00 $40,000.00 

TOTAL $401,000.00 $285,000.00 
 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
 
Article	�5.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	raise	and	appropriate	for	each	of	the	
following	MISCELLANEOUS	purposes:	
 

Purpose 					FY��	Budget	
           FY23  
   Proposed Budget 

A.		Debit	Service/	IMB	 $263,237.50	 $267,037.50 
B.		Contingency	 $30,000.00	 $30,000.00 

																									TOTAL $293,237.50	 $297,037.50 
	
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
 
Article	�6.			To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	appropriate	from	the	categories	of	
REVENUE	funds	listed	below	and	thereby	decrease	the	amount	to	be	raised	by	taxation:	
	

Source of Funds  
	
			FY��	Budget	

          FY23 
  Proposed Budget	

A.		Excise	Taxes	(Estimated	Revenue):	          $150,000.00                              $150,000.00 
B.		Non-Tax	General	Fund	Revenues		
						(Estimated	Revenue):	

        $402,375.00 
	               $169,210.00 

C.  State	Revenue	Sharing		
						(Estimated	Revenue):	 $46,015.00	 $72,090.00 

D.  Homestead	Exemption	Reimbursement	
						(Estimated	Revenue):																																	 $40,000.00	 $45,000.00 

																																												TOTAL	 $638,390.00	 $436,300.00 
Select Board recommends a “Yes” vote. 
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Article	�7.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	payment	of	the	overdrafts	which	
may occur in the Town’s operation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 20��	by	
appropriation	from	unassigned	fund	balance.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	�8.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	set	the	following	as	the	due	dates	for	taxes: 
First Tax Bill:			Due	date	of	September	�0,	�0��,	with	the	rate	of	interest	on	unpaid	taxes	
as	of	October	�,	�0��	at	Four	(4.00)	percent	annual	rate.	
Second Tax Bill:			Due	date	of	February	�8,	�0��,	with	the	rate	of	interest	on	unpaid	
taxes	as	of	March	�,	�0��	at	Four	(4.00)	percent	annual	rate.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	�9.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	to	carry	over,	and	
assign	fund	balance	accordingly,	to	the	�0��-��	fiscal	year	any	appropriated	but	
unexpended	funds	at	June	�0,	�0��	fiscal	year	end,	provided	that	the	funds	are	used	for	
the	same	purpose	as	originally	appropriated.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	40.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	accept	pre-payment	of	real	estate	and	personal	
property	taxes	not	yet	due	or	assessed.		The	Town	does	not	apply	interest	on	such	
collections.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
Article	4�.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	and	the	Treasurer,		
on	behalf of the Town and any of the Town’s departments, to accept gifts,	real	estate,	
donations,	and	other	funds,	including	trust	funds	that	may	be	given	or	left	to	the	Town,	
and	to	grant	the	Select	Board	the	further	authority	to	expend	such	sums	of	money	as	they	
deem	necessary	from	these	donations	for	their	designated	purposes.	These	expenditures	
may be reflected outside of the Town’s approved budget.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	4�.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	set	the	interest	rate	to	be	paid	by	the	Town	on	
abated	taxes	at	�%	for	FY�0��	and	to	authorize	such	interest	paid	or	abatements	granted	
to	be	appropriated	from	overlay	funds	or,	if	necessary,	from	unassigned	fund	balance	
(surplus).	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
	
	
	
	

	

Article	4�.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	to	apply	for	State,	
federal	(including	Community	Development	Block	Grants)	and	other	grants	on	the	
Town’s behalf for purposes deemed by the Select	Board	to	be	in	the	best	interests	of	the	
Town;	to	accept	such	grants,	including,	when	necessary,	signing	contracts	and	related	
documents	and	accepting	conditions	of	approval;	and	to	expend	such	grant	funds	for	any	
purpose	for	which	the	Town	has	appropriated	funds.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
Article	44.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board,	on	behalf	of	the	
Town,	to	dispose	of	any	personal	property	regardless	of	how	it	was	obtained	and	any	real	
estate	acquired	by	the	Town	for	nonpayment	of	taxes	on	such	terms	as	they	deem	
advisable	and	to	execute	quit-claim	deeds,	if	applicable,	for	such	property.		Property	to	be	
disposed	of	shall	be	advertised	and	sold	by	sealed	bid	except	for	the	purpose	of	clearing	
title	or	conveyance	of	real	estate	to	a	prior	owner.		
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
Article	45.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	to	resolve	any	
disputes	with	parties	having	an	interest	adverse	to	the	Town	which	do	not	involve	the	
expenditure	of	public	funds	or	where	there	are	sufficient	funds	in	budgeted	accounts	to	
allow	payment	of	any	claim	which	is	to	be	settled.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	46.    Shall an ordinance entitled “20��	Amendments	to	the	Town	of	Islesboro	
Road	Names	and	Address	Numbers	Ordinance” be enacted?	
[The	proposed	ordinance	amendments	are	available	for	review	and	inspection	at	the	
Town Clerk’s Office and will be available at the Town Meeting.]	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	47.		  Shall an ordinance entitled “2022 Amendments to the Town of Islesboro 
Development	Review	and	Land	Use	Ordinances	Regarding Fees” be enacted? 	
The	proposed	ordinance	amendments	are	available	for	review	and	inspection	at	the	Town	
Clerk’s Office and will be available	at	the	Town	Meeting. 
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	48.	   To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	transfer	and	appropriate	the	balance	of	the	
Ferry	Defense	Fund	reserve	account	as	of	June	�0,	�0��	($�9,868.89	plus	any	accrued	
interest)	to	the	Sea	Level	Rise	capital	reserve	account.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
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Article	�7.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	payment	of	the	overdrafts	which	
may occur in the Town’s operation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 20��	by	
appropriation	from	unassigned	fund	balance.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	�8.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	set	the	following	as	the	due	dates	for	taxes: 
First Tax Bill:			Due	date	of	September	�0,	�0��,	with	the	rate	of	interest	on	unpaid	taxes	
as	of	October	�,	�0��	at	Four	(4.00)	percent	annual	rate.	
Second Tax Bill:			Due	date	of	February	�8,	�0��,	with	the	rate	of	interest	on	unpaid	
taxes	as	of	March	�,	�0��	at	Four	(4.00)	percent	annual	rate.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	�9.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	to	carry	over,	and	
assign	fund	balance	accordingly,	to	the	�0��-��	fiscal	year	any	appropriated	but	
unexpended	funds	at	June	�0,	�0��	fiscal	year	end,	provided	that	the	funds	are	used	for	
the	same	purpose	as	originally	appropriated.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	40.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	accept	pre-payment	of	real	estate	and	personal	
property	taxes	not	yet	due	or	assessed.		The	Town	does	not	apply	interest	on	such	
collections.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
Article	4�.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	and	the	Treasurer,		
on	behalf of the Town and any of the Town’s departments, to accept gifts,	real	estate,	
donations,	and	other	funds,	including	trust	funds	that	may	be	given	or	left	to	the	Town,	
and	to	grant	the	Select	Board	the	further	authority	to	expend	such	sums	of	money	as	they	
deem	necessary	from	these	donations	for	their	designated	purposes.	These	expenditures	
may be reflected outside of the Town’s approved budget.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	4�.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	set	the	interest	rate	to	be	paid	by	the	Town	on	
abated	taxes	at	�%	for	FY�0��	and	to	authorize	such	interest	paid	or	abatements	granted	
to	be	appropriated	from	overlay	funds	or,	if	necessary,	from	unassigned	fund	balance	
(surplus).	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
	
	
	
	

	

Article	4�.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	to	apply	for	State,	
federal	(including	Community	Development	Block	Grants)	and	other	grants	on	the	
Town’s behalf for purposes deemed by the Select	Board	to	be	in	the	best	interests	of	the	
Town;	to	accept	such	grants,	including,	when	necessary,	signing	contracts	and	related	
documents	and	accepting	conditions	of	approval;	and	to	expend	such	grant	funds	for	any	
purpose	for	which	the	Town	has	appropriated	funds.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
Article	44.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board,	on	behalf	of	the	
Town,	to	dispose	of	any	personal	property	regardless	of	how	it	was	obtained	and	any	real	
estate	acquired	by	the	Town	for	nonpayment	of	taxes	on	such	terms	as	they	deem	
advisable	and	to	execute	quit-claim	deeds,	if	applicable,	for	such	property.		Property	to	be	
disposed	of	shall	be	advertised	and	sold	by	sealed	bid	except	for	the	purpose	of	clearing	
title	or	conveyance	of	real	estate	to	a	prior	owner.		
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
	
Article	45.		To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	authorize	the	Select	Board	to	resolve	any	
disputes	with	parties	having	an	interest	adverse	to	the	Town	which	do	not	involve	the	
expenditure	of	public	funds	or	where	there	are	sufficient	funds	in	budgeted	accounts	to	
allow	payment	of	any	claim	which	is	to	be	settled.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	46.    Shall an ordinance entitled “20��	Amendments	to	the	Town	of	Islesboro	
Road	Names	and	Address	Numbers	Ordinance” be enacted?	
[The	proposed	ordinance	amendments	are	available	for	review	and	inspection	at	the	
Town Clerk’s Office and will be available at the Town Meeting.]	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	47.		  Shall an ordinance entitled “2022 Amendments to the Town of Islesboro 
Development	Review	and	Land	Use	Ordinances	Regarding Fees” be enacted? 	
The	proposed	ordinance	amendments	are	available	for	review	and	inspection	at	the	Town	
Clerk’s Office and will be available	at	the	Town	Meeting. 
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
 
Article	48.	   To	see	if	the	Town	will	vote	to	transfer	and	appropriate	the	balance	of	the	
Ferry	Defense	Fund	reserve	account	as	of	June	�0,	�0��	($�9,868.89	plus	any	accrued	
interest)	to	the	Sea	Level	Rise	capital	reserve	account.	
 
Select Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote. 
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The Select Board give notice that the Registrar of Voters will be at the 
Town Office on Saturday, June 4, 2022 from 8:30AM to 9:00AM for the 
purpose of accepting registrations and correcting the voting list. 
	
A	person	who	is	not	registered	to	vote	may	not	vote	in	any	election.	
	
	
	

_______________________________						_______________________________	
Gabriel	I.	Pendleton																									Shey	V.	Conover		

	
	

_________________________________				_________________________________	
Philip	T.	Seymour																											Lauren	K.	Bruce	

	
	

___________________________________	
Melissa	A.	Burns	

	
Islesboro Select Board 

	
	
Date:	May	��,	�0��	
	
	
	
ATTEST:	A	True	Copy	
	
	
__________________________________	
Tina	L.	Pendleton,	Deputy	Town	Clerk	
	
Date:	_____	/____/�0��	
	
Posted:		_____/____/�0��	
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Islesboro School Department
Proposed Budget 2022-2023

continued next page

Regular Instruction / Elementary	 2020-21	 2021-22	 2022-23

March 7, 2022
(Final)

	

	

																																																																														Page 1                                              
	

                                      ISLESBORO   SCHOOL   DEPARTMENT                  March 7, 2022 
                                      PROPOSED BUDGET   2022-2023                              ( Final )	

  Description                                                                                                                         
  Regular Instruction	/	Elementary   	 								2020-2021     2021-2022    2022-2023     	

Regular Teachers’ Salaries	 $493,159.00      $498,036.00 $535,627.00 

Leadership Stipends 7,500.00            7,500.00 0.00 

Tutoring	 1,700.00               900.00 500.00 

Library Aide Salary	 10,244.00          10,238.00 12,672.00 

Island Fellow 1,000.00           1,000.00 1,000.00 

Substitute Salaries	 7,000.00            5,500.00 5,000.00 

Regular Teachers’ Blue Cross	 137,932.00        133,251.00 132,589.00 

Library Aide Blue Cross	 4,062.00            5,265.00 4,558.00 

Medicare	 7,037.00            7,579.00 7,328.00 

Social Security	 415.00               428.00 1,127.00 

Retirement Sick Leave	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 21,220.00 19,702.00 20,779.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 1,332.00 1,380.00 975.00 

Workers’ Compensation	 1,571.00 1,610.00 1,578.00 

Professional Credits	 10,219.00 9,600.00 9,750.00 

Professional Development 2,500.00                   0.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 2,975.00 2,650.00 3,025.00 

Contracted Services	 2,075.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 

Island Institute Leadership 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Curriculum Development 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Lease / Purchase Copiers	 3,725.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Staff Travel	 1,300.00 895.00 775.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 2,660.00 2,400.00 2,630.00 

Instructional Supplies	 2,550.00 3,050.00 2,675.00 

Art Supplies	 2,532.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Music Supplies 	 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Physical Education Supplies	 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Science Supplies	 200.00 200.00 0.00 

Textbooks	 2,685.00 3,168.00 3,350.00 

Books and Periodicals	 3,410.00 3,250.00 3,225.00 

Technology Supplies	 788.00 2,075.00 2,250.00 
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                                      ISLESBORO   SCHOOL   DEPARTMENT                  March 7, 2022 
                                      PROPOSED BUDGET   2022-2023                              ( Final )	

  Description                                                                                                                         
  Regular Instruction	/	Elementary   	 								2020-2021     2021-2022    2022-2023     	

Regular Teachers’ Salaries	 $493,159.00      $498,036.00 $535,627.00 

Leadership Stipends 7,500.00            7,500.00 0.00 

Tutoring	 1,700.00               900.00 500.00 

Library Aide Salary	 10,244.00          10,238.00 12,672.00 

Island Fellow 1,000.00           1,000.00 1,000.00 

Substitute Salaries	 7,000.00            5,500.00 5,000.00 

Regular Teachers’ Blue Cross	 137,932.00        133,251.00 132,589.00 

Library Aide Blue Cross	 4,062.00            5,265.00 4,558.00 

Medicare	 7,037.00            7,579.00 7,328.00 

Social Security	 415.00               428.00 1,127.00 

Retirement Sick Leave	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 21,220.00 19,702.00 20,779.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 1,332.00 1,380.00 975.00 

Workers’ Compensation	 1,571.00 1,610.00 1,578.00 

Professional Credits	 10,219.00 9,600.00 9,750.00 

Professional Development 2,500.00                   0.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 2,975.00 2,650.00 3,025.00 

Contracted Services	 2,075.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 

Island Institute Leadership 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Curriculum Development 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Lease / Purchase Copiers	 3,725.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Staff Travel	 1,300.00 895.00 775.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 2,660.00 2,400.00 2,630.00 

Instructional Supplies	 2,550.00 3,050.00 2,675.00 

Art Supplies	 2,532.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Music Supplies 	 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Physical Education Supplies	 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Science Supplies	 200.00 200.00 0.00 

Textbooks	 2,685.00 3,168.00 3,350.00 

Books and Periodicals	 3,410.00 3,250.00 3,225.00 

Technology Supplies	 788.00 2,075.00 2,250.00 	

	

Audio Visual Material	 450.00 450.00 250.00 

New  Equipment	 1,110.00 1,100.00 1,600.00 

Equipment Repair	 506.00 350.00 350.00 

Furniture and Fixtures	 500.00 250.00 0.00 

Computer Hardware	 8,550.00 600.00 0.00 

Computer Software	 2,834.00 3,034.00 3,635.00 

Dues 	 1,125.00 1,075.00 925.00 

Field Trips	 6,800.00 5,400.00 4,100.00 

         Total																				 $770,266.00 $744,536.00      $775,373.00 
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  Regular Instruction / Secondary					   2020-2021      2021-2022     			2022-2023																			 

Regular Teachers’ Salaries	 $297,725.00 $304,356.00 $303,465.00 

Leadership Stipends 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 

Tutoring	 1,700.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Library Aide Salary	 10,244.00 10,238.00 12,672.00 

Island Fellow 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Substitute Salaries	 5,000.00 5,500.00 5,000.00 

Summer Garden 0 0 3,500.00 

Regular Teachers’ Blue Cross	 78,821.00 76,839.00 68,833.00 

Library Aide Blue Cross	 4,062.00 5,265.00 4,558.00 

Medicare	 4,124.00 4,233.00 3,767.00 

Social Security	 415.00 428.00 1,344.00 

Retirement Sick Leave	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 12,812.00 11,956.00 12,018.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 796.00 799.00 568.00 

Workers Compensation	 969.00 990.00 928.00 

Professional Credits	 7,940.00 9,600.00 6,950.00 

Professional Development 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 1,925.00 2,050.00 1,925.00 

Contracted Services	 1,575.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 

Island Institute Leadership 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Secondary Tuition Classes	 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Lease/Purchase Copiers	 3,725.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Staff Travel	 1,015.00 695.00 525.00 

Staff Travel Ferry Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Graduation Exercises	 600.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 1,135.00 1,400.00 1,630.00 

Instructional Supplies	 2,801.00 2,300.00 2,425.00 

Music Supplies	 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Art Supplies	 2,532.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Physical Education Supplies	 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Science Supplies	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Textbooks	 3,900.00 2,418.00 2,600.00 
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                                      ISLESBORO   SCHOOL   DEPARTMENT                  March 7, 2022 
                                      PROPOSED BUDGET   2022-2023                              ( Final )	

  Description                                                                                                                         
  Regular Instruction	/	Elementary   	 								2020-2021     2021-2022    2022-2023     	

Regular Teachers’ Salaries	 $493,159.00      $498,036.00 $535,627.00 

Leadership Stipends 7,500.00            7,500.00 0.00 

Tutoring	 1,700.00               900.00 500.00 

Library Aide Salary	 10,244.00          10,238.00 12,672.00 

Island Fellow 1,000.00           1,000.00 1,000.00 

Substitute Salaries	 7,000.00            5,500.00 5,000.00 

Regular Teachers’ Blue Cross	 137,932.00        133,251.00 132,589.00 

Library Aide Blue Cross	 4,062.00            5,265.00 4,558.00 

Medicare	 7,037.00            7,579.00 7,328.00 

Social Security	 415.00               428.00 1,127.00 

Retirement Sick Leave	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 21,220.00 19,702.00 20,779.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 1,332.00 1,380.00 975.00 

Workers’ Compensation	 1,571.00 1,610.00 1,578.00 

Professional Credits	 10,219.00 9,600.00 9,750.00 

Professional Development 2,500.00                   0.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 2,975.00 2,650.00 3,025.00 

Contracted Services	 2,075.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 

Island Institute Leadership 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Curriculum Development 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Lease / Purchase Copiers	 3,725.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Staff Travel	 1,300.00 895.00 775.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 2,660.00 2,400.00 2,630.00 

Instructional Supplies	 2,550.00 3,050.00 2,675.00 

Art Supplies	 2,532.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Music Supplies 	 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Physical Education Supplies	 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Science Supplies	 200.00 200.00 0.00 

Textbooks	 2,685.00 3,168.00 3,350.00 

Books and Periodicals	 3,410.00 3,250.00 3,225.00 

Technology Supplies	 788.00 2,075.00 2,250.00 	

	

Audio Visual Material	 450.00 450.00 250.00 

New  Equipment	 1,110.00 1,100.00 1,600.00 

Equipment Repair	 506.00 350.00 350.00 

Furniture and Fixtures	 500.00 250.00 0.00 

Computer Hardware	 8,550.00 600.00 0.00 

Computer Software	 2,834.00 3,034.00 3,635.00 

Dues 	 1,125.00 1,075.00 925.00 

Field Trips	 6,800.00 5,400.00 4,100.00 

         Total																				 $770,266.00 $744,536.00      $775,373.00 
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  Regular Instruction / Secondary					   2020-2021      2021-2022     			2022-2023																			 

Regular Teachers’ Salaries	 $297,725.00 $304,356.00 $303,465.00 

Leadership Stipends 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 

Tutoring	 1,700.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Library Aide Salary	 10,244.00 10,238.00 12,672.00 

Island Fellow 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Substitute Salaries	 5,000.00 5,500.00 5,000.00 

Summer Garden 0 0 3,500.00 

Regular Teachers’ Blue Cross	 78,821.00 76,839.00 68,833.00 

Library Aide Blue Cross	 4,062.00 5,265.00 4,558.00 

Medicare	 4,124.00 4,233.00 3,767.00 

Social Security	 415.00 428.00 1,344.00 

Retirement Sick Leave	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 12,812.00 11,956.00 12,018.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 796.00 799.00 568.00 

Workers Compensation	 969.00 990.00 928.00 

Professional Credits	 7,940.00 9,600.00 6,950.00 

Professional Development 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 1,925.00 2,050.00 1,925.00 

Contracted Services	 1,575.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 

Island Institute Leadership 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Secondary Tuition Classes	 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Lease/Purchase Copiers	 3,725.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Staff Travel	 1,015.00 695.00 525.00 

Staff Travel Ferry Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Graduation Exercises	 600.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 1,135.00 1,400.00 1,630.00 

Instructional Supplies	 2,801.00 2,300.00 2,425.00 

Music Supplies	 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Art Supplies	 2,532.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Physical Education Supplies	 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Science Supplies	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Textbooks	 3,900.00 2,418.00 2,600.00 	

	

Books and Periodicals	 3,690.00 3,850.00 2,525.00 

Technology Supplies	 287.00 1,625.00 1,800.00 

Audio Visual Material	 525.00 525.00 300.00 

New  Equipment	 1,110.00 1,100.00 2,100.00 

Equipment Repair	 506.00 350.00 350.00 

Furniture and Fixtures	 700.00 2,250.00 0.00 

Computer Hardware	 5,250.00 600.00 0.00 

Computer Software	 625.00 425.00 1,075.00 

Dues 	 925.00 975.00 800.00 

Field Trips	 3,700.00 5,000.00 3,450.00 

Total	 	 																											 $483,734.00 $484,867.00 $465,208.00 
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Description                      
Special Education                               		 2020-2021           2021-2022      	2022-2023         	

Teacher’s Salary    K-7 $64,782.00 $66,173.00 $67,006.00 

Teacher’s Salary  8-12 45,925.00 46,894.00 51,536.00 

Aide’s Salary Grades K-7 24,532.00 25,260.00 26,744.00 

Aide’s Salary Grades  8- 12 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Tutoring 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 

Substitute Salary 700.00 700.00 500.00 

Special Services Coordinator/Director 9,270.00 9,270.00 5,000.00 

Teachers’ Blue Cross 41,548.00 34,304.00 37,615.00 

Aide’s K-7 Blue Cross 8,124.00 8,774.00 9,115.00 

Aide’s 8-12 Blue Cross 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Medicare 2,140.00 2,185.00 2,221.00 

Social Security 1,564.00 1,610.00 1,689.00 

Retirement Sick Leave 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 5,091.00 4,790.00 4,836.00 

Unemployment Compensation  430.00 430.00 395.00 

Workers’ Compensation 455.00 464.00 437.00 

Professional Services Testing  4,250.00 4,250.00 4,000.00 

Professional Credits 1,800.00 1,300.00 1,800.00 

Conference fees and Workshops 700.00 700.00 700.00 

Contracted Services 42,701.00 42,701.00 42,700.00 

Student Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Books and Periodicals	 3,690.00 3,850.00 2,525.00 

Technology Supplies	 287.00 1,625.00 1,800.00 

Audio Visual Material	 525.00 525.00 300.00 

New  Equipment	 1,110.00 1,100.00 2,100.00 

Equipment Repair	 506.00 350.00 350.00 

Furniture and Fixtures	 700.00 2,250.00 0.00 

Computer Hardware	 5,250.00 600.00 0.00 

Computer Software	 625.00 425.00 1,075.00 

Dues 	 925.00 975.00 800.00 

Field Trips	 3,700.00 5,000.00 3,450.00 

Total	 	 																											 $483,734.00 $484,867.00 $465,208.00 

																																																																																																																													 																																																																					                             
Page 3 

Description                      
Special Education                               		 2020-2021           2021-2022      	2022-2023         	

Teacher’s Salary    K-7 $64,782.00 $66,173.00 $67,006.00 

Teacher’s Salary  8-12 45,925.00 46,894.00 51,536.00 

Aide’s Salary Grades K-7 24,532.00 25,260.00 26,744.00 

Aide’s Salary Grades  8- 12 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Tutoring 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 

Substitute Salary 700.00 700.00 500.00 

Special Services Coordinator/Director 9,270.00 9,270.00 5,000.00 

Teachers’ Blue Cross 41,548.00 34,304.00 37,615.00 

Aide’s K-7 Blue Cross 8,124.00 8,774.00 9,115.00 

Aide’s 8-12 Blue Cross 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Medicare 2,140.00 2,185.00 2,221.00 

Social Security 1,564.00 1,610.00 1,689.00 

Retirement Sick Leave 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 5,091.00 4,790.00 4,836.00 

Unemployment Compensation  430.00 430.00 395.00 

Workers’ Compensation 455.00 464.00 437.00 

Professional Services Testing  4,250.00 4,250.00 4,000.00 

Professional Credits 1,800.00 1,300.00 1,800.00 

Conference fees and Workshops 700.00 700.00 700.00 

Contracted Services 42,701.00 42,701.00 42,700.00 

Student Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00 	

	

Staff Travel 538.00 538.00 537.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Instructional Supplies 2,320.00 2,320.00 2,320.00 

Textbooks 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
Books and Periodicals 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Technology Supplies 75.00 0.00	 0.00	

Audio Visual Materials 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
New Equipment  0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Equipment Repair 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
Furniture and Fixtures 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Computer Hardware 1,800.00 0.00	 0.00	
Computer Software 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Dues  415.00 415.00 415.00 

Total $262,060.00 $255,978.00 $262,466.00 
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  Regular Instruction / Secondary					   2020-2021      2021-2022     			2022-2023																			 

Regular Teachers’ Salaries	 $297,725.00 $304,356.00 $303,465.00 

Leadership Stipends 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 

Tutoring	 1,700.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Library Aide Salary	 10,244.00 10,238.00 12,672.00 

Island Fellow 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Substitute Salaries	 5,000.00 5,500.00 5,000.00 

Summer Garden 0 0 3,500.00 

Regular Teachers’ Blue Cross	 78,821.00 76,839.00 68,833.00 

Library Aide Blue Cross	 4,062.00 5,265.00 4,558.00 

Medicare	 4,124.00 4,233.00 3,767.00 

Social Security	 415.00 428.00 1,344.00 

Retirement Sick Leave	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 12,812.00 11,956.00 12,018.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 796.00 799.00 568.00 

Workers Compensation	 969.00 990.00 928.00 

Professional Credits	 7,940.00 9,600.00 6,950.00 

Professional Development 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 1,925.00 2,050.00 1,925.00 

Contracted Services	 1,575.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 

Island Institute Leadership 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Secondary Tuition Classes	 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Lease/Purchase Copiers	 3,725.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Staff Travel	 1,015.00 695.00 525.00 

Staff Travel Ferry Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Graduation Exercises	 600.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 1,135.00 1,400.00 1,630.00 

Instructional Supplies	 2,801.00 2,300.00 2,425.00 

Music Supplies	 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Art Supplies	 2,532.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Physical Education Supplies	 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Science Supplies	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Textbooks	 3,900.00 2,418.00 2,600.00 	

	

Books and Periodicals	 3,690.00 3,850.00 2,525.00 

Technology Supplies	 287.00 1,625.00 1,800.00 

Audio Visual Material	 525.00 525.00 300.00 

New  Equipment	 1,110.00 1,100.00 2,100.00 

Equipment Repair	 506.00 350.00 350.00 

Furniture and Fixtures	 700.00 2,250.00 0.00 

Computer Hardware	 5,250.00 600.00 0.00 

Computer Software	 625.00 425.00 1,075.00 

Dues 	 925.00 975.00 800.00 

Field Trips	 3,700.00 5,000.00 3,450.00 

Total	 	 																											 $483,734.00 $484,867.00 $465,208.00 
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Description                      
Special Education                               		 2020-2021           2021-2022      	2022-2023         	

Teacher’s Salary    K-7 $64,782.00 $66,173.00 $67,006.00 

Teacher’s Salary  8-12 45,925.00 46,894.00 51,536.00 

Aide’s Salary Grades K-7 24,532.00 25,260.00 26,744.00 

Aide’s Salary Grades  8- 12 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Tutoring 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 

Substitute Salary 700.00 700.00 500.00 

Special Services Coordinator/Director 9,270.00 9,270.00 5,000.00 

Teachers’ Blue Cross 41,548.00 34,304.00 37,615.00 

Aide’s K-7 Blue Cross 8,124.00 8,774.00 9,115.00 

Aide’s 8-12 Blue Cross 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Medicare 2,140.00 2,185.00 2,221.00 

Social Security 1,564.00 1,610.00 1,689.00 

Retirement Sick Leave 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 5,091.00 4,790.00 4,836.00 

Unemployment Compensation  430.00 430.00 395.00 

Workers’ Compensation 455.00 464.00 437.00 

Professional Services Testing  4,250.00 4,250.00 4,000.00 

Professional Credits 1,800.00 1,300.00 1,800.00 

Conference fees and Workshops 700.00 700.00 700.00 

Contracted Services 42,701.00 42,701.00 42,700.00 

Student Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00 



126	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

	

	

Staff Travel 538.00 538.00 537.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Instructional Supplies 2,320.00 2,320.00 2,320.00 

Textbooks 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
Books and Periodicals 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Technology Supplies 75.00 0.00	 0.00	

Audio Visual Materials 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
New Equipment  0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Equipment Repair 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
Furniture and Fixtures 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Computer Hardware 1,800.00 0.00	 0.00	
Computer Software 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Dues  415.00 415.00 415.00 

Total $262,060.00 $255,978.00 $262,466.00 
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Description                                          
Career and Technical Education	     			2020-2021							2021-2022														2022-2023             								             	

Student Assessment Vocational 	 $3,674.00 $2,982.00 $3,392.00 

        Total	  $3,674.00 $2,982.00 $3,392.00 
	
Career and Technical Education        

                                                                           
Debt Service Payment 

 
$31,693.00 

 
$39,120.00 

                                     
$41,577.00 

                                                     
Total 

 
$31,693.00 

 
$39,120.00 

                                    
$41,577.00 

	
Career and Technical Education (Separate Article) (Not included in Operating Budget) 

Adult Assessment Vocational  $1,309.00 $1,707.00 $1,880.00 

Total $1,309.00 $1,707.00 $1,880.00 
	
 
Other Instruction  /  Extra Co-Curricular Activities and Athletics  

Stipends $52,533.00 $55,342.00 $62,177.00 

Bus Drivers 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Transportation Coordinator 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Medicare 934.00 975.00 1,070.00 

Social Security 1,367.00 1,615.00 1,756.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 2,183.00 1,306.00 1,798.00 

Unemployment Compensation 720.00 752.00 677.00 

Workers’ Compensation 707.00 716.00 704.00 

Conference fees and Workshops 175.00 200.00 200.00 

Officials 4,500.00 4,700.00 4,700.00 

Supplies 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Dues 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Student Travel 25,000.00 25,000.00 30,000.00 

Total $107,619.00 $110,106.00 $122,582.00 
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   Description:																																																																																																																																																																																Page 5					 
					
				Student and Staff Support/Guidance    2020-2021          2021-2022     2022-2023   								

Guidance Salary Grades 6-12	 $53,261.00 $55,668.00 $67,153.00 

Guidance Salary Grades K-5 43,254.00 39,581.00 40,857.00 

Blue Cross / Blue Shield Grades 6-12	 20,913.00 22,586.00 23,465.00 

Blue Cross / Blue Shield Grades K-5 9,028.00 25,677.00 26,677.00 

Medicare	 1,399.00 1,353.00 1,566.00 

Retirement Sick Leave 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 4,015.00 3,583.00 4,148.00 

Unemployment Compensation 	 264.00 264.00 216.00 

Workers Compensation	 297.00 287.00 308.00 

Professional Credits	 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,500.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 500.00 500.00 700.00 

Contracted Services	 2,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Pathways 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Testing	 675.00 675.00 675.00 

Staff Travel	 500.00 200.00 200.00 

Staff Travel Ferry Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Instructional Supplies	 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Books and Periodicals	 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Technology Supplies	 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Audio Visual Materials	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	
New Equipment 	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	

Equipment Repair	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	

Furniture and Fixtures	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	
Computer Hardware	 1,800.00 0.00	 0.00	

Computer Software	 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
Dues	 450.00 350.00 400.00 

Field Trips (Student Travel)	 1,400.00 400.00 100.00 

Total	 $145,556.00 $157,924.00 $172,465.00 
																																																																														
 
  
 
 
 

	

	

   Description:																																																																																																																																																																																Page 5					 
					
				Student and Staff Support/Guidance    2020-2021          2021-2022     2022-2023   								

Guidance Salary Grades 6-12	 $53,261.00 $55,668.00 $67,153.00 

Guidance Salary Grades K-5 43,254.00 39,581.00 40,857.00 

Blue Cross / Blue Shield Grades 6-12	 20,913.00 22,586.00 23,465.00 

Blue Cross / Blue Shield Grades K-5 9,028.00 25,677.00 26,677.00 

Medicare	 1,399.00 1,353.00 1,566.00 

Retirement Sick Leave 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 4,015.00 3,583.00 4,148.00 

Unemployment Compensation 	 264.00 264.00 216.00 

Workers Compensation	 297.00 287.00 308.00 

Professional Credits	 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,500.00 

Conference fees and Workshops	 500.00 500.00 700.00 

Contracted Services	 2,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Pathways 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Testing	 675.00 675.00 675.00 

Staff Travel	 500.00 200.00 200.00 

Staff Travel Ferry Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies	 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Instructional Supplies	 200.00 200.00 200.00 

Books and Periodicals	 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Technology Supplies	 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Audio Visual Materials	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	
New Equipment 	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	

Equipment Repair	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	

Furniture and Fixtures	 0.00	 0.00	 0.00	
Computer Hardware	 1,800.00 0.00	 0.00	

Computer Software	 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Dues	 450.00 350.00 400.00 

Field Trips (Student Travel)	 1,400.00 400.00 100.00 

Total	 $145,556.00 $157,924.00 $172,465.00 
																																																																														
 
  
 
 
 

	

	

Staff Travel 538.00 538.00 537.00 

General (Non Instructional) Supplies 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Instructional Supplies 2,320.00 2,320.00 2,320.00 

Textbooks 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
Books and Periodicals 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Technology Supplies 75.00 0.00	 0.00	

Audio Visual Materials 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
New Equipment  0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Equipment Repair 0.00 0.00	 0.00	
Furniture and Fixtures 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Computer Hardware 1,800.00 0.00	 0.00	
Computer Software 0.00 0.00	 0.00	

Dues  415.00 415.00 415.00 

Total $262,060.00 $255,978.00 $262,466.00 
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Description                                          
Career and Technical Education	     			2020-2021							2021-2022														2022-2023             								             	

Student Assessment Vocational 	 $3,674.00 $2,982.00 $3,392.00 

        Total	  $3,674.00 $2,982.00 $3,392.00 
	
Career and Technical Education        

                                                                           
Debt Service Payment 

 
$31,693.00 

 
$39,120.00 

                                     
$41,577.00 

                                                     
Total 

 
$31,693.00 

 
$39,120.00 

                                    
$41,577.00 

	
Career and Technical Education (Separate Article) (Not included in Operating Budget) 

Adult Assessment Vocational  $1,309.00 $1,707.00 $1,880.00 

Total $1,309.00 $1,707.00 $1,880.00 
	
 
Other Instruction  /  Extra Co-Curricular Activities and Athletics  

Stipends $52,533.00 $55,342.00 $62,177.00 

Bus Drivers 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Transportation Coordinator 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Medicare 934.00 975.00 1,070.00 

Social Security 1,367.00 1,615.00 1,756.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 2,183.00 1,306.00 1,798.00 

Unemployment Compensation 720.00 752.00 677.00 

Workers’ Compensation 707.00 716.00 704.00 

Conference fees and Workshops 175.00 200.00 200.00 

Officials 4,500.00 4,700.00 4,700.00 

Supplies 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Dues 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Student Travel 25,000.00 25,000.00 30,000.00 

Total $107,619.00 $110,106.00 $122,582.00 
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Description:                                                                                                                                    Page 6                                                                                  
  Student and Staff Support /      Student Health Services 
                                                                   2020-2021          2021-2022           2022-2023          	

Health Contracted Services 	 $4,000.00 $44,928.00 $13,000.00 

Health Supplies	 2,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Total	 	 $6,000.00 $47,928.00 $16,000.00 
                                                                   

                                        
   Student and Staff Support    /   Technology Services								 									

Summer Technology Services	 $0.00 $2,022.00 $2,266.00 

Technology Administrator	 0.00	 0.00 0.00 

Web Master 0.00	 1,600.00 1,600.00 

Anthem/Medicare Health Reimbursement 0.00	 0.00 0.00 

Medicare	 0.00	 53.00 56.00 

Social Security 0.00	 99.00 99.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 0.00	 0.00 0.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 0.00	 40.00 26.00 

Workers’ Compensation	 0.00	 11.00 11.00 

Total	 $0.00	 $3,825.00 $4,058.00 
	
System Administration /  Board of Directors	

School Committee Stipends	 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 

Magnet Coordinator	 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Medicare	 77.00 77.00 77.00 

Social Security	 329.00 329.00 329.00 

Unemployment Compensation	 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Workers’ Compensation	 16.00 16.00 9.00 

Contracted Professional Services	 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 

Legal Services	 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Advertising	 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 

Staff Travel	 450.00 450.00 450.00 

General Supplies	 40.00 50.00                         600.00 

Dues and Fees	 521.00 570.00 570.00 

Conference Fees and Workshops	 700.00 700.00 700.00 

Total	 $14,633.00 $14,192.00 $14,535.00 
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Description                                                                                                                                          Page 7 
System Administration    /   Administrative Technology Services 
                                                                  2020-2021           2021-2022                2022-2023      	

Financial Contracted Technical Services	 $11,083.00 $11,637.00 $12,219.00 

Audit	 13,100.00 14,000.00 14,700.00 

Financial System Technology Supplies	 775.00 775.00 790.00 

Total	 $24,958.00 $26,412.00 $27,709.00 

 
 
System Administration /  Office	of	the	Superintendent																 

Superintendent’s Salary $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $38,625.00 

Administrative Assistant Salary 46,465.00 47,866.00 49,304.00 

Payroll / AP Assistant 2,969.00 3,057.00 3,274.00 

Superintendent’s BC/BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Administrative  Assistant BC /BS 9,749.00 10,529.00 10,939.00 

Medicare 891.00 912.00 1,322.00 

Social Security 3,065.00 3,157.00 3,260.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 0.00 0.00 1,483.00 

Unemployment Compensation 297.00 298.00 245.00 

Workers’ Compensation 189.00 194.00 260.00 

Professional Credits 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops 400.00 400.00 500.00 

Contracted Services 400.00 400.00 0.00 

Staff Travel 1,400.00 700.00 2,180.00 

General Supplies 300.00 400.00 400.00 

Technology Supplies 300.00 200.00 270.00 

New Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Equipment Repair 300.00 200.00 400.00 

Furniture and Fixtures 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Computer Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Dues and Fees 1,200.00 700.00 300.00 

Total $79,925.00 $81,013.00 $112,762.00 
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Description                                                                                                                                              Page 8 
School Administration / Office of the Principal 
                2020-2021         2021-2022          2022-2023          																		 

Principal Salary $90,000.00 $95,000.00 $89,610.00 

Administrative Assistant Salary 34,416.00 36,328.00 40,152.00 

Principal’s Substitute/Temp Admin Salary 1,029.00 2,060.00 2,091.00 

Principal’s Blue Cross /Blue Shield 10,832.00 11,916.00 28,344.00 

Admin Assistant’s Blue Cross / Blue Shield 26,747.00 28,887.00 30,011.00 

Medicare 1,833.00 1,934.00 1,912.00 

Social Security 2,198.00 2,318.00 2,557.00 

Retirement Maine PERS / State Mandated 3,786.00 3,686.00 3,479.00 

Unemployment Compensation 286.00 287.00 235.00 

Workers’ Compensation 389.00 411.00 376.00 

Professional Credits 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Conference fees and Workshops 900.00 800.00 800.00 

Contracted and Technical Services 1,000.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Printing and Binding 700.00 500.00 500.00 

Travel 5,000.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 

Staff Travel Ferry Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 

General Supplies 4,200.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Books and Periodicals 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Technology Supplies 200.00 275.00 275.00 

New Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Equipment Repair 400.00 375.00 375.00 

Furniture and Fixtures 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Computer Hardware 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 

Computer Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Dues and Fees 900.00 790.00 790.00 

Total $186,616.00 $194,467.00 $210,407.00 
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                                                                                                                                                         Page 9 
Description                                                                                                                                   
Transportation and Buses   / Student Transportation and Bus Operation 
                                                              					2020-2021        				2021-2022										2022-2023       																						 

Bus Driver’s Salary $15,820.00 $16,289.00 $16,786.00 

Magnet Bus Driver’s Salary 3,955.00 4,072.00 4,197.00 

Substitutes Salary 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Region 8 Driver 7,910.00 8,145.00 8,393.00 

Bus Maintenance Coordinator 500.00 500.00 500.00 

Bus Driver Blue Cross / Blue Shield 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Medicare  409.00 421.00 433.00 

Social Security 1,747.00 1,798.00 1,852.00 

Unemployment Compensation 268.00 272.00 226.00 

Workers’ Compensation 1,253.00 1,290.00 1,284.00 

Contracted Services / Testing 400.00 500.00 550.00 

Vehicle Insurance 4,122.00 4,632.00 5,053.00 

Fuel (Gasoline and Diesel) 6,700.00 7,700.00 9,000.00 

Staff Travel 900.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 

Maintenance, Parts, Supplies 7,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 

New Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Lease / Purchase Payment  14,118.00 14,118.00 14,118.00 

Dues and Fees 75.00 75.00 155.00 

Special Education Out of District 
Transportation 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total $65,177.00 $68,512.00 $71,547.00 
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Description                                                           
Facilities Maintenance /  Operation of Plant 
                                                                    2020-2021            	2021-2022								2022-2023          																				 

Property / Liability  Insurance $15,087.00 $15,983.00 $20,611.00 

Postage 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,700.00 

Telephone 3,096.00 3,600.00 3,816.00 

Electricity 22,000.00 20,000.00 27,000.00 

Propane 6,500.00 6,400.00 6,000.00 

Heating Oil 27,000.00 27,000.00 35,000.00 

Contingency Fund 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Custodial Salaries 34,278.00 37,440.00 34,278.00 

Seasonal Custodial Salaries 7,725.00 9,270.00 8,000.00 

Maintenance Salaries 40,144.00 41,350.00 42,598.00 

Maintenance BC / BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Custodial BC/BS 0.00 0.00 10,939.00 

Medicare 1,191.00 1,277.00 1,231.00 

Social Security 5,093.00 5,460.00 5,262.00 

Unemployment Compensation 349.00 366.00 288.00 

Workers’ Compensation 2,214.00 2,373.00 2,298.00 

Contracted Services 55,000.00 61,000.00 60,000.00 

Minor Repairs 5,000.00 5,700.00 7,500.00 

Travel for Maintenance 600.00 600.00 500.00 

Maintenance Supplies 15,000.00 13,500.00 14,000.00 

New Equipment 7,143.00 7,143.00 0.00 

Equipment Repair 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 

Furniture / Fixtures 500.00 500.00 400.00 

Dues and Fees 700.00 600.00 500.00 

Total                                      $257,620.00 $268,562.00 $289,921.00 
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Description 
Debt Service                                           2020-2021           2021-2022          2022-2023               

School Construction Bond Interest $11,910.00 $15,020.00 $16,481.00 

School Construction Bond Principal 160,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 

Total $171,910.00 $175,020.00 $176,481.00 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
 
Description                                    
All Other Expenditures / Food Service																	 

Cook’s Salary $26,985.00 $27,800.00 $29,393.00 

Assistant Cook’s Salary 14,297.00 14,726.00 15,593.00 

Substitutes’ Salaries 1,395.00 1,437.00 1,480.00 

Breakfast Assistant 2,625.00 2,625.00 2,625.00 

Cook’s Director Stipend 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Cook’s Blue Cross / Blue Shield 6,816.00 7,362.00 7,650.00 

Assistant Cook’s Blue Cross 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Medicare 686.00 690.00 726.00 

Social Security 2,933.00 2,950.00 3,106.00 

Unemployment Compensation 308.00 309.00 253.00 

Workers’ Compensation 1,227.00 1,259.00 1,329.00 

Contracted Services 400.00 0.00 0.00 

Staff Travel 200.00 200.00 200.00 

General Miscellaneous Supplies 7,000.00 6,200.00 6,200.00 

New Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Equipment Repair 1,200.00 1,500.00 1,700.00 

Furniture / Fixtures 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Dues and Fees 100.00 102.00 102.00 

Total $67,172.00 68,160.00                $71,357.00 
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ISLESBORO SCHOOL DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET COMPARISONS 
   
                                                                   Prior                    Current                  Proposed 
  Description                                        2020-2021                2021-2022              2022-2023       

1. Operating Budget $2,506,703.00                      
0.15%   decrease                    

$2,568,584.00                     
2.47%  increase 

$2,661,359.00 
3.61% increase 

2.     

3. State Allocation 113,570.00 116,364.00 100,063.00 

4. Magnet Tuition  75,503.00 81,120.00 73,159.00 

5. Fund Balance Contribution 100,000.00 90,000.00 140,000.00 

6. Total Anticipated Revenue 289,073.00 287,484.00 313,222.00 

7.     

8. Town Appropriation $2,217,630.00                      
0.13%  decrease 

$2,281,100.00                   
2.86%  increase 

$2,348,137.00 
2.94% increase 

9. Construction/Renovation    

10. School Construction  Interest 11,910.00 15,020.00 16,481.00 

11. School Construction  Principal 160,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 

12. Total Renovation  / 
Construction 
Debt Service 

171,910.00 175,020.00 176,481.00 

13. Total School Budget 
 

$2,678,613.00        
0.61%  decrease 

$2,743,604.00                     
2.43% increase 

$2,837,840.00            
3.43% increase 

       15.Total Town Appropriation $2,389,540                
0.65%  decrease 

$2,456,120.00                     
2.79% increase 

$2,524,618.00 
2.79% increase 

16.  Region 8 Adult Ed 1,309.00 1707.00 1880.00 

17.  Local Adult Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18.  Bus Reserve 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

19. Capital Improvement Reserve 40,000.00 15,000.00 20,000.00 

20.  Solar Project Reserve 20,000.00 25,000.00 20,000.00 

21.Total School Tax Liability 2,454,849.00    
0.89%   increase 

$2,501,827.00     
1.91% increase 

$2,570,498.00 
2.74% increase 
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SUMMARY OF SCHOOL ARTICLES 
                                                                                           2020-2021      2021-2022       2022-2023                                                                                                                             

REGULAR INSTRUCTION /  ELEMENTARY $770,266.00 $744,536.00 775373 

REGULAR INSTRUCTION /  SECONDARY 483,734.00 484,867.00 465208 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 262,060.00 255,978.00 262466 

 0.00 0.00 0 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION                                   
STUDENT VOCATIONAL ASSESSMENT 

3,674.00 2,982.00 3392 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION    
DEBT SERVICE                                 

31,693.00 39,120.00 41577 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION                                   
ADULT VOCATIONAL ASSESSMENT 

0.00 0.00 0 

OTHER INSTRUCTION /  EXTRA CURRICULAR 107,619.00 110,106.00 122582 

 0.00 0.00 0 

STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT /  GUIDANCE 145,556.00 157,924.00 172465 

STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT /                                       
STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES 

6,000.00 47,928.00 16000 

STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT /                   
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                 

0.00 3,825.00 4058 

SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION / BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS / SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

14,633.00 14,192.00 14535 

SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION /                            
ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  

24,958.00 26,412.00 27709 

SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION /                                                    
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

79,925.00 81,013.00 112762 

 0.00 0.00 0 

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION / OFFICE OF THE 
PRINCIPAL 

186,616.00 194,467.00 210407 

TRANSPORTATION AND BUSES                                        
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 

65,177.00 68,512.00 71547 

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE /OPERATION OF 
PLANT 

257,620.00 268,562.00 289921 

DEBT SERVICE 171,910.00 175,020.00 176481 

ALL OTHER EXPENDITURES /  FOOD SERVICE 67,172.00 68,160.00 71357 

TOTALS $2,678,613.00 $2,743,604.00 2837840 

 
 



136	 ANNUAL REPORT, TOWN OF ISLESBORO, MAINE

	

	

 
 
 
 
SUMMARY OF SCHOOL ARTICLES 

                                                                                                       2020-2021       2021-2022   2022-2023 
REGULAR INSTRUCTION /  ELEMENTARY $770,266.00 $744,536.00 775373 

REGULAR INSTRUCTION /  SECONDARY 483,734.00 484,867.00 465208 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 262,060.00 255,978.00 262466 

 0.00 0.00 0 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION                         
STUDENT VOCATIONAL ASSESSMENT 

3,674.00 2,982.00 3392 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION    
DEBT SERVICE                                 

31,693.00 39,120.00 41577 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION                              
ADULT VOCATIONAL ASSESSMENT 

0.00 0.00 0 

OTHER INSTRUCTION /  EXTRA CURRICULAR 107,619.00 110,106.00 122582 

 0.00 0.00 0 

STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT /  GUIDANCE 145,556.00 157,924.00 172465 

STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT /                                   
STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES 

6,000.00 47,928.00 16000 

STUDENT AND STAFF SUPPORT /                   
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES                 

0.00 3,825.00 4058 

SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION / BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS / SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

14,633.00 14,192.00 14535 

SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION /                           
ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  

24,958.00 26,412.00 27709 

SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION /                                               
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

79,925.00 81,013.00 112762 

 0.00 0.00 0 

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION / OFFICE OF THE 
PRINCIPAL 

186,616.00 194,467.00 210407 

TRANSPORTATION AND BUSES                                     
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 

65,177.00 68,512.00 71547 

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE /OPERATION OF 
PLANT 

257,620.00 268,562.00 289921 

ALL OTHER EXPENDITURES /  FOOD SERVICE 67,172.00 68,160.00               71357 

TOTALS $2,506,703.00 $2,568,584.00 2,661,359 

 
 



Town of Islesboro – Service Calls

Ambulance

	 Medical Emergencies.................................................................911
	 Other Business................................................................. 734-2253
	 Pen Bay Medical Center/Glen Cove................................ 301-8000
	 Waldo County Hospital/Belfast	………………………..338-2500
Fire

	 Report a Fire..............................................................................911
	 Other Business................................................................. 734-6787
Police

	 Emergencies...............................................................................911
	 Waldo County Sheriff’s Office/Belfast............................ 338-2040
	 Other Business................................................................. 734-6787
Municipal Offices

	 Town Office/Monday-Friday........................................... 734-2253
	 Town Office FAX............................................................. 734-8394
	 Town Clerk/Registrar of Voters....................................... 734-2253
	 Codes Enforcement Officer............................................. 734-2253
	 Assessor........................................................................... 734-2253
	 A.L. Pendleton Library (Mon-Wed-Sat-Sun).................. 734-2218
	 Transfer Station (Sun-Mon-Wed).................................... 734-6811
	 Islesboro Preschool.......................................................... 734-8386
	 School.............................................................................. 734-2251
	 School Superintendent..................................................... 734-6723
	 HEALTH CENTER....................................................... 734-2213
Maine State Ferry Service

	 Islesboro Terminal........................................................... 734-6935
	 Lincolnville Terminal....................................................... 789-5611

EMERGENCY NUMBER – 911
This number is monitored by Waldo County 24-hours a day.  
This number is to be used for EMERGENCIES ONLY. When 
you call, please give the dispatcher the following information:

1.	 Your name
2.	 Nature of the emergency
3.	 Exact location of the emergency
4.	 Your telephone number
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